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= |} and Loan Association © | me | 

= 31 East Main Street a | | : 
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‘Dear Mr. Timms: een | | | a oo aan 

a With this letter we are providing you with the appraisal of The © 

om Heritage, a 149 apartment unit retirement center that includes | 

| supportive community areas, to be constructed ona 7.087 acre | ee 

a | site located directly south of Valley Fair Shopping Center, ere 
| north of Valley Road and located in the City of Appleton, | | | 

-. Winnebago County, Wisconsin. This appraisal assumes a sale as — | 

Bo} of January 1, 1985, of all of the contracts, commitments, and es 
Hl land titles necessary to complete the project on schedule, and — Cs 

a | according to plans and specifications provided the appraisers. | 

A ~ The appraisal is based upon the terms of financing established — a 

= | as of December 4, 1984. This appraisal also assumes the od | 

dt purchasers would operate The Heritage as an elderly rental , Bon) 

ss property with the supplementary services described within the _ 

S| ~~ report, but without benefit of the refundable residence/entry _ | | 

| fees. oe oy oa i es a. 

fl -.  TIn addition to this appraisal, a market study by Landmark a 

| Research, Inc., completed in December of 1983, is incorporated 

= by reference into the appraisal. Further updates of the market — oe 

A | so study through November 30, 1984, have been included within the . 

body of the appraisal. A copy of the market study, Market | Be 

—- Survey _ Analysis for Proposed Retirement Center _in_ Appleton, oe , ol 

i “Wisconsin, is provided with each copy of the appraisal as a . 

- separate addendum. a oe | | Wienke vee ces 

m | The Heritage satisfies the test of a highest and best use; oo o 

| to there is a demonstrated effective demand for the specific ee : 

| -product, the project design is physically appropriate and Sone ne 

| technically workable, and the project is legally acceptable and | oa. 

-—-s eonsistent with community planning goals and objectives. | ciate 

: , ee a } } | ion 
| | a ae | — 

| | | | | | ee | | re a 7 | 
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Mr. Ronald H. Timms | | | | | 
| Page Two © - | - | | - 

| | December 11, 1984 | | oe | 

Based upon the limiting conditions and general assumptions _ Jo 
embodied in this appraisal, it is the opinion of the appraisers | 

. that the fair market value of the subject property, more 7 - 
i precisely described herein, as of January 1, 1985, is: | ne 

| | EIGHT MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS | | oo 

| ($8,500,000) ; 

as financed with a $5,000,000 mortgage at 9-3/8 percent | ee | i 
m | contract interest, amortized over a term of 30 years with an a 
7 effective interest rate of 11.115 percent. | | | | 

; We are pleased to have been of service and we remain available to 
| to answer any specific questions you have regarding this | 
| report. | | | — | 

FOR LANDMARK RESEARCH, INC. | ee es | 
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| secs I, INTRODUCTION fp 

ecb ee A. The Appraisal Purpose | cee 

d ; The purpose of this appraisal is to. determine the fair 

| market value as of January 1, 1985, of a proposed apartment a | 

we oroject to be called The Heritage, as completed on or about 

_ January 1, 1986; and subject LO ‘certain Land use covenants | | | 

ee oe committing 80 percent of ‘the apartment units to elderly | a 

. - households ona best effort basis as defined by statute at rent | | 

| “levels controlled by the City of Appleton Housing Authority. In | 

a exchange for these “@hicunbr ances on the land, the property | | 

q 7 ~ owners receive certain economic benefits of below market. | : 

ce ; interest rate financing and supplementary income, (1) from | 

i certain services provided to the tenants, and (2) from certain y 

a invested reserves. The corpus of these invested reserves are to | - 

| the benefit of the lenders, but the interest from the invested | 

) reserves are to the benefit of project owners and therefore 

o pledged or assigned as additional collateral. | oe 7 : 

we Be. Issues to be Addressed by the Appraiser Oo * 

| a | | Before estimating market value of a project to be built, | | - 

2 | ‘the appraiser must demonstrate that the improvement proposed fo 

i | for the site represents highest and best use of the development fp 

: opportunity “in terms of being physically suitable to the site 

| and the market use, legally acceptable, effectively supported



J by demand in the marketplace, and financially viable, given the | | a 

” economic. rents, operating costs, and financing available | | 

| | together with specific contractual government subsidies - 

- Se necessary to make the project financially viable. Ordinarily 

a | fair market value implies full cash to the seller assuming the | : 

A | ‘seller is able to provide the full economic benefit and. | 

“ - productivity to the buyer, without significant encumbrances. | 

| However, in the specific case at hand, the market value sought | of 

7 | is a measure of collateral value to the ultimate benefit of a 

to | | mortgage bond trust and its guarantor, a federally chartered | | | 

| } and insured. savings and Loan association. The Federal Savings . 

- - and Loan Deposit Insurance Corporation imposes a regulatory | 

a | | guideline on appraisals done for market value collateral known ee 

- | as R 41b (see Appendix A), which recognizes subsidized housing : 

DY) projects as a special use property serving a distinctly | 
7 - separate market. Under R 41b the appraiser must provide an | | 

: a | { evaluation of market studies and absorption rate projections 

a 7 which have been prepared for the specific project and 

a : incorporate these studies, as amended if appropriate, into the } | 

: a ; appraisal approaches applied to the project. R 41b further | 

| ) requires that in estimating market value the appraiser 

| recognizes the impact on sale price of an equity position | 

i ae subject to any specific financing contracts : and income ~ | | 

guarantees that. are considered part of the total enterprise _ ,



i pledged as collateral to secure below market financing, in the — 

cs hope of | providing supplies of housing to moderate income, | Z 

a eligible tenants. _ a | | ai | 

_ foe In addition to the standard guidelines imposed by R 41b, 7 | 

i | the letter of commitment has also required that the appraiser | 

a | establish certain suitable reserves for long-term maintenance p 

= and marketability of the subject property which will be 

a | controlling on the ownership and management. (See excerpts from - | 

| the commitment letter in Appendix A). | ; 

| i Le With the exception of the R 41b requirement tO recognize , - | 

5 non-market financing and the special encumbrances for housing , 

os | 7 under’ the control of the Appleton Housing Authority, and of | 

a | special responsibilies within the letter of commitment, the - 

- | - appraisers are otherwise to observe professional standards of 

i - the National Association of Realtors, the American Society of | | 

| Real Estate Counselors, and the American Institute of Real | 

i Estate Appraisers in the performance of the appraisal process. a - 

g ae Ce. Definition of Interests to be Appraised | | 

a veh In general, the interests to be appraised include the fee | 

: simple title to the. specific parcel identified by certified po 

| f 7 survey, which lands are encumbered by a restriction of use fo 

mo document granting certain controls to the Appleton Housing foo 

) a - Authority, and a below market interest rate mortgage ‘further | | 

a | described below. In addition to these real estate interests, | :



j | certain personal. properties in the nature of common area | 

furnishings, kitchen and dining equipment, and a van for | fp 

a _ resident Limousine service are also pledged 80 that The 

| Heritage is a fully equipped project ready for operation as an | oe 

| | elderly housing project. More specifically, the interests Se 

: |} pledged and available for sale to secure the first mortgage a 

“ - lien include: | - | Sos . | ee | | 

q | 1. Certified Survey Map- No. 619782 and the legal | | | 

a description which are filed in Volume I of © | | | 

| | . | Certified Survey Maps, page 1315, in the courthouse i 

| : for Winnebago County, Wisconsin. (Exhibit I-1.) “ po 

| : 2, Land Use Restriction Agreement running to the. S | 

a ; | benefit of the City of Appleton Housing Authority, | | 

| tthe text of which is provided in Appendix A. 

i , 3. A set of Project Contract Documents, including Part ; 

| 1 a _ 1-Revenue Agreement, Part 2-Management Agreement, pe 

™.. - Mortgage ‘from Appleton Housing Partners Limited | 

a | Partnership to the Housing Authority of the City of | | 

| | - Appleton, and the “Assignment of Rents and Leases - ; 

A | | | are on file at Landmark Research, Inc. A copy of | : 

rn the Management Agreement is included in Appendix A, 

a oe and all are dated on or about December 15, 1984, — | ; 

i . : 4A, Miscellaneous common area furnishings, kitchen | 

|. | equipment and dining service, and transport van | S
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| | EXHIBIT I-1 (Continued) | a of 

| | | | | | 

i | CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO.©19782___ Se es 

: -. Surveyor's Certificate: | ee | : | 

. co I, David D. Eisele, Registered Wisconsin Land Surveyor, hereby certify that I 

have surveyed and mapped at the direction of Mr. Paul Hoffman, part of the South- 

| east 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 1, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, City of 7 | 

. oe Appleton, Winnebago County, Wisconsin, more fully described as follows: me me 

f - Commencing at the West Quarter corner of Section 1, Town 20 North, Range 17 | | / 

= East; thence S 89°-10'-36" E, along the East-West 1/4 line, 2592.64 feet; thence | | | | . 

| N 00°-49'-26" E, 33.00 feet to the point of beginning; thence N 00°-49'-26" E, | 

275.00 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left 165.27 feet, which has a 

|—h6d<v radius of 246.97 feet, a central angle of 38°-20'-24", a chord of 162.20 feet | | 

| which bears N 18°-20'-46" W; thence N 37°-30'-58" W, 87.43 feet; thence N 45°-22'- 

eee 05" E, 39.53 feet; thence N 44°-37'-55" W, 173.51 feet; thence N 00°-22°-05" E, | 

| -- 403.34 feet; thence N 89°-37'-55" W, 500.00 feet; thence S 00°-22'-05" W, 448.68 : | 

| feet; thence S 45°-22'-05" W, 141.45 feet; thence S$ 446°-37'-55" E, 145.70 feet; | | | 

i : thence along the arc of a curve to the left 209.92 feet, which has a radius of 267.28 | 

, | feet, a central angle of 45°-00'-00" and a chord of 204.57 feet which bears S 67°- 

po 07'-55" E; thence S 89°-37'-55" E, 156.00 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to | | | 

[ - the left 134.08 feet, which has a radius of 170.71 feet, a central angle of 45°-00'- | : 

) | 00" and a chord of 130.66 feet, which bears N 67°-52'-05" E; thence N 45°-22'-05" E, ] : 

| 117.76 feet; thence § 37°-30'58" E, 79.94 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to | 

. | . the right 125.11 feet which has a radius of 186.97 feet a central angle of 38°-20'- | 

Oo | 24" and a chord of 122.79 feet which bears S 18°-20'-46" E; thence S 00°-49'-26" W, 

Rm I. 275.00 feet to a point on the North line of Valley Road; thence S 89°-10'-36" E, along | 

. - the said North line, 60.00 feet to the point of beginning. Parcel is subject to all a 

| ‘easements and restrictions of record and contains 9.447 Acres more or less. FEAT | 

- - That I have fully complied with Chapter 236.34 of the Wisconsin Statutes in sur- | - 

- : veying, dividing and mapping the same, and with the City of Appleton, Subdivision | | 

a Ordinance. | | | | . 

, | Given under my hand this 26° day of July » 1984, | | 

| , ro | | Cone, — 

| } (x wi) C g QL, $s % 

David D. Eisele, Reg. WI Land Surveyor S-974 } : - DAVID D. & : 
| | | | | $s " EISELE = | 

we eX $:974 ys | a 

oo _ , ” MENASH . 

a | | | | 30 wis, * f wg | | 
| | | cee | %Y Os | 

_— | len AAS | | | 
| ee | | | “1 survo 

A | | , | Oe | Weeaeanent®™ | : | 

i oo



A / | plus any | after -aequired property of similar ~ | | ) 

| | character which are integral to the operation and tt” | 

: a | | marketing of an independent, multifamily apartment | 

Ss project where 80 percent of the units are to be © en i 

I | occupied by older people and 20 percent of the | ; 

4 oe units are preferentially reserved for tenants of 

| the Appleton Housing Authority on a best efforts 

| basis for low income residents, i.e. a household ~ a 

oe . a with $22,900 per year income or less in 1984, 

i | | | 5, A construction contract dated December 10, 1984, | 

; p - between © Appleton | Housing| Partners Limited | - 

ae a | Partnership, legal owners of the subject property, | fp 

: a p and the Madsen Corporation who will bear : | 

- | | responsibility for the construction | proposed - 

a - according to plans, specifications, general to | 

| | | conditions, timetables, and related understandings ; 

a a referenced into this. appraisal report. | 

a a The fee title as modified and constrained by the > pO 

2 | | combination of contracts described above and by presuming — , | 

fi completion of the project substantially | in accordance with | - 

| | these agreements is the property interest to be appraised. 7 

ee oS a oD. Definition of Value to be Applied ae ; 7 

B Fair market value as. of January 1, 1985, and as of the | } 

| e anticipated completion date of January 1, 1986, is def ined in | a



i accordance with the definition in Exhibit I-2, as recommended — | 

by the 8th Edition of The Appraisal_of Real Estate, espoused by 

i | the American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers. However, it of 

Should be noted that the definition must be modified as to | 

i assumptions 5 and 6 to recognize the impact on resale value of | | 

q special financing and income attributes of - subsidized housing | 

7 | as per R 1b. Thus, market value applies to a fee simple title fe 

| g | encumbered by the various documents identified above, which in | 

| | total constitute ‘The Heritage project as contemplated in the | ee 

5 a agreement between the Housing Authority. for the | City. of | | 

| Appleton, Wisconsin, as mortgagee, and Appleton Housing | 

| | Partners ‘Limited Partnership as mortgagor, relating CO | 

i ; Multi-Family Housing Revenue ‘Bonds, Series 19844, as further po 

| collateralized by a Letter. of Credit from Columbia Banking 

i p Federal Savings and Loan Association, with all such rights of | / 

: interest assigned to the Denver National Bank, Denver, | - - 

: Colorado, as Trustee of the Indenture of Trust dated on or 

A about December 15, 1984. ee : a | | | fo 

q | | E. Appraisal Methods to be Applied | | 

| | The appraisal for fair market value should approach the | 

a estimated value with three general methodologies wherever , | 

of possible; the Cost Approach, the Market Comparison Approach, - 

i and the Income Approach. In_ the subject case there are | : oe 

a oe eonstruction cost estimates by the developer, but the appraiser po



| a EXHIBIT 1-2 oe | | 

J aoe ne FAIR MARKET VALUE DEFINITION 

| _ A current definition of market value is: | | 7 

7 The most probable price in cash, terms equivalent to © | - 
oe cash, or in other precisely revealed terms, for which : . 

| i the appraised property will sell in a competitive | an 

| market under all conditions requisite to fair sale, | - 

ft with the buyer and seller each acting prudently, 7 
i : knowledgeably, and for self-interest, and assuming , 

- that neither is under undue duress. | | 

2 Fundamental assumptions and conditions presumed in | 

| this definition are © | | | fo 

; 1. Buyer and seller are motivated by self-interest. | | i 

= | | 2. Buyer and seller are well informed and are acting 

| | prudently. : | | | | , fo 

i . 3. The property is exposed for a reasonable time on | ; | 

| , | the open market. | a | 

5 4, Payment is made in cash, its equivalent, or in do 

| | specified financing terms. ~ a | a | a 

| y 5. Specified financing, if any, may be the financing — | 

| actually in place or on terms generally available | 

. for the property type in its locale on the fo 

i effective appraisal date. [1] | | 

; 6. The effect, if any, on the amount of market value | | 
| of atypical financing, services, or fees Shall be | — 

J a | clearly and precisely revealed in the appraisal pe 
report. [1] | | 

| [1] See text for modifications required by R 41b, Federal | | | 

a ss Savings & Loan Deposit Insurance Corporation regulatory ee 

oo guidelines. a cle eT | 

: Source: American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, } 

| 4 | The Appraisal of Real_Estate, 8th Edition, (Chicago: 7 | 
a American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers, 1983), | | 

| : ) 9 | foo



: 5 | will utilize the cross check of a national cost service, | 

| - Marshall Valuation Service, as further detailed in Section IV-B | 

a pe of this report. The Market Comparison Approach will be applied, PO 

| recognizing that only certain traditional units of comparison, p 

I | are appropriate to the special market of subsidized housing and. | 

i | | that sale of controlling interest in such projects in Wisconsin — | | 

a | and. nationally are “subject to pricing formulas. found in | | 

| _ investment banking rather than real estate markets. Market 

oe comparison benchmarks will be provided in Section IV-C. | a 

5 | However, primary reliance will be placed on discounted cash 2 

5 flow simulations of The Heritage as a business enterprise for a | oe 

ee - specific term of time, governed by the encumbrances and special 

a L contract benefits attached to the title and pledged as | 

: ‘collateral. The Discounted Cash Flow Approach to value, 

| i sometimes called _ the shelter/reversion approach, will be - | | 

J | presented in Section IV-E. These various estimates of market fo 

value will then be synthesized and reduced to a single estimate | 

a | of value representing the central tendency or most probable — _ 

price for which the subject property with its benefits and 

e } - obligations documented elsewhere could be sold as of January 1, | | 

ve 1985, or thereabouts, with all agreements in place and with the | 

a | sale of housing revenue bonds an accomplished Fact at terms — | 

i | ; anticipated by this appraisal. - | |



g a II, THE PROJECT - PHYSICAL AND LEGAL ATTRIBUTES © ce | foe 

ne | A. Overview Oe a | 

i The Heritage, planned as a retirement living center, is to 7 

i be constructed on a wooded site located directly south of 

me Valley Fair Shopping Center, which includes” both a major | 

g Jt department store. and a major grocery store. The three-story | | a 

| | _ frame and brick veneer structure includes 149 well-designed fe 

| apartments with adjoining supportive community areas such as a oe 

| common dining room and kitchen, craft rooms, library, chapel, | ° ae 

om and laundry rooms equipped with washers and dryers. A 24-hour | | 

a | emer gency response system and other life-safety equipment 

| i designed to meet the special needs of the elderly will be | 

3 _ incorporated into each apartment. oo os | | 

i EP, | Be The Site oe - 

| os | | 1. Physical Description oo 

g | The subject site originally contained 9.447 acres as = 

defined in Certified Survey Map No. 619782, recorded in Volume 7 

oe 1 of Certified Survey Maps, page 1315, and as previously shown © | | 

| a in Exhibit I-1. The legal description is also found in Exhibit po 

I-1. Of the total 411,522 square feet (9.447 acres, more or p 

a less), 71,441 ‘Square feet (1.640 acres, more or less) have been do a 

| o : dedicated to the public. for a 60 foot wide street. The | 

re - buildable site, which contains 340,081 square feet (7.807 | | |



5 | ; acres, more or less), and is designated as Lot 41 on the | | 

| Certified survey Map, has been sized specifically for the first | 

f _ phase of The Heritage Retirement Center. oe mol | oe - 

a | The subject site was part of a larger 35.64 acre site owned eh ’ 

i wh by Gerald E. Hoffman and Carlton E. Hoffman. The purchase of | 

f The Heritage site is controlled by an option agreement dated | 

| October 4, 1984, The option also governs the possible staged ce 

a : acquisition of the entire 35.64 acre site for future expansion, | ae 

— | | given certain terms and conditions. | ee | | | | 

5 | The site is relatively flat, and the majority of the area 

i | | is covered with saplings and light timber. As of the date of : | 

ce this appraisal, the basic building site had been cleared and 

| i pe rough graded for construction with the gravel road bed in place a 

| for the public roads. Sa - | | 

i ns \ subsurface exploration of the proposed. Heritage | 

| po Retirement Living Center was performed by STS Consultants, | p 

i oe Ltd., Green Bay, Wisconsin, in August 1984, and a copy of their foe 

a ae report is on file at Landmark Research, Inc. Natural silty and | | 

| | sandy clays were oresent beneath approximately four feet of ; 

q p topsoil and fill materials on the majority of the site. One | 

‘boring near the Valley Fair Shopping Mall yielded eight feet of |. : 

i - fill material. Because of the unstable nature of fill, it was | 

a oo recommended that the fill be removed or the footings extended | - 

- to beyond the fill. | ee , a fe



i «Ground water, found at 14 to 16 feet at 7 of the 8 boring | aS 

| | | sites, was determined to fluctuate seasonally and would not be | | 

f a major problem during the construction or operation of this - / 

- project. Beas | | os - | ae 

| | | | - 2. Legal Attributes | et ee | fo 

i The site, newly annexed into the City of Appleton in late 

. | 1983, is zoned C-2, General Commercial, which permitS == 

multifamily residential development as defined for an R-3 | of | 

a } zoning district. The permitted density level of 20 units per - fo 

7 : acre would allow 156 apartment units to be constructed on the 

5 ‘| buildable site (20 units * 340,081 square feet/43 ,560 square | 

| , feet). Only 149 units are planned for ‘this. phase of The 

i | “Heritage. 7 Sop | se | | pe 

a | | However, conversations with Bill Brehm of the Appleton . 

_ Planning and Development Department indicate that the City ~ | / 

5 - would be receptive to a formal request for a zoning change to a 

| | Planned Development District (PDD) Which would increase the 

a maximum allowable density to 100 units per acre. a — 

& : Restrictions which could be placed upon the ‘developer 

| before the PDD is granted make this zoning option a potentially . 

g i; expensive trade-off for the increased density | allowance ; - | | 

therefore PDD zoning was not sought for the subject site. | oe



i - The developers of The Heritage would prefer to exercise the } 

| | option agreement to “acquire additional land as needed for a 

I - expansion. = ey a oe es | | 

Ss oo 3, Linkages and Dynamic Attributes | . | 

i | | The proposed project is well-buffered by the existing woods 7 } | 

" from middle class homes on Southwood Drive to the east and 

Chain Drive to the west. To the immediate north of The Heritage 2 

g  gite is the Valley Fair Shopping Center which provides an | 

| | attractive amenity and site identification. Along Valley Road 

a | and Alcan Road to the south of The Heritage is Windsor Park, a | 

a — large wooded -réserve: To the east of the park is a condominium pe 

de development called Windsor Park North and Windsor Park South, 

a | built in the late 1970s and one of the. first condominium | Z 

projects in the area. An aerial photo taken April e, 1984,. fp 

ay | shows” the relationship of the site to its surrounding : : a 

' | neighborhood. (See Exhibit II-1.) | | oe. | | 

The area appears to. be economically ‘stable with | 

a - well-maintained properties surrounding the site. The homes © p 

- along Southwood Drive are valued between $75,000 to $120,000, 7 | 

a | ands the homes along Chain Drive, ‘smaller, but well-maintained | 

a are. valued from $50,000 to $75,000. The Windsor Park | 

ome T three-bedroom condominiums have sold in the $75,000 range With — | , 

q : the one- and two-bedroom units selling from $35,000 to $50,000. a
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f | Some of the units purchased as investments, rent from $350 to — a 

$600 per month with the tenant paying all utilities, | 

ba The home office of Home Mutual Insurance, which fronts on. | | 

8 Highway 47 and Valley Road, is located on a large 16 to 20 acre © 5 | | 

™ cee site to the west of Chain Drive and The Heritage Site. A 

a Z branch of Twin city Savings & Loan is located across from | : 

a Valley Fair Shopping Center to the north and on the Valley Fair 

a | site is a free-standing building which houses a branch of the - 

; | = Firstar Bank. A retail shopping strip fronts on Highway 47 | 

8 across from Valley Fair. Multifamily and ‘Single | family | | 

i | : residential neighborhoods are located to | the north and 

: - northeast of the subject site. : | a = | , 

i Jere The Valley Fair Shopping Center was expanded and renovated od 

| within the last five years and is anchored by a Kohls Food | - 

i | Store and a Kohls Department Store on the east and Mike's Towne | 

a and Country Market on the western wing | of the Mall. A wide | 

variety of shops and a theater are also included in the Mall's. . 

f retail offerings. The Heritage provides a paved Footpath - to p : 

- Valley Fair Shopping Center. | See | | | 

f oO w The Heritage site is well located between the Town of | one ; 

f | Menasha, , the | fastest growing area in the Fox River Valley and | 

| the City of Appleton, the hub of commercial activity for the pS 

B | area. The availability of bus transportation from the Valley a 

| Fair Shopping Center and main roadways make the site accessible s



A 1 to other areas of commerce and recreation in the Fox River | ' | 

- - - Valley. | | a | | - | | 

ad Oe | 4, Vacant Site Valuation - BO | : 
| | Market Comparison Approach | - OO to. 

Ei - | Valuation of the subject property must rely upon the market | po 

a : comparison approach which uses as benchmarks of value the sale coe 

| of multifamily apartment sites that have the necessary zoning, | 

g | | streets, utilities, and size to permit inmmediate. development. | | - 

_ | Photographs of the site are provided in Exhibit II-2. ee 

q | Three vacant site sales and one accepted offer (pending = 

a closing) were selected as benchmarks with which to value the | 

subject “site. Exhibit II-3 details the critical data for each | 

f 7 sale. Their locations are found on the map in Exhibit II-4. In | p 

| | | Exhibit II-5 adjustments are made to the comparable sale prices 

G to reflect the differences between the sale properties and the | | 

s | a subject property. No adjustment was made for time because the | 

| rapidly increasing costs of construction in recent years have | | ne 

[ kept a ceiling on the price a developer can pay for a site. The | - 

land contract for Comparable Sale No. 1 offered no advantage to | 

a the buyer, and the other two consummated sales were for cash. | 

a The terms of the accepted offer are not known. Therefore no | 

adjustment was made for below market financing. | | 

a The most recent sale, also located closest to the subject, | | 

was given the mo st weight, or 40 percent contribution to the | ;



EXHIBIT 11-2 

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE HERITAGE SITE 
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Photographed from parking lot of Photographed from gravel road bed 

Valley Fair Shopping Center, of dedicated public street, 
looking south onto site--Point A looking northwest onto site-- 

on map on next page. Point B on map on next page. 
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Photographed from Valley Road Photographed from dedicated 
looking at entry road for public street looking south 
The Heritage--Point C on map toward Valley Road--Point D 
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| | EXHIBIT 11-2. (Continued) | | 

| . PART OF THE NORTHWEST (1/4 OF SECTION |, TOWN 20 | ; — 
. . NORTH,RANGE 17 EAST, CITY OF APPLETON, WINNEGAGO 

' COUNTY, WISCONSIN a 

| A UNPLATTED LANDS | | - 

 —_ N 89° 37° 8S wo” , - | 
; . G c 0 sre : | 

] y 375.00' $00.00 . 102.76 . 

- | 3 LOT | | . | | : 

i | S|e 340,081.50.FT.! «12 ; SCALE IN FEET — 

| | . eo LS | os | | | 
| 2? | ° Oo * 0-200. 

| - os 4 | | * : gi | | 
ae a : . x! : : : 
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. . enn me oe ae - we . o o 
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ol 
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| EXHIBIT 11-3 | es , 

| COMPARABLE SALES | 

Oe 7 VACANT SITE SALE We a - ft 

| | lt COMPARABLE NO, 1 | ne | — 

| GRANTOR: Florence I. Maloney ss ee 

GRANTEE: — | | Joseph A. Pennings . a | | | 

| RECORDED: Document No. 615553, Winnebago County, to 

a | Wisconsin | 7 

q DATE: July 3, 1984 A | 

PRICE: $179,520, Be | 

x SALES INSTRUMENT: Land Contract | | . | | pe 

m | _—s*TERMS: | «$50,000 down payment (27.85%), interest | 
— | | | at prime rate charged by Firstar Bank © 

| | of Appleton on commercial loans plus 2 | ee 
Sd Do percentage points; interest payable | 

po : | | every six months on unpaid balance. ~~ | 
mo , 7 Balloon due on July 1, 1987. | 7 

| LOCATION: | Town of Menasha on the south side of | | 
a | | ) Calumet Road, approximately 300 feet | - 

| 7 | | west of South Oneida Street (Hwy. 10). | 

| SIZE: | | 5.984 acres, or 260,663 square feet | | 

| SITE DIMENSIONS: _ 700 plus feet of frontage along Calumet | | 

a Road and approximately 400 feet of | | | 

| 7 depth on the eastern border | | 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS: Multifamily residential; 13 to 14 units oe | 

oe | | | per acre, or 78 to 84 units on the site fo 

m | PRICE PER | Bee | | 
| DWELLING UNIT: © $2,137 to $2,302 per dwelling unit | 

= | TOPOGRAPHY: Flat ve | Alans p 

| VEGETATIVE COVER: Grassy a : _ | - 

‘ADVERSE CONDITIONS: High voltage tower near site. Heavy. ee 
: a aa traffic along Calumet Street. | p 

| = ZONING: B-2 Business Community fe



en ee ‘ | EXHIBIT 11-3 (Continued) | - | 

= COMPARABLE SALES (Continued) a 

| | VACANT SITE SALE so es ole ce 

| | oo COMPARABLE NO. 2 a . Oo - 4 

| GRANTOR: : / Consolidated Papers, Inc. | a oa 

oe GRANTEE: ss Joseph A. Pennings - / 

_ RECORDED: Jacket No. 3946, Image No. 44, Outagamie pe 
| : - County, Wisconsin © a 

DATE: — | June 17, 1983 : a | ee 

ae | O~PRICE: | $165,000 “ ; | | 

om | SALES INSTRUMENT: Warranty Deed | | | | | po 

@ | TERMs: oe Cash | - mes 

| - LOCATION: oe Located in the City of Appleton ona | 
| / | site overlooking the Fox River at the. 

a a | northeast corner of the intersection of | | 
an 2 East Newburg Street and East College | | 

: | | | - Avenue. The subject's southeast | | 

A 1 | property line fronts along the cul-de-_ po 

| : oe sae which terminates Gunn and East 

| - 7 Harriet Streets and the back side of the 

| a | Walter Avenue Shopping Center. | | 

| SIZE: - Ce 8.26 acres, or 359, 805.6 square feet a | 

g SITE DIMENSIONS:  ~— ‘More or less triangular with a maximum | 

ee | : | a width of 415 feet on the College Avenue po 

a: So : ee side on the west narrowing to / | 

: oe | approximately 30 feet on Newberry Street. | 

, . | to the east with approximately 1,400 ; 

: | | a | feet between points. oe | 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS: Constructed 64 units in 8 buildings with | | | 

- wee, | aan 8 units each. — a | 

a - PRICE PER | OB | | - oe | | 
| DWELLING UNIT: © $2,578 per dwelling unit | eres oo po | 

- TOPOGRAPHY: --—s«sHillside site with steep embankments | 
, oh | ee -_ along northern edges. | | | | | 

VEGETATIVE COVER: | Some mature trees :



CELTS EX H | B i T | [ ~- 3 ( C on t i n ue d ) . : 

| ee COMPARABLE SALES (Continued) © | | ; 

7 | COMPARABLE SALE NO. 2 (Continued) | | oe 

“ ADVERSE CONDITIONS: Cost of site preparations high due to | 
= 7 a | massive concrete foundation reported to © | 

| | | - have been buried on the site. Part of po 
a | site on unusable hillside, Walter Avenue | 
fe Pe ee | Shopping Center is very small and poorly pe 

f | ane | ee maintained. Older low to low-moderate | | . 
| | oo income single family homes in immediate P 

a | | area. | | | - : , 

| | ZONING: a - -M-2 Industrial which was changed to | | 
| | | Planned Residential Development (PRD) | 

# —_ | | no ) ) . |



or | EXHIBIT 11-3 (Continued) | | 

O / Se COMPARABLE SALES (Continued) | a 

fo VACANT SITE SALE : | - : | 

| oo | oe | COMPARABLE NO. 3 | | — 

GRANTOR: | Riverview Country Club © | : 

| GRANTEE: Riverview Development Partnership | { 

RECORDED: | dacket No. 3120, Image No. 10, | Po 
7 | | 7 Outagamie County, Wisconsin 

| | DATE: | | / January 21, 1982 | oe | os 

_ PRICE: $144,375) 1] a 7 - 

™ | SALES INSTRUMENT: | Warranty Deed | po 
| | | | | | we | 

0 ‘TERMS: Cash oe / 

LOCATION: Located on the west side of South Oneida | 
as ; | Street, south of the Fox River, and © 

| | | along the east part of the golf course. | | 

_ | — SIZE: a 6.6 acres, or 287,496 square feet 

= SITE SHAPE: — Irregular rectangle | | 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS: 31 condominiums built on 3.5 acres; Td 
“ | future plans for remaining 3.1 acres ; ae 
| a | flexible [2] ) | | ; 

. PRICE PER | we | 

| DWELLING UNIT: $3,208 per dwelling unit assuming a | | 
oo | total of 76 units | 

| TOPOGRAPHY: | Rolling terrain - hillside site with | 
| | | moderately steep embankment no 

| | [1] Riverview Development Partnership purchased a total of 8.0 | | 
ot a acres for $175,000, but 1.4 acres lies across the street © | | 

from this residential development and will probably have a | | 

a mixed use. Therefore, based upon a price of $21,875 per | | 

oe acre, $30,625 is subtracted from the total purchase price | 
| = to eliminate this acreage from this comparable sale. | 

[2] Owner plans higher density use of remaining 3.1 acres with } - 
| 50 to 60 units considered. Appraiser assumes future | | 

af development will be a compromise between present , | 
| ft development of 31 units and future plans, with 45 units | 

ag | most probable. | | | | | to | 
A oe oe jes



| Oo EXHIBIT E1-3 (Cont inued) | | | 1 

a COMPARABLE SALES (Continued) pe 

: oy a | COMPARABLE NO. 3 (Continued) _ - - : 

0 “ ee ee | ee 

| VEGETATIVE COVER: Grassy 7 - _ | 

ADVERSE CONDITIONS: Overlooks industrial area along Fox . | 

| a Se | ss River and old residential area. Heavy : 

pe | traffic along South Oneida Street, — | 

» 3 oe | modified somewhat by elevated location - | 
|W | Oo : | of site from street, but also means | | 

i | | decrease in net developable area. ~ | po 

ZONING: = ~—sC Residential ae | 

5 ae os . — a 7 ee 

O. : - 7 eee oS 7 | |



x | | | EXHIBIT 11-3 (Continued) | oe 

: COMPARABLE SALES (Continued) a, | 

ee PENDING OFFER FOR VACANT SITE | |. 

a ee ee ee ee COMPARABLE NO. 4 | | 

| ~ GRANTOR: | - Francis D. Danielski | oo | } 

Mo | GRANTEE: Unavailable —™ 

' | RECORDED: | Sale has not closed to date —- 

| DATE: Originally due to close 5/84 | } 

| PRICE: Offering price $143,000 | | oe a 

- SALES INSTRUMENT: N/A : of 

‘TERMS: NAA | | a oo 

" | LOCATION: Located in the City of Appleton on the po 
| | ; . northeast corner of the intersection of | 
f | - | County Trunk Highway OO and Park Drive | | 

| SIZE: - ae 3.28 acres, or 142,877 square feet | | 

oe SITE DIMENSIONS: Rectangular in shape-- oe 
7 Pde | | | | 482.11 feet along Hwy. OO | 

| - 302.896 feet along Park Drive Lane fo 

| 481.55 feet on the northern property | 

| ) —_ 290.0 feet on the eastern property — 

| | | line | : 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS: © Multifamily residential -~ maximum of | | - 

g a | 66 units allowed | a | ; 

; PRICE PER | | | | | ee | 
| DWELLING UNIT: $2,167 per unit (given maximum os | 

. | oo allowable units of 20 units per acre) | | 

| TOPOGRAPHY: | Level | | | | 

- _ VEGETATIVE COVER: Shrubby woods, grass, and landfill soil = | | 

“ADVERSE CONDITIONS: — Borders on busy County Trunk Highway 00 to 
| - , and has uninteresting viewshed. | ae 

p ZONING: : R-3 Residential | : os | 

i DB Lhe |



ft | EXHIBIT 11-4 
a | LOCATION OF COMPARABLE VACANT SITE SALES es 
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Oo —— ; se MIBJECT. COMPARABLE NO. 1 +~»«<COMPARABLE NO, 2 ~+~«COMPARABLE NO, 3. COMPARABLE NO, 4 | | 
. - . “ in cas ECDC ete T DAA ADOI NOISE EE LALIT A OAC D, : . o 

LOCATION - | City of Appleton, — Town of Menasha, on City of Appleton, City of Appleton, at City of Appleton, 8 

south of Valley Fair | south side of Calumet end of Gunn & East. Oneida St. entrance corner of Hwy 00 a 

| : - Mall, off Valley Rd. Rd. near Hwy 10 Harriet St., near to Riverview C.C. and Park Drive Ln. as 

| | East College Ave. : | | = 

| . | , | | Riverview Country | = 

| me Consolidated Paper Club to Riverview S 

: GRANTOR TO GRANTEE | N/A | Maloney to Pennings to Pennings | | Development Danielski to N/A SS 

| Sale Price (Cash) 0 — | | $179,520 $165,000 $148, 375 $143,000 | os Le 

| Sale Date | —_ 07/03/84 06/17/83 01/217 & Offer pending | | es 

Site Size (Acres) 9.447 gross 5.988 8.26 | 6.6 3.28 | | coe 
7.807 net buildable . | e a 

Potential or Actual me es : : _— 2 RES 

a _ Dwelling Units Built 149 units , 78 units | 64 units | 76 units 60 units = ae 

| | Unadjusted Price per . ; . | =z = . 

a Dwelling Unit _—- a $2,302 $2,578 | $1,897 $2 ,383 >C a 

| | | | | 7 | , aP | 

: | , a | | | | —+ © | | 

ADJUSTMENTS _ = 

ey Proximity to downtown Good | 0 Good © = 10% Excellent § - 10% Excellent + 10% Fair rPH4 ow 

NS Proximity to service | a oe : | ar _ 

amenities | Excellent 0 Excellent - 5% Good + 5% Good + 10% Fair Oo m 4 

. Quality of adjacent | | | | | | | Or — 

| residential area Excellent + 5% Good + 10% Fair + 5% Good 0% Excellent =z m “a 

, ! 

ae Terrain | | Oo 4 

| | | | : | | Oo D> 

| Elevated from street No 0 No ~- 5% Yes ~ 52 Yes : 0 No | | wa | 

Unbuildable topography | None | | 0. None. + 10% A lot + 5% Some 0 None | 2S m | 
} | , os | | a | Own . 

| Adverse Environmental | | - | x = 

Traffic volume and noise None | + 5% Sane O Very little + 10% A lot . O Very little | . 

Quality of viewshed Good + 10% Mixed + 10% Mixed + 10% Mixed + 5% Fair 

| Adjacent to incompatible . | : | | | | | 

| uses | No | + 5% Sane — 0 Very little 0 No 0 No. | 7 | | 

. Vegetative Cover L Heavily wooded + 10% No woods + 5% Scattered _ «10% No woods + 5% Scattered 

. : . trees . . 

Shape of Site / _ Rectangular __0 Rectangular 410% Triangular 2.5% Irregular Os‘ Rectanguler | 

| : to Comparables — — + 35% + 35% + 35% + 30% | . 

| | Adjusted Price Per Unit — $3,107 $3,48 $2,561 | $3,098 | | | 

| | Comparables —_ | a0t . 305 20% 10% 

od INDICATED VALUE. | | a ee | 

| OF SUBJECT $3,100 per unit x 149 units = $462,000 Site Value © ae |



q oe ‘valuation of the subject, with the accepted offer given only a “ 

a 10 percent weight. The indicated value of the subject site is a | 

i - $3,100 per unit planned for the site. | | a ; | 

. USING THE MARKET COMPARISON APPROACH TO VALUE, THE p 

- | ESTIMATED FAIR MARKET VALUE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. AS | Po 

A OF JANUARY 1, 1985, ASSUMING CASH TO THE SELLER, IS aes 

$3,100 PER UNIT, OR $462,000. - cde 

a ak Apartment Units va | 

o oat The building structure proposed for the subject parcel is | 

| well oriented to off-site factors and is highly articulated to | 

| ‘subdivide the site into logical zones (see site plan in Exhibit — , 

| II-6) which are easily understood by those living and working - 

=m] at The Heritage as well as those visiting for the first time. } 

‘The main entrance to the building faces the southeast which | 

| | maximizes sunshine on the facade and permits direct visibility. | | 

| to the public street. connecting the site to Valley Road. fo 

a | Primary parking attached to the three-story apartment project | | 

“| is immediately accessible to the public street, with generous pe 

a | turnaround and loading areas. The great majority of apartment | 

aie | units face southeastern and southwestern sunshine. The garages fp 

fi soften the ends of the three-story building to the massing of 

. -- single family homes in adjacent neighborhoods while the bulk of — | 

an the main building screens a view of the back side of the Valley fo 

=: Fair Shopping Center from most of the apartment units. Since | 

: | 28 - - ee ee



' Ss Ss | | | ) 

oe | : EXHIBIT 11-6 | | | 

oe : | | SITE PLAN FOR is 7 oe 

: 7 es THE HERITAGE | ea fo 

a - : dp i” {yp * : | 

oy} Pre O 
@ (CH= 

= 3 : | 

; | Oo Coe 1. Main Entrance © 

Bilt. | 2. City Square > | ag | | . | 
7 | | | 3. Sheltered Parking oe 

gales | a ae | 4. Resident Apartments | 
: . . . , Cd - o } Ma 1 1



; oe the site could be expanded on the east and west, the east and ; oe 

| | west wings which pinwheel off the common area can add one to | - - 

a 1 four wings of 25 units each to expand the project to an | ee 

i | additional 100 units with the potential for an almost equal —s_| 

fe number of garages. Space has been left to expand the dining | 

| room to match future possible additions of apartment units, | p 

| } while the clubhouse facilities, called City Square, _ have been - 

a oo sized to anticipate future expansion. : | oes | 

| J The construction character of the building can be divided | 

| into three basic modules, the five apartment wings, the center ; } 

i . | hub of common activity areas. and the kitchen/dining room wing. 

With the exception of a small 160 square foot basement under | | 

a | the City Square for mechanical items, the entire building is. | | 

| a | built on a concrete slab and footings. Outside walls are framed 2 } 

with 2" by 6" studs for maximum insulation efficiency. 

; Construction details can be ‘summarized in Exhibit II-7. | - 

we Exterior materials are brick venéer, stained vertical cedar fo 

i - siding and fiberglass roof shingles. The architect has richly de 

7 fs articulated the exterior with recessed balconies, cantilevered to 

a closet masses, and other design detail, which create an | |. 

a important image of residential domesticity and textures which _ _ 

os | are important in favorable acceptance to an elderly group 7 oe 

a _ primarily accustomed to single family residential form. oe - -



| | , APARTMENT (Wings A, B, D, G, and F) CITY SQUARE — DINING ROOM AND KITCHEN , | i 

i | | NUMBER OF STORIES: 3 | | ) 3 | 1 oh | i 

| AGE OF IMPROVEMENTS: New | New | New | | | 

i UNIT MIX AND SIZE: 81 ~ 1 BR, 1 BA Units - 625 SF N/A | N/A | _ i 

| , 60 - 2 BR, 1.5 BA Units - 900 SF | mo : | | ; 
8 ~- 2 BR, 1.75 BA Units - 1,150 SF | | | | ‘ 

: | | GROSS BUILDING ce | | | 
AREA ESTIMATES: 158,500 SF (includes attached garages) 20,900 SF. | 6,200 SF 3 

| EXTERIOR FINISH: | | | | ; 

i | FOUNDATION: le er nnn eee Poured comrete frost walls —----------------~------~--------——----—---_-----++- +> | | | | i 

| | | | | a on concrete footings | | | | j 

WALLS: ea a eee nennneene Brick veneer and cedar siding over wood _ Brick veneer over wood | 

i | ROOF : “ ee nee Fiberglass shingles ------------------------> Also includes achitectural lanizated | | { 

| | : wood bean interior finish : | ' 

i | CONSTRUCTION TYPE: | | | | o | 
| | oe m : 

FLOORS: mo (nn - ~Pre-engineered wood floor trusses —--—---—————--- nn nn? Zs i 

WALLS: (aa een OT x 6" wood - Exterior -----------------——-> Also including masonry fire wal : 5 | 4 

i | 7 2" x 4" wood - Interior in kitchen —| = om | | 

: | - = om x | 
_ BEAMS: Wood Steel and wood Masonry and wood z ~ x ' 

| om ow rf 
| ROOF SYSTEM: (-——-------—- - —- -———---———————----- Pre-engineered wood roof trusses —----------> Also includes clerestory window 7 = : 

| | ) — — 3 
| - => = 

| | BASEMENT : | None 160 SF for mechanicals None . Sao i 

| | | | Oo NI | 

HEATING SYSTEM: Electric baseboard Water source heat pump Water source heat pump = } 

oe and forced air, gas Se 4 

AIR CONDITIONING | | | | — R 

i AND VENTILATION: A/C Sleeves — | Water source heat pump | Water source heat pump wm : : 

HOT WATER HEATERS: eee nen TWO large Rheem dual heater gas-fired units --------------—+——-----—----—---- | : 4 

ELEVATORS: 1 - Passenger 2,500 Ib. 1 - Passenger 3,500 1b. : None | . : OR 
capacity - hydraulic capacity - hydraulic | 

| | 2 - To be installed when , 1 - Freight 4,000 lb. | | , — : 

wings F & G expanded capacity - hydraulic - | 

} | PUBLIC BATHROOMS: None 3 - Women (1 each per floor) 1 — Women | a i 

| 3 -— Men (1 each per floor) 1 - Men a ‘ 

| APPLIANCES INCLUDED: In each apartment: In community kitchen: Commercial kitchen equipment 

| oe oe Range, refrigerator, 1 - Microwave | | | i 

| | ductless hood, disposal | | 1 -— Range | — | j 

oe 1 ~ Refrigerator | | ; ' 

| 1 - Disposal : 

i UTILITIES: ; | 

| | WATER: - (nnn nnn nnn nee nnn nnn eenenn ee 8 inch main to building ——--—------namn mmm n nnn nnn nn , | | a : 

; | SEWER: moos | 6 nan nnn nnn nnn n= 8 inch sanitary sewer re nn nnn | | i 

| | _ ELECTRICAL: 8 anps per apartment unit 400 anps 400 amps i 

(1,600 amp main) , | | {



z a ‘There are three types of apartment units distributed by — pe 

po wings and overall unit mix as indicated in Exhibit JII-8. The ee ae | 

B | = floor plans for these individual units, detailed in Exhibit | 

| II-9, as well as supportive service areas in each residential fe 

i | wing were eritiqued according to the design standards which are | | | | 

i sensitive to the needs for the elderly as “recommended in a. - - 

_ | recent HUD publication [1]. The project scored extremely well | , 

[ on the behavioral elements recommended in the design criteria. | a 

| A detailed design review of the unit types as well as the other — p 

— building features is provided in a lengthy Exhibit II-10. The - 

a type of questions in the design review which are answered 

| affirmatively will indicate the sensitivity with which | 

i — architects have provided for the physical and psychological 

| needs of the elderly. Moreover, the appraiser spent more than pee 

fl oss five years on the Board of Wisconsin Housing Finance Authority | | 

f So educating developers to many of the refinements shown by the _ - 

| : | developers of The Heritage including open kitchens where the | | 

i | - living room and out of doors are visible from the kitchen sink, 

a where the bathrooms have direct access to the bedrooms, and | 

i | [1] Low Rise Housing for Older People: Behavioral Criteria for i : 

; | Design, for U.S. Department of Housing and Urban | 

| | Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, by pe 

' | | Zeisel Research, Cambridge, Massachusetts., John Zeisel, eed 
| oe Gayle EDD, Stephen Demos, Sept. 1977. , a | |



fi Oe EXHIBIT II-8 — ies a 7 

of APARTMENT UNIT MIX BY WINGS AND FLOORS — - p 

, WING A OB D FG TOTAL | 

BY WINGS AND FLOORS as of 

x FIRST FLOOR #7 7 111 11 47 
SECOND FLOOR 9 9g 11 11 11 51 7 
THIRD FLOOR 2 9 11 li = il 21 

E ss TOTAL UNITS 25 = 2H—™”sé=78 33 33 149 | | 

i to | BY WINGS AND UNIT TYPE . | ee 

A | “ONE-BEDROOM 9 9  2t at ate 81 fe 
| = TWO-BEDROOM=~—s112 12 12 12 12 60 ! 

- ‘TWO-BEDROOM © 7 a See ps 
mi | (DELUXE) 4 4 9 0 9 °_8 pS 

- | ‘TOTAL UNITS 25 25 33 83 8B THQ pe 

i | oe oe (Continued) _ . eo Poe



— Roadway, esc, La. | | 

f | ve | EXHIBIT II-8 (Continued) ee a . 

i ee BY FLOOR AND UNIT TYPE — ee - 

: | oe DELUXE mes oe ne 
FIRST FLOOR 1-BR 2-BR 2=BR TOTAL | 

: WING A 3 4 0 dt fo 
| 2B 3 4 0 TT ee | 

Fo 7 a 0 Wo 
s | G LL 4A | 9 — AT | 

fi TOTAL oT 0 aT 

i | | | | | . DELUXE | } 
r _ SECOND FLOOR  1-BR 2-BR - 2=-BR———*é«STCOOTT'ALL | 

Bo 3 ee 2 9 | 
a D 7 yo 0 11 } 

a F 7 4 0 11 , 
f oe | G cos __L 4 | __9 11 a po 

- TOTAL | oT 20 ee 5 p 

| “ - DELUXE 
A THIRD FLOOR ~~ «‘1-BR so 2BR-—(itst~—sé BR TOTAL 

WING A 3 4 2 9 

om dD 7 4 0 14 | 
f } re 4 0 AT 

a G el 4 7 _~2 11 

| = TOTAL eT _20 Aa 51 

= | ‘TOTAL UNITS — 81S 60 8 hg fees



A | | EXHIBIT 11-9 | | 

| | | | FLOGR PLANS FOR THREE UNIT TYPES - | | | 

of | | Se oe 1 BEDROOM - 1 BATHROOM : 

1 yo : 625 SQUARE FEET | | | | 

fp | " : living 
: a - as. | room | fo. 

E | | bedroom | | | a | | 

- —_——— | rs ning ) | a 

a bt ttt : | | a : ; 
| Tritt te | | See | a 

Pore | “ | | 
7 - coo |X | 

Poco a " | | 

| Hiothe tt | ke a ; | oe ——tttti mt yl | | Pei tT tte | | 
| | | : PTT itty i a ‘ Atte tippy tt | 

oe oe : oN tt ATT TTP rT | 

wees ee ny) Aco | , — a - 

| eg Me ee , 
| —_—— NT pec 

eg OF PL OO ep



Al | | EXHIBIT 11-9 (Continued) | ! 

Pe | 2 BEDROOM - 1.5 BATHROOM | Sees 
oe 900 SQUARE FEET | | | 

ht == — oe 

By — 

Jo NN) 
| ' 

gi § | | ce pe bedroom —j\I!/ | 

: | Wd | room Poa iu 

| Lia a 7 
pees EEE NS NE | | COO | . ES | , \\ , 

a : — 
Be 

: Gos  y ' 
: t ND , i | gO &S “V/ | | Leet re | | : | Bere 3 HANI Vl a . . 

a | | ——— t -- : 
. Ppp \ | ; 

| | BES th | | | 
: oo pp , : | 

: BL bee | : | | 
: pi oan | : a 

| pp 7 | | | 
| | MMI val eY--T. Se | 

p | PEE re TTT : : | Cian ne CCC ECC . »\ eee 
eS — Bere ee" Tt : 
CR =. flung’ [ete 0 

a | IR = pee | 
| a entry AL VW oe | 

fp 88-156 HY a es rn 

_ So- IO ~~ yu
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: | Andon Kiseonch, Tag. : | ! — : : 

, - | EXHIBIT 11-10 : | 

| | | DESIGN REVIEW OF THE HERITAGE . oe | 
. fo | / : BASED UPON HUD DESIGN CRITERIA | \ 

| | | . R . | . | | | 7 } 

2 A. Design Review Questions 
| UNIT TYPE | | | 

| a8 : 1 2 20 | 
oe | 

: | FURNISHABILITY | Are alternative arrangements possible for furni- | | a 

oo | | felele ture in the living room and bedroom? _ | | | , 

i | 
| fe} [e Are circulation paths direct and unobstructed | | | 

when the unit is furnished? | | | . | 

| - Are spaces provided for special furniture such | ; 

oe as dining room hutch, work table for hobbies, : | 

- | and TV-stereo console? _ | 7 | oo 

Ba | ‘Are windows, doors, and closets located to | a | 

a | , maximize the number of furnishable corners | | 

7 | | in each room? , : | 

oe Be Ee | | Are there places to put a TV in the bedroom Ho | 

a | oe and living room other than in front of the 

| | window? | | a , 

| jo} | | Are there at least two walls against which a | 

E _ oe | a | couch can be placed in the living room? | ! 

. | 
Is it possible to furnish double occupancy units | 

| rane : a - with two twin beds and single ‘occupancy _ | 

A | = | units with a double bed? OO : | } 

OPTIONS FOR EATING | ele Is there a place in kitchens for residents to eat? . 

. | | fefele Is there a place near the kitchen for a dining | 

| | | yoom table for entertaining guests? | 

| ae | felele Is there a view from the eating area to the | | | 

° Al | | | . | | outside? ae : | 7 | 

| | | a a | fel ele| Is the more formal dining area visually separated 

| ’ . : | from the kitchen? | 
| 

| CONTROL OF BACKSTAGE Is there a direct route from bedroom to bath- | oa ; | 

| a | | | room with door swings in the direction of | | 

E 
travel for residents getting up at night? | | | 

7 : | oe felele Is it possible for guests to use the bathroom | , | | | 

| ne | | without having to walk through the bedroom? | 

| f , . | | felele Is there privacy for the bedroom and bathroom } 

a ; - | - from the living room and kitchen? | | ; | | 

| | | es Is the bathroom located so that the door can be | | : 

- Oe | a | left open without giving direct views into it from . | | | 

| | | the entry, living room, and kitchen? | | 

- @ Included in The Heritage | || | | Appendix A 113 | |
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‘ 7 EXHIBIT 11-10 (Continued) — | 

f | a UNIT TYPE ; | | 

| | | 1 2 20 | | 

i : | | | Is the unit organized so that residents and guests | 

, | do not have to pass through the kitchen when | . | 

oo - : : entering or moving from room to room? | | 

, Is the unit designed so that doors to bedroom and 

vo bathroom can remain open without obstructing : 

| | | | | circulation? . , | 

a STORAGE AND DISPLAY fof ele Are there walls in the entry and other rooms for 

. _ display of personal objects? _ 

| - | Are walls constructed so that residents can hang | 

a | | objects on them safely and without permanent . 

| damage? : | | : | 

: oe | | fel Are windows designed with sills wide enough for 7 

| : : | plants and knick-knacks? | | 

| | | at | pefele: Is there enough space around and above windows | | | 

| | | for residents to hang draperies? | 

A 7 ye os | Pye Is there storage space for large objects such as : | | 

| | | foldaway beds, snow tires, and outdoor furniture? 

| | | | Pf Is outside storage provided for lawn chairs and | | 

ie | | | gardening tools? | 7 7 | 

, | folele! _ Are shelves in storage areas and kitchen cabinets : 

| | | easily accessible without use of a step stool? | 

| felele Are storage spaces located near the area where | 

stored items are used? a | 

| | ENTERING | | .|-] Is there a place outside for residents to put | | 

; ‘| | | | | down packages while opening the front door? | | | | 

| | | | | pefefe Is the entry vestibule large enough for greeting | 

w@ | = | | _ guests and putting on coats and boots? | : | 

: : | | | fel | Is space provided outside the front door for — I oe 

a 
residents to personalize and identify their unit? — | 

| | | a pefele Js there a window or peephole through which : . 

: | a residents can see who is at their door? : 

a | | | | | | || Is the unit designed so that visitors at the front Poo 

: : | | - door cannot see into the rest of the apartment? | | 

8 me a | Is the coat closet located at the entry where it | 

a | | ge 7 | will be most convenient for residents and their , 

| guests? - | | | , 

| 414 Appendix A oe
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| z pb a 

: eas EXHIBIT 11-10 (Continued) | | 

E | a | UNIT TYPE | oe 7 

7 OUTDOOR TERRITORY Ft] Does each ground floor unit have a porch oT 

a | . 
or patio? | | | | 

| | a | et | | le Do upper floor units have balconies or slidng | | | 

| | glass doors with railings? — | . 

| | | | | fel Is the territory belonging to each unit easily — | | 7 

| , identifiable for residents and their neighbors? | | | 

| a : - Are porches and patios designed so that resi- | | 

| dents can watch outdoor activity from them 

- | while sitting down? - 

oe Pf | Are balconies designed so that the view from | 

| inside is not obstructed by railings or walls? 

| 7 Are outdoor extensions designed so that they | | 

= can be used comfortably at different times of | | 

| - - the day and during different seasons? oe 

_ WINDOWS TO THE WORLD Is there a window in the kitchen, dining or living | 

| | | area beside which residents can sit in a com- : | | 

| 7 | . fortable chair and watch community activities? | an | 

- | | Are bedroom windows designed so that furni- 

mm | | | | e ture can be placed in front of them without © | | | 

Cf | | obstruction and so that bedridden residents _ : | — 

} | 7 | . | can see out? | es | | | | 

| | | Are windows sufficiently separate from outdoor | | 

| | public areas to ensure that resident privacy is , | : | 

- | | not invaded? 
| 

| | fel | Is it possible for residents to see outside while 

| | | eating in the kitchen? : oF | 

| | | | . ie | fe Are second storey living room windows low | | 

e | | enough for residents to see ground level activity? 

| - _INDOOR SHARED PLACES) Are corners and walls available in shared hall- | | | 

a | | . . ways and entries for residents to personalize | | 

, Applicable to all units) 
- 

c | , | (App | | and decorate? | | | | 

| Are stair landings in front of unit entries large | 

| . | | enough for personal display and items such as | 

A | | 4 wet boots? 7 | | 

| Is there a storage area in common entries where os | | 

: : | : residents can store outdoor equipment such as | a 

oe apa" ee 
8s | | wo | ) Appendix A 115 | | 
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2 a EXHIBIT 11-10 (Continued) — | | 

. | oe - Are screen doors with locks provided on front: | | 
| OS — doors so that residents can be neighborly with- | 

: | | | | : | out reducing sense of security? | : 

oe O | | je Is space available in shared entries for residents | : | 
5 a a | — | oe tositand socialize? © a | | 

- QUTDOOR SHARED PLACES | Are places provided for residents to sit outside | | | | 

ae (Applicable to all units) near their units without being in a main circu- a | 
. a | me | - lation path? | | me | 

- Are outdoor sitting areas in front of units large _ 

ee oe | enough so that several people may use them * 

a | . . 7 without conflict? . | 

oe ee | | je Are outdoor shared areas located to avoid | | 
oo | | | visual and auditory invasion of nearby units? : | 

| | ES Are outdoor areas between units clearly defined _ | 
| | in terms of shared spaces and private territory? | , 

c | _ CLUSTERING | @ | Are units arranged in identifiable clusters so that ot. 
| Shy, (Applicable to all units) | residents have a sense of being part of asmaller 

a 7 group within the larger project? | | | 

| | : re Are the clusters designed so that each is identi- 

: fiable as a group, different in some way from Oo 
| | - | | the rest? , | | 

Ez | | | | Are pathways in the cluster organized to be | I | 
ff a | | | visible from unit windows so that residents can | | | a 

| = | | Ho watch activity? | | | } | a | 

| | moe Are pathways in the cluster designed so that | | | 

people walking on them do not invade the | 
on | a | privacy of residents in units? - oo | 

| | Are pathways in the cluster adequately separate | 
| from those for the entire project so that clustered | 

Po ! | units have a defined territory? | | 

a | en | le Are pathways organized to maximize chance | : | | 

: | encounters among residents? | 

Pe | - Is parking close enough to each cluster to mini- | 
ae oo - | mize walking distance and to clearly indicate a | 

E re | ms, a to which cluster it belongs? . . 

| nee 116 Appendix A , | | | | | ae
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: EXHIBIT [1-10 (Continued) | | 

| _ COMMUNITY SPACE LOCATION | Are both indoor and outdoor community spaces | | | po 

(Applicable to all units) organized to create a focal point of activity | | - 

| ce on the site? | ae 

| | - | Are community spaces located at the focus of | | oo . 

be | | | | | pedestrian movement on and off the site? _ 7 ee 

| | | / : . Are community spaces located near frequently | | | | 

| - | | used services like laundry and mail to increase — 

ce | the likelihood of residents dropping in on | 

F | | oe activities? | | : 7 | 

| — ce | Are community spaces located to minimize | | 

| | | walking distance from units, exposure to bad | 

ss | ll aa weather, and physical barriers such as steep o 

- | | | | slopes and stairs?. | 7 

_— | coed PA Are community spaces within view of a maxi- | 

| ee 
_ mum number of units? — | | 

| INDOOR COMMUNITY SPACES co i. Is there at least one space which residents can 

a (Applicable to all units) use as a common informal “‘living room”? — | 

| | | | Is there a space where all residents in the com- | 7 

| | | munity can gather at one time for meetings and | 

; | | | games? | a 

. Ae, | | Is there a space with kitchen facilities which , 

| | oe ae ee residents can use for private parties of 12 to 16 

people? | : | 

a | | | | fe! Are there places which men can claim apart oo ; 

ae | | from others using ‘indoor community spaces? | | 

| oo . je | Is there space adjacent to but separate from the | 

Z | co ee laundry where residents can wait and socialize? | oo, | 

| , | Oo | fe Is there space adjacent and visible to mailboxes : | : 

Oo a where residents can wait for mail to be delivered? 
: 

| . 
Are management offices accessible to residents | | 

| , | as well as private enough for management to | 

. | 7 get their work done? | 7 

| - 7 OUTDOOR COMMUNITY SPACES | Are garden areas available for residents’ use and | 

7 | . Appli . Ss located where they can be enjoyed from units . fo 

FF oe (Applicable to all units) — and pathways? | nS 

| of | (Not applicable to project) | P Are there places for clothes drying lines near to i 

| fi | | | | | and visible from apartment units? _ | | | 

aan — | cs | Appendix A 117, } |



| a 7 hs | EXHIBIT 11-10 (Continued) | | 

oo | | Are outdoor eating, picnic, and barbecue areas _ | 

= | oe : located near enough to inside community space | 
. to make use of kitchen and bathroom facilities? | | 

| a | Are community activities such as games located | | op 

_ Co where there is a place for an audience to sit in | - 
- the shade and where equipment can be stored 

7 7 - A close by? a oe | Po 

. mo oe Are facilities provided for games and sports | | 

| | | oo . which are locally popular? | : , 

- PATHWAYS AS ACTIVITY GENERATORS Is there one major pathway which connects wae | | 
. . : . . * ° ® - 7 * « * * 9 , . 

z aa, (Not applicable to project) _ most units with major on- and off-site activities? | otk 

So | os | Oo Are sitting areas provided at intervals along the | 

. | oe major pathway so that residents can sit and 

f | | watch activity? oO : | | 

| | | | . Are pathway intersections designed to accom- | Po 
| | | | modate a greater concentration of traffic and fe 

i | | _ socializing? | 

| oo os | Are sitting areas located close enough to path- . | | 

. a ways for residents to recognize passersby and | Oo 

: | | | ed in places where they are likely to be used?. | a | 

7 | | | Are community activities such as games | ; 

| | located along pathways to encourage casual | . 

| | | a | participation? | | | 

a Po | | Are pathways and sitting areas located to maxi- | 7 

| | | | mize sun in winter and shade in summer? | 

: z _PATHFINDING a | Is the site organized to provide clear unit | 

Ce . a addresses within the conventional address 
| Not applicable to project — : 

| : ( PP Project) | | systems of streets, entries, and units? Po 

i | a Is it easy for residents to describe to friends | | | 

a | : | | how to find where they live? : | ! 

Les | | | | Are units and clusters designed and located | | | 

| E | : a | ‘so that it is easy for residents and visitors to — | | 

| oe | orient themselves? | : 

a a : [Is there aclear and consistent distinction between | | 

| | | | a | front door and back door of units? | 

/ | Are natural and built landmarks utilized to pe 

| oo help give individual identity to different clusters | | 

a | | os | and different parts of large sites? | | 

| , - 118 Appendix A - ee | a | |
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a EXHIBIT 11-10 (Continued) | | 

a | RETREATS | Are there places for people to walk to on the _ : | 

| | | (Not applicable to pr oj ect) | site, removed from community activities, where 

| oe residents can get away from it all? | | 

| | | | Are natural features of the site, like ponds and oe . 

| | | tree groves utilized as pleasant places for resi- 

| Oo dents to walk to? | | | | | 

| 7 - If no natural features exist, are built retreats | | 

: such as duck ponds and picnic areas provided? a | 

| a mS Are pathways to retreats easily accessible from | 

i | | | 7 | residents’ units? | | | | | 

a | | e Are natural or planned pathways organized to 

| provide different degrees of challenge to resi- : , 

i oe | dents with a wide range of physical energy? 

. CARS Oo Is parking located so that parked cars do not — | | 

i (Applicable to all units) | dominate views from unite? | | de 

- . | | | | | 7 je Is parking located in small areas around the | | 

| | | | “ site as convenient as possible to each unit? 

—_ | | | Are there convenient drop-off places near resi- | : 

ed ts | | | dents’ units for getting in and out of cars? | | | 

| oe | oe oe - Are roadways and parking areas located so that | | | 

1. - a oO ; they do not interfere with natural pedestrian a 

| | pathways? | : | 

: | | | | | | Are drop-off and pick-up areas easy to find and | : 

, | | | | located where residents can wait comfortably | | 

| at oe | | J and conveniently? | 

| , aa | oe | Are vehicular drop-off places visible from com- | | | | | 

| | oe oe | “munity spaces and units so that residents can a | fo 

a oe . - | | watch the activity? | 7 

: GETTING ON AND OFF THE SITE Is there a natural or built “gateway” at the | 

| | . (Applicable to all units) a entrance to the project on sites where the | | 

| | a housing is separate and distinct from the sur- 

| | ee! we | rounding neighborhood? | | 

ft | a | | | Are site planning and addresses similar to sur- | 

| . | - rounding streets on sites where the housing is | 

| | , intended to be a continuation of an existing | | | 

| | | : | | oe | neighborhood? | , | } 

a , | a | Is the site organized so that there is a con- — os - 

| | | os | venient and direct pedestrian pathway on and | 

a Re oe | off the site for residents going into town? | ; 

| : | a es | a hoes, Appendix A 119 . :



oD | F 4D. hE | | 

7 | | EXHIBIT 11-10 (Continued) ; 

| a | | - T Are bus stops located in places convenient | 

| . to residents? : | : 

| i _ ON-SITE FACILITIES FOR CHILDREN If indoor day-care facilities for children are | | 

. | (Not applicable to project) provided, do they have a separate entrance | 

so that children do not disturb residents using a mo os 

a a community spaces? | : 

| | BO | Are children’s outdoor play areas visible from | 

— | . | sitting areas from which residents can watch? | 

7 | a | Are children’s play areas physically separated =” po 
| . - from resident community spaces to minimize : ee 

| | | | | possible unwanted physical encounters? | , 

a - | | Are children’s outdoor play areas acoustically 

| separated from dwelling units? DO 

| | 7 Are children’s play areas designed to discourage 

| De children from wandering into other parts of the 

) | | community? _ oe oe | me 

a | ON-SITE NEIGHBORHOOD FACILITIES Is the community center accessible to outsiders _ | 

| FOR ADULTS | | for large functions without invading residential | | 

. (Not applicable to project) areas like mail room and laundry? | : | 

a | Are community spaces easy to find by out- 

nos , | | | | siders when entering the site? a | 

- | | Are entrances to neighborhood-wide spaces | : | 

7 | | | | easily controlled by residents? | | | 

| ee | oe . Are facilities intended for neighborhood use 

| | | a - located in such a way that outsiders are not | : 

cE | | | _ forced to walk through the site to get to them? . | 

, a | | 120 Appendix A | | . | ; |



. I | where the circulation pattern and wall layouts permit more than | oS ; 

| one kind of furniture arrangement in a particular room. oh a 

a ne Supportive services such as laundry, supplemental storage, . 

and waste disposal are “grouped in clusters around a sitting 

i . area so that in doing daily chores there is adequate 

_ | opportunity for residents to meet one another and overcome the _ | 

loneliness which characterizes a loss. of mobility. The |] - 

i | attached garages at the south end of project wings A and B es 

| enjoy automatic door openers, ramped entrances into the ‘| 

: a | building, and a general Freedom from interior posts or cramped es 

| | parking spaces which might harrass elderly drivers. The. plans | 

| | - do not indicate windows for natural light in the garage, which _ 7 

, | might be desirable should the usual lighting sy stems burn out. | od 

_ Since the eastern and western wings have not been finished in ; 

a the first phase, an additional 96 attached garage stalls have | 

ee : also been postponed. Instead, ancillary attached garages are 

a planned along the northern edge of the property, linked to the : 

| 7 | dining wing with an all-weather connector. If these parking ok | “ 

Jt spaces prove to be redundant, some could be converted to | | - 

i - rentable furniture storage areas. The ancillary garage provides | 

| a desirable barrier between the project and the activity of | 

i -- Valley Fair Shopping Center. | Oo | Ss | |



i me ee De Community Areas=-City Square ae 

an In addition to small social areas for the residents in each p 

| a wing, a central hub for general administration and community a 

H activities has been provided between the residential wings and po 

| the dining area, placed Strategically to benefit from the flow | 

a of people to and from the dining area and the front entrance 

| way. It is a three-story space which permits the residents £0 

i | / observe activities | discretely from each level of an- - 

a architectural centerstair before choosing to participate. 7 

= Specially designated spaces for chapel, counseling, reading, | : 

q crafts, cards, and TV watching are provided. There is a motel | 

- t room and bath for a guest of a resident, and a coffee shop | 

7 | ‘counter conveniently tied to the kitchen providing the | 

a | residents an excuse to visit City Square between meals or ; 

i without any specific activity or function in mind. Vertical | 

a he : circulation is encouraged with an elevator, an open stair in | : 

the atrium, and a high level of visibility from oblique angles 

Z of the open center core, sky lighted from above for that 

aes important magnet of sunshine in a northern climate. The | - 

| i | mailroom is made a special feature as this is an important draw 

| i ; for the elderly. The front entrance vestibule is spacious with | 

a waiting area and the outside is shielded from the wind and | , 

a | rain for convenient loading and unloading from autos. There are | 7 : 

several | public bathrooms that are convenient to the entrance | oe



L — Soltis Rh, fac. — _ ——— 

| A 2 way and dining areas, recognizing that the elderly may not be fp 

fo able to walk long distances to find public facilities. At the | 

: | same time, management offices and secretarial people are made oe 

readily visible and accessible to underscore a readiness to 

a help. The City Square core is of fire resistant construction | 

: - and fully furnished in a comfortable residential mode to pe 

Py - attract and encourage social interaction, the core of the | 

i , . congregate | housing idea. Again the reader is referred to the | ) | 

“ second portion of Design Review questions, Exhibit II-10, Which : | 

i will underscore| the social behavioral questions which have | 

" | _ properly been addressed in this design for the elderly. | | fe 

wf -E.. Dining and Kitchen Areas = se 8 Pte 

i moe A primary tool for motivating the elderly to venture out of | | 

' : ‘their apartments, to groom for social interaction, to maintain | | 

| their social skills, as well as to maintain proper nutrition, | oe 

q is the kitchen and dining facility for. the retirement living 7 | 

center. The dinner meal becomes a primary social event, and the | 

i - gallery connecting the dining room to City Square features a / p 

A series of small alcoves among the structural pylons to provide 7 

cat displays of residents' crafts and hobbies as well as a gracious a - 

A | entry. The gallery also provies a sunny exit to an outside | 

| | dining patio to which luncheon trays might be taken. 

| Significantly, the dining area has parted from a domestic - 

f Loss architectural format to an open ceiling, contemporary shed roof ; 

; _ ee: cs S



f a with © clerestory windows to flood the evening dinner hour with 

a the late afternoon sun. The height’ and light and acoustic p 

I | treatments alleviate the claustrophobia of conventional Spaces, . | | 

| | causing the residents tO linger longer after meals. At the same | | 

i 4 time, elderly residents enjoy social dinners in smaller groups 7 

: for birthdays, anniversaries, and similar events 30° that a 7 

} | smaller private dining room has been provided off the Gallery. | 

. | It has its own fireplace, a wet bar, and can be served from the | 

| kitchen, while remaining secluded from the others in the main a 

J | dining room. As pointed out earlier, the modular post and truss | 

5 framing of. the dining room would permit easy expansion to the to 

north to the edge of the ancillary garage. a 7 - | - me 

a Po a A full kitchen has been provided with food preparation and og 

7 storage areas capable of handling an additional 100 residents | 

Z should the dining. room be expanded to the north. Specific | | 

q Lists of kitchen stoves, dishwashers, and all manner of pe 

as | equipment can be found with the plans and specifications for | 

a _ the project, and therefore will not be listed separately here. 

a The kitchen is well “located to receive deliveries from the | fp 

J northeast corner of the site. These deliveries enter ge 

| , | immediately adjacent to coolers and dry storage. A maintenance | 

| ee shop conveniently adjoins this same rear delivery . and an | 

- employee parking lot, well screened visually from all the | 

| = public areas of the project as well as virtually all of the =



7 oo apartment windows in the residential wings. A freight elevator | - | 

| : serves this rear service entry and all three ‘levels of the | - 

a - residential wings to permit the movement of housekeeping | 

a «(| equipment, the furniture of residents moving in or out, and the | 

i . removal of residents by stretcher without disturbing activities — ; 

7 a in City Square. In short, the physical plan shows much 

“sensitivity to the needs for multiple horizontal and vertical | 

j | circulation options “which separate project operations from | 

| resident circulation where social interaction is desirable.



4 a MARKET FEASIBILITY - | 

| 7 A. Qverview - | | 

E | The Heritage is well located in a cluster of communities _ ' | 

J which are entering a period of rapid increase in the number of — | 

elderly cohorts of the middle class. “Like many American | 

i | communities, the Fox River Valley area is just beginning to | | 

| address the need for specialized housing to bridge the housing 

| q |  eycle gap from high cost, independent living, Single family 

J | detached homes to full-care nursing home | dependency. To | Po 

- measure this awareness of need - among the elderly inthe | 

i we Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha area and to estimate the | . | 

| - effective demand for a privately developed retirement center | 

a which is not tied to a Section 8 government subsidized rent ; | 

5 | program, | a comprehensive and intensive study titled, Market 

aoa Study Analysis for.Proposed Retirement Center__in__Appleton, | 

a Wisconsin, was completed by Landmark Research, Ine., in | - 

| December of 1983. The following market parameters are drawn 

: a | from this study “which is referenced into this appraisal and | | a 

: provided in full as a separate addendum to this appraisal. a 

| | | |



i ee Be. Effective Demand for The Heritage | oe 
| | | Retirement Center Apartments | an 

i oe . : 1. Demographics of the Elderly in . es 

| - Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha © | 

i» Pees. The population of elderly persons 65. years and older in | 

i S Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha is the fastest growing segment of | | 

i | the population in these communities located closest to The eg 

- Heritage. The site, formerly in the Town of Menasha and annexed | | 

, a into the City of Appleton in late 1983, is located in the area © | 

ww | that experienced the most rapid growth between 1970 and 1980 of | 

q persons 65 years and older. Excerpts from Exhibit 5 through | a | 

I Exhibit 9, pages 20-24, in Section II of the above referenced ae 

a market study are summarized below: Oo a | | 

ql | / bode leseeadeeececceessdectceveucksceesdstecsesseeees
seeslsle¥s= 

: } 

- | - a | t Change > —  g Change a po 
ne Ee in Population | OO in Population © i 

/ | Persons Under 65 Years Persons 65 Years & Older P 
fo - 1970 = 1980 1970 - 1980 | p 

| | Appleton-City +1.5% _  $20.61% | mo 

i | Neenah-City - AAA we | — +23 ..5% | fo 

| Menasha-City : ue ~39 54 , | | | +25.1% oy | 

a] : Neenah-Town — Lonsog | 21 aS aa 

‘ | - Menasha-Town © | 455.0% | | : +73.6% | a ) 

Exhibit 20, page 48 in the above referenced study projected fp 

an increase of 952 persons (from 11,720 to 12,672) 65 years and qo So 

. older from 1980 to 1983 in the defined study area, given the |



y ~ historical growth rates over the past ten years. for this © i 

to population segment. cae : ee | | a | | 

| i 2 a Dasa 2. Supply of Existing Alternatives | 7 | oe 

i a There are no other non-subsidized (Section 8) retirement _ 7 | 

- centers in the Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha area which offer | 

| a | congregate dining and social/recreational programs as well as | 7 

apartments designed especially for elderly persons, See Section 

| i 7 III pages 4O-4y of the Landmark Research market study for a } 

| A a discussion of housing alternatives for the elderly. | | 

| | oe As rental rates in the private apartment sector catch up tO | po 

J a the market in the “Appleton area, due in part to the mass | - 

| a | purchase of poorly managed > apartment projects: by several - 

7 a e syndicators who immediately bring rents up to market, and | 

| a | due in part to inflation and increased demand, | the elderly will | | | | 

find that fewer low-cost alternatives to home ownership are | | 

i a available. 7 - oS an - | eS 

ee Hes All indicators suggest a pent-up demand for a private | 

i | retirement Living center targeted to the middle-class elderly | p 

i who prefer to live in the Fox River Valley area. oo | | 

3. Survey Results for the Defined Study a | of 
i | Area of Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha | 

: Landmark's analysis of the 388 responses from a mail survey : | 

p sample composed of persons 65 years and older with an Appleton, | 

: - Neenah, or Menasha address who were neither living in a nursing fe



| . | 

y home nor in a subsidized (Section 8) elderly housing project oo | 

| : suggested an effective demand for approximately 100 one and two | | 

a | _ bedroom apartments in the first year after the retirement _ 

| center is ready for operation. See Section IV of the referenced | p 

i market study, in general, and Exhibits 38 through 40, in Po 

. 5 - particular. An expansion | of the survey sample beyond the | 

} “Appleton, Neehah, and Menasha area and a_ reevaluation of the oo 

| a ; ‘more tentative responses since the December 1983 analysis - 

| “suggest a total effective demand for 150 units in the first . | 

a | | year of operation after The Heritage is completed and ready for | 7 

7 fe occupancy. A discussion of the update in the estimate of | 

| | effective demand follows. ES pe et ee | | oT | 

J | oe The study area for the referenced market study was confined | i 

| , to the Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha areas based upon the | | 

7 assumptions that (1) these population centers constituted the } 

J - | primary market area for effective demand for The Heritage; and of 

(2) it was more cost effective to concentrate the study in the - 

i | immediate areas of the proposed site. 7 | J of 

| - Other populated areas along the Fox River to the east of | | i | 

a . Appleton constitute additional secondary sources of effective | 

demand. A listing = of these communities with pertinent | | 

| i | oe secondary demographic data is shown in Exhibit III-1. A map | 
| of the area, taken from the original survey, is shown in mo 

oS : Exhibit III-2, a | - | |



a | | EXHIBIT TLI-1 oe | | ae 

| | | - NUMBER OF PERSONS 65 YEARS AND OLDER coe | | | 

a | = | NUMBER OF ELDERLY PERSONS PER HOUSEHOLD | | a 

ft Os oe IN SUPPLEMENTARY STUDY AREA ) | | 

: | | 1980 CENSUS DATA ~ a | | | 

ee | KIMBERLY | LITTLE CHUTE COMBINED LOCKS KAUKAUNA | | 

a a VILLAGE | VILLAGE VILLAGE CITY TOTALS | 

| TOTAL 1980 POPULATION =» «5,881 7,907 2,573 «11310 TE 

a NUMBER OF ELDERLY mgm ES Ce ee | So | 

IN EACH COMMUNITY | | oe - 

| 65-7 320 392 67 TT 1,546 

: | 75 = 84 149 | 225 22 N17 , 813 | 

| 85 + | 30 96 3: 117 246 | : | 

TOTAL ALL PERSONS a cee | | 
65 YEARS AND OLDER 499 71300 92 1,301 2,605 | 

PERCENT OF ALL ELDERLY - | aes | a | 

: | 65 YEARS AND OLDER — 85k 9% (3.68 11.5% | 9.4% | 

| ELDERLY PERSONS IN Se . | a | 

| INSTITUTIONS AND | | | 

| GROUP QUARTERS | (9) (167) (0) -__(62) - (229) 

: “TOTAL PERSONS 65 YEARS AND | ; a | | oo ; 

| AND OLDER - POTENTIALLY | a | 

| ELIGIBLE FOR | | . | | | 

RETIREMENT CENTER 499 SME 92 1,239 | 2,376 | 

PS NO, OF HOUSEHOLDS ~ - 7 | | 
| HEADED BY PERSONS —t*™S | | oo 

4 | 65 YEARS AND OLDER 354 379 | 62 889 - 1,684 : 

| —sNO.. “OF PERSONS PER ve Ee Se 
| HOUSEHOLD EXCLUDING — | | | - 

PERSONS IN INSTITUTIONS ne | oo | | 

AND GROUP QUARTERS a 1.44 1.48 4439 141 | 

| 7 Source: 1980 Census Data - General Population Characteristics - Wisconsin: Part 51,. 

| 5 | Pages 183, 184, 177, & 162 | | | 

: | _ > | | | oe



f 1. | : EXHIBIT I11-2 | | . 

od MAP OF STUDY AREA FOR MADSEN-HOF FMAN a | oo 

_ | | RETIREMENT CENTER MARKET SURVEY RESEARCH © = | | te 

os | S- £5: / 2s . | oe 

: | [Oe cc =~ = — LIT | 

| wh | a geal 471 fe | 
| a sree ! { . , _ ae 7, »° 

N= to ays RAND CHyT Ee cs \ A 

i : . ~~ | a <3 
: —/ | | 

KOON, OTA ‘ Ke/\ | 
+: | _— ae | — reemel . a sa . — poner dernape x) a / i 

¢ 
lense 

| 

Jeo, tad) WSF pe 
. . -E wd | S VA Z S— ‘4 

. - rh - earn) , <i Rr pipes ne i ee; : . 

_ 7 Se to ” FL ~. & 

CET OSOR IP Se NEF 
) ~/ = | ed — > fs . Ae a = abe eer! moh , 

SQ! BU SON Le } wey ee Supplementary | 

” an ye | “~S , b tj ; ag vT BUCH ha 

Ai i too . te 4. oa \, 8 —, : Study 

| _/ -pasazass ees” -- : Se FF ee elope “Area 

| | : ee * gs YOrL:s | i 
. i of NES oe NX 

QugeSAMIE LOUNTY PE tre —— 7 

| Oe B niRPRT f° PTT Cs | 7 : | r) os | 

| : | \ | a at ihe 5 HARR! iSON — x | 

tf “S 
. / _ a ' . : 

| . o , c A 5 dP . ‘ a 
/ 

WEN SHA @ a) AS - — 

.: i : ” ° we ; > Te | 4 

; cos ~ 4 : 

8 aS = a — ° \ ~ : Ve \ <i . A . 

- ; |f ff FSS. | - oS May | 7 

| a | A Ly . | at | 

. 5 A LAKE WINNEBAGO gy Sy : | 
at 5 | { ON ‘ 7 eI | | 

|. oo a 4 —s y SS 0 ! 2mi. i | Sne-woad 7. 

ee Negoes Bf yo sas SCALE BSE c iadt | | 

| Tr §& §€4F DSF © ee fp 

oes oe 6 —_ — - : ne 8 EOS OBE ROH CBOE DEM AEMEEOEROO DS DOOD DE & 

oo a NEEFNSH 7 | Appleton ___ Kaukauna __ Menasha __ Neenah | 

| | a._ “i we | 1970 = §6,377 11,308 18,836 22,902 ; 

a | | 1980 59,032 11,310 18,728 22, 832 | 

i a . | | 1982 = 559, 909 11,613 98,608 22,288 | 

| | | coe TOWNS 

| | 8 | | mavenancccnnncetetewe | | 

| : | : 1970 | B, Bbc 2,982 | | 

: | ai . 1980 12,226 2,864 | 

a4 1982 12,917 2, 867 | 8 

| | | | | | VILLAGES os | TOTAL a 

. A | KEY: | oe Combined | | Little Fox 

fo Study area boundary Sat —Locks ———_Miabery na Cities | 
| ne | 31 138,560 

2p EBB e eRe | , ' 2s ’ | 

4 | . | 1980 2,573 5,881 7,907 148,819 

ot and shore line of — 1982 2,508 5,947 8,339 151,18) 

: | | Lake Winnebago | a | | | a 

a . . . Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 197C, 198C , Wisconsin Departmer.: . | 

7 a | ae of Administration, 198:



a Between 1970 and 1980 the 65 year and older population in aes 

| | | the “City of Kaukauna grew 21 percent, or at an average of 2.1 fp 

a percent per year, compared to minimal growth (less than 0.1 . 2 

- percent) for the entire Kaukauna population in ten years. | ; 

i : | Ten-year. growth figures are not available for the — Villages of | 

a | Kimberly, Little ‘Chute, or Combined Locks, but the projected | 

fo average growth rate for the original study area was 2.7 percent 

7 «per year. Using 2.5 percent per year, the estimated number of : 

non-institutionalized persons 65 years and older in. the 

q supplementary study area in 1984 is projected to be 2,614 (1.10 a 

7 x 2,376). (See Exhibit. III-3 for adjusted 19 84 Elderly | : 

a oo Population Frame. ) If the number of persons per household | 

, remains at approximately 1.41, a conservative projection, the | 

de estimated number of elderly households in 1984 in the el, 

| supplementary study area is estimated to be 1,853. | | 

o | If the characteristics and behavior of the elderly | 

i . population in the Kaukauna, Combined Locks, Kimberly, and | | 

f “Little Chute areas are similar to those of the respondents in ; 

: | the Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha area, the same capture rates | 

| | could be assumed for the proposed Madsen/Hoffman retirement 

- ; oe center. An effective demand of 103 units, estimated from a | 

c population of 7,668 households in the original study area, | 

oo results in a composite ratio of 0.0134. When this ratio is 7 et 

| applied to the 1,853 households in the supplementary area, the |



f woe | EXHIBIT TII-3 0 | ee ee 

Jog ee ADJUSTED 1984 ELDERLY POPULATION FRAME o | 
. | | SUPPLEMENTARY STUDY AREA es a 

j Total Number of Persons 65 Years - - | | 
| and Older — Potentially Eligible [1] | | : 
a for the Retirement Center | 2,376 , 

i Projected Average Growth Rate of ae X - , 
| 2.5 Percent per Year = | | | oot | | fo 

x 10 Percent for Four Years : 1.210 | 

™ | Estimated Number of Eligible Elderly — | : 
| in Supplementary Study Area in 1984 | 2,614 | | 

Number of Persons Per Household | + | 
a Excluding Persons in Institutions | - . | 

E and Group Quarters — | | | 1.41 | 

- Number of Households Headed by | | | | | 
Q Persons 65 Years and Older | 1,853 , a 

ff [1] Not living in an institution such as a nursing home or in 7 
— i group quarters. , | | | | |



F additional / effective demand would be 25 units. Some © | 

adjustment downward might be needed for the loss of drawing | | 

i power because of increased travel distance from familiar fe 

| neighborhoods, but we are uncertain as to ‘how to make the 7 | 

| i calculation for these secondary market areas. No adjustment is Z | 

, | = made for the subsidized units scheduled to be constructed in | 

| | the Kaukauna area. No other subsidized housing is presently | | 

a available to the elderly in Kimberly, Little Chute, Combined fo 

_ Locks, and Kaukauna | according to the Outagamie Housing | 

Authority Office. | ; | | | | 

7 | - : Understandably, many of the elderly respondents to the } 

| survey were tentative in their response to a hypothetical 

a fo project. Once the project is completed and oceupied by a peer | | 

we group to be emulated, the capture rate of the more tentative | 

J respondents can be signficantly improved. The result is a new fo 

: segment of the ‘market will be opened with construction in 1 

© | piace. Reference to Exhibits III-4 and III-5 demonstrate a oe 

i } small increase in the capture rate among the more tentative, | | 

fe but interested respondents will generate an effective demand a 

| i | for an additional 25 units. Therefore, an estimated effective | 

ce | | demand for a total of 150 units is suggested from the original | 

lw and updated market survey analyses. 7 Bee |



—— Fs | | | 

EXHIBIT TEI-4 a | a 

ao oe. (EXHIBIT 38) ee | fe 
| " ; | , 7 (ORIGINAL REPORT) | 

- CAPTURE RATES ASSUMED FOR EACH SUBSET OF POTENTIAL. } 

ql gE eg | RETIREMENT CENTER RESIDENTS | | 

a | oO , | a | Number in Capture | o of . 

| ___-Group______________-_______-------Sample________Bate___ _ of 

- AY. so75:~syears and older, qualified | 

- a Oo homeowners or renters who | 7 | 

expressed serious interest = | | | 

a in moving © | | 18 1:3 33.0% | 

: B. 65 to 74 year old qualified home- Se | | 
. owners or renters who expressed | a 

, serious interest in moving | 9 1:5 20.0% | 

| | CC. 75 year and older qualified home-_ | | | 7 | 

’ owners or renters who expressed a | 

A | coe more tentative interest in a . , / | 

year or so : oo 16 1:6 16.7% | | | 

po dD. 65 to 74 year old qualified home- | oe 7 

| | owners or renters who expressed | | : 

- a more tentative interest ina __ | 

| year or so © , | 24 1:8 12.5% | 

/ E. 75 year and older qualified home- | : | | 

os owners and renters who expressed | | 

[ , | interest, but would wait and see | | | i 

| PS how others liked the project 3 1:20 5.0% 7 

oe F. 65 to 74 year old qualififed home- | | | | 

| | owners and renters who expressed | : | - 

| interest, but would wait and see | 

| | how others liked the project 14 | 1:25 4.0% | : 

” | G. 75 years and older qualified home- | | a 

SP ee owners and renters who would be | | | 

a | interested ONLY if and when needed 38 1:30 3.3% | 

oe | H. 65 to 74 year old qualified home- PE | . | 

mi owners and renters who would be | _ | | | 

| mes interested ONLY if and when needed 65 4:50 2.0% | | 

of Oy | a ; ee | | |



| : | 
a Ra | 
ut Oe eo ee ee . : 

Souda IS teow, Lo. | | 

/ ous | EXHIBIT EEEHS Pope fo 

£ REVISED ESTIMATION OF EFFECTIVE DEMAND 
a |. | FOR MADSEN-HOFFMAN RETIREMENT CENTER | 

| | APPLETON - NEENAH - MENASHA STUDY AREA ONLY | | | / 

ae wn | | MOST PROBABLE MARKET | | | | 

- a ts , - Oe CAPTURE EFFECTIVE od 
| | SAMPLE RATIO - POPULATION POTENTIAL | RATE [1] DEMAND 

Group A. 18/1,242 = 0145 7,668 x .0145 = 111 units .330 37 units 

» - Group B. 9/1,242 = .0072 #£+=:.7,668 x .0072 = 55 units -200 © 11 units 

” Group C. 16/1,242 = .0013 7,668 x .013 = 100 units 25 units 
Group D. = -24/1,242 = .019 «= 7,668 x .019 = 146 units (188) _az units 

| Estimated Number of Units Captured From Most Probable Market Group 100 units , 

oors | nS TENTATIVE MARKET ee ws - 

o po | | | | CAPTURE EFFECTIVE ~ | 
| | ‘SAMPLE RATIO POPULATION PCTENTIAL RATE DEMAND | of. 

| Group E.  3/1,242 = .0024 7,668 x .0024 = 18 units 1 unit | — 

| Group F. qN/1,242 = .0113 7,668 x .0113 = 87 units . 4 units , 

| Group G. 38/1,242 = .0306 7,668 x .0306 = 235 units (oso) 10 units fe 

a Group H. 65/1,242 = .0523 7,668 x .0523 = 401 units (025) _19 units | 

: Estimated Number of Units Captured From Tentative Market Group 25 units 

TOTAL ESTIMATE - EFFECTIVE DEMAND ee | 125 UNITS | 

| i | [1] Small increases in the circled capture rates are made to reflect the 

2 - increased public confidence and interest in a project that is shifting | | 

fl. from a hypothetical one to an identifiable and acceptable living | 

cs alternative for the elderly. ae | 

7 — ) 61 ) ) —



_ |. s,s Appleton Housing Authority Definition of oP 
| Eligibility for Subsidized Units and. - | 

a we “ Effect Upon the Project | | pe fp 

f | | Eligibility for tax-exempt financing | from the Appleton , 

) Housing Authority requires that the project serve public | 

| purposes. In this case, the public purpose is to house the | 

elderly so that 80 percent of the units must be. occupied by fp 

a households who have at least one member qualified as elderly as | 
i fo def ined “in Section 66.395 of the Wisconsin Statutes. In | - 

| addition, 20 percent of the units have a preferential ‘| 

g oo reservation for clients of the Appleton Housing Authority. © | 

However, the contract with ‘the Appleton Housing Authority is | ; 

: | | “unusually - generous ‘for such arrangements because of the | 

po | following features: | oe a : 

: | 4. Income for eligibility is $22,900/year, the base | - |. 

maximum income for a family. of four of low to _ | 

io a | moderate standards in other housing programs. 7 | | 

i «2, «The operator is required only to make a "best - 

i a effort" marketing move toward the elderly and then | 

Oo . the reservation is released so the units can be | | | 

PES rented to a less specialized market. ees | 

Jt 3. The rents charged the Housing Authority for their | 

d = | -elients are the same as those charged in the | | | 

fees | | ‘private market, unlike many situations where | 

foe oes interest savings from tax-exempt financing must fe



i ; : provide deep subsidies on the 20 percent block of - - : 

oo oe units reserved for the Housing Authority. | - 

f _—s«sThus, the benefit of the tax-exempt financing interest a 

oe charges have been secured with minimum concessions to the ' | 

| Housing Authority, and all residents in the project benefit | 

from lower rents or greater amenities than would have been —— 

possible with conventional interest rates. So ees | a 

d BS Bos an Absorption Projections for Apartment Oo | - 
me fo - - Units_and Garages | | - 

| G wes Based upon actual leasing patterns through November 1984, _ | 

fi & the reported | behavior and attitudes of potential Heritage 

/ residents, and the responses of elderly persons from the survey ye 

| sample, , projections are made of the anticipated pattern of | 

7 a future absorption for The Heritage apartments. Exhibit: ITI-6 | 

| . ; gives a month-by-month count of a reasonable number of units of | | 

/ each type that may be rented until ‘the project is 100 percent . 

| - occupied at the end of 1986. The assumptions upon which these | 2 

q | ; projections are made are explained in the footnotes which - oe 

a follow the exhibit. It is quite likely that, as the project 

| - nears completion, the momentum of — absorption will be even / 

4 - greater _ than anticipated, but even if the pace is more — } 

J oe moderate, the project has a very favorable future. ee | 

a Ps . Exhibit III-7 converts’ the absorption pattern into 7 

, | projected occupancy/vacancy rates for each unit type. Similar | |



S oe / : | THE HERITAGE | - a | | cee es 
| | | | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | : | a 

a | : ~ ANTICIPATED PATTERN OF ABSORPTION OF APARTMENT UNITS Bs 

Mo oe ee ee ee ee EE EERE DER ESE Serer ener rere PES ETT ne a ATT TESATSTASS SAS TAST ses ST esses ssssssRSSSAsSTTSTSASSSSsSITSASASTTSSSSIASSSSESSS SSTSIASSTRSARSSSASETSS oe 

| FSSSS SS SESS SESS S SSE SESS SSS aeneereeee = “ee ° saesess | | oS 

a | JAN FEB MAR APR _ MAY JUN JUL AUG —s SEP OcT NOV DEC ‘TOTAL , pau) 

| TR | s. 

| -7s«BR, 1 BA Unit | | 0 4 3 1 3 7 2 1 18 oe 

2 BR, 1.5 BA Unit fe 4 2 0 2 2 4 7 3 24 , | S. 

| a | | . oe 
2 BR, 1.75 BA Unit (Deluxe) — | —3 —O 2 201) gf] —_2 —2 —2o 8 ee 

| Subtotal - 1985 Absorption | co - oe | a | | | 

| | | of Units — . - oe 7 3 6 5 5 W060 50 | 

1 BR, 1 BAUnit (3) 1 1 1 1 24 To 2  & 3 3 y 5 3 27 as 

| | | | 9 = x= 
| 2 BR, 1.5 BA Unit [4] 1 1 2 2 3 , 2 1 ‘SS 2 3. 3 2 2 24 > 

- 2 BR, 1.75 BA Unit (Deluxe) _O | _Oo _9 _o | _9 3 2 _2 ~~ —2 2 2 —2 —2 2 — 

| | | Be i , — 
| | Subtotal - 198 Absorption & a | oe — 

| | of Units 2. 2 3 3 5 3 3 8 5 6 7 7 5 1 — 

1986 PROJECTED [5] ae | | Vee a _ ee en oO 

/ 1 BR, 1 BA Unit re a 2 3 3 2 3 5 6 & 2 2 36 

| 2BR, 1.5 BAUnit = 2 of 2 3 3 2 0 o- 0 o 0 0 0 12 | | 

: | 2 BR, 1.75 BA Unit (Deluxe) __0 _0 a) —2 0 2 —2 —2 2 2 —o 2 2 —_ | 

me Subtotal - 1986 Absorption sg | | oe | | | 

| of Units We 5 6 5 2. 3 5 «6 (6) 4 [6] 2 20 48 

| TOTAL UNITS ABSORBED THROUGH 1986 | | so cog eT | |



i Oi i a : | | 

i os FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT III-6 pe pS 

| | | : ABSORPTION PROJECTIONS | oe } 

[1] After all 8 deluxe 2-bedroom, 1.75 bath units were leased, | 

: a waiting list was established. In August 1984, one | 

i ss gouple placed their names on the waiting list for the 

os deluxe unit and in September 1984, two more couples were ; 
: | placed on the deluxe unit waiting list. No more BO 

a so reservations were taken for the deluxe unit at that time. | | 

| ee It is assumed that over time, the majority of candidates | | | 

oe for the deluxe units will select a 2-bedroom, 1.5 bath | | 

E | unit when the project is complete. | | 

" | [2] It is assumed that there will be a slow-down period during | 

| . the early part of 1985 due to the tendency of older | 7 

| | Ba persons to either stay close to home or seek warmer 

| climates in the winter and also due to the residual | | on 

/ | inertia which results from the holidays. The hot summer | | 

| months and vacation time when families visit may also be | 

: 2 slower rent-up periods. 7 S | pe 

| [3] One-bedroom units will be absorbed at a slower rate 7 ; 
i Cag gh initially; the single person, usually a widow, is expected | 

| fo | to make the decision to move more cautiously. As the | | 

oT - project nears completion in the fall/winter of 1985, it is | ne 

a po assumed that the absorption rate of one-bedroom units will | fo 

- | inerease. In general, the single resident who is. more | 

| - price conscious will delay her/his decision until there is 

| greater assurance the project will be completed as | 

“a planned, and that other people will find retirement center | 

os living a satisfactory alternative. | | | | 

| | As the charter population of The Heritage ages, the need 

| | for the one-bedroom unit will increase as space needs and | 

_ | resources decrease with the death of a spouse. | | 

| [4] The two-bedroom units will continue to have the higher | 

, absorption rate. Market research results indicated an | | 

| ve initial preference for the two-bedroom units; of the older | | 

i | (75 years and older) most interested survey respondents, a | 

fe 62 percent preferred the two-bedroom unit and 38 percent | , 

, Dee preferred the one-bedroom unit. The actual unit mix | 

a | pre-leased as of December 1984 is 65 percent two-bedroom | 

| eS units to 35 percent one-bedroom units. boos 

Al | [5] Winter and summer will continue to be the slower - po 
: ss absorption periods, but when the project opens, it is fe 

| | assumed there will be more rent-up activity in the early , 

po months of 1986. : | a en eens 

- [6] In August of 1986, the occupancy rate is estimated to | Oe 

fo reach 90 percent, and 95 percent of pro forma apartment , Bs 

revenue should be achieved by the end of September 1986. a a



tnuAainhh, kohonare lun ——- | | 

. ee SE oe a THE HERITAGE Ble ee 7 |. 

| | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | | 7 
a — OCCUPANCY/VACANCY PROJECTIONS FOR APARTMENT UNITS | oe | 

a | - | sosoeesensaummesnssescusassnssszesseressessssssesesseessssssesessassssssesssszssseseessssescsessses222s225 | . 

Ey. AVERAGE: OCCUPANCY/VACANCY RATES DURING 1985 BY UNIT TYPE | | } 

| | ge cUPANCY OCCUPANCY = —sCALCULATION OF = =—>—=sACVERAGE AVERAGE - 
| - | | AS OF 01/01/78 AS OF 12/31/8 ~ AVERAGE OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY VACANCY . 

— 7 BR, TBA «18/81 = 0.22 45/81 = 0.56 (0.22 +0.56)/2  —=«- 0.39 0.61 ; | 

7 ee | 2 BR, 1.75 BA 8/8 = 1.00 8/8 = 1.00 (1.00 + 1,00)/2. 1.00 9.00 

| TE, AVERAGE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY RATES DURING 1986 BY UNIT TYPE | Bd | 

7 oo OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY — CALCULATION OF © —s AVERAGE. «=—SC*«CAVCERAGECs—it«*s | 
' | . - . AS OF 01/01/86. AS OF 12731/86 = AVERAGE OCCUPANCY OCCU PANCY VACANCY - 

| | 1 BR, 1 BA 45/81 = 0.56 79/81 = 0.975 [1] (0.56 + 0.975)/2 0.77 0.23 | 

| Al BR, 105 BA 48/60 = 0.80 60/60 = 1.00 (0.80 + 1.00)/2 0.90 0.10 | 

«2 BR, 1.75 BA 8/8 =1.00 8/8 = 1.00 (1.00 + 1.00)/2 1.00 0.00 

| ITT. AVERAGE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY RATES AFTER 1986 BY UNIT TYPE | | , 

Ef | ) “ | CALCULATION OF AVERAGE AVERAGE | a 
os VACANCY ASSUMPTION AVERAGE VACANCY OCCU PANCT VACANCY . 

, a 1+BR, 1 BA | ‘During each year, approximately 8 units x 2 mos. = 0.983 0.017 | 
| | 81 units x 12 mos. = 10% of the units will be vacant 16 unit months | | | 

972 unit months for 2 months, or 8 units vacant | | . 
. | | a for 2 months. 16 unit months vacant | 7 : | 
— as | | ( | 972 unit months | a oo | | 

| a | 2 BR, 1.5 BA During each year, approximately 6 units x 2 mos. = 0.983 0.017 oe | 
, 60 units x 12 mos. = 10% of the units will be vacant 12 unit months | ; 

| - : 720 unit months for 2 months, or 6 units vacant _ | 

7 | _ for 2 months, _ 12_unit months vacant 
| a : | | - | 720 unit months | 

‘ . . . = 0.983 

= : 2BR, 1.75 BA —~=C*urig each year, approximately 0.8 units x1 mo. = 0.990 0.010 , 
a ee 8 units x 12 mos, = 10% of the units will be vacant 0.8 unit months — | 

: 96 unit months | for 1 month, or less than 1 . . | 
unit (0.8) vacant for 1 month. 0.8 unit months vacant | : 

oe : | 96 unit months | | 

| | | - 0.990 | . | | - 

a ok, [1] Although all 149 units will be leased by 12/31/8, a small allowance for vacancy is made for | 

| a turnover of tenants. The average vacancy rate reflects both rent~up and turnover. It is assumed oe 
Sy that there will be a waiting list for two-bedroom units initially, so no loss is ineluded for 
ia : _ turnovers in 1986. | | |
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| occupancy/vacancy projections are made for the garages and the pe 

, | results are detailed in Exhibit III-8 complete with footnotes. | | 

fo Ds. Confirmation of Estimated Market Demand from mys | 
| Marketing Program to Date and Comparison of Preferences = = | 

| , of Charter Residents and Survey Respondents - | 

At the end of November 1984, with 49 units reserved, the | 

| | goal of 50 reserved units or 50 percent of Landmark Research's | © 

ss egtimated effective demand as of December 1983 for. the first oe 

“ 100 units to be occupied in the first full year of operation is | | 

within reach before the start of construction; the goal will | 

a most likely be reached and even surpassed in December 1984. | 

7 As expected, the majority of those who have pre-leased a | - 

4 Heritage apartment are from Appleton, Neenah, and Menasha. The Po 

| | actual tally to date, compared with the survey results of | | 

a | . financially qualified interested respondents 75 years. and yo 

older, follows: | a fo 

oe Eee eee cee ideedeeeueeetecteetiseiees 0 8 0% mc 

foes | peru aL SURVEY 7 fp 
| a er | | | 

7 Ng NL pe 

u ce Appleton 34 69% 27 84% oe | 

a “Neenah 3 6% 10 3h i 

. 2 Oe Menasha ye i 8S | 2 6a oo } 

Other BBR 
ee 4g 1008 (3202—«1008 - 

: . : Sa | a 7 |
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: - | | ‘THE HERITAGE = alte Oe a | oe 

| | on | | | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | | - ee | | | I 

| | | | ~ QCCUPANCY/VACANCY PROJECTIONS FOR GARAGE STALLS | | | a 

‘Stresses rssrrrrrrsresrssssssssssesrssserssssssssesessse sess ssassssssssssseSsssessssSssssSsTSssssesssSssasaes 
. Ss 

| I, PRE-LEASING EXPERIENCE - 1988 2 | | | , = 

| Of the 49 units leased as of December 1, 1984, 41 residents have reserved a garage stall assumed to AY 

oe | be in the 48-stall attached garages at the end of the A and B wings of The Heritage. Therefore, the : : . = 

/ ratio of residents/garages is approximately 84 percent and the occupancy ratio for the 48 stalls is a eS 

| | | | 41/48, or 8.4 percent. No reservations had been made specifically for the 60 ancillary garage | . = 

. | stalls, | | | | | | oe 
a | / | oo 

| a | | | | | a = 

| | | II, AVERAGE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY RATES DURING 1985 BY GARAGE TYPE | | - | oo 

| | : OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY | CALCULATION OF - AVERAGE — AVERAGE | 

| as | AS OF 01/01/55 AS OF 12/31/86 AVERAGE OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY VACANCY © : | 

| | | | | 48 Attached | | - | Co | | | . 

| ey : Garage Stalls 41/48 = 0.85 48/48 = 1.00 (0.854 + 1.00)/2 — 0.925 | 0.75 | 

- 60 Ancillary ; | | m 

‘ Garage Stalls 0/60 = 0,00. 36/60 = 0.60 [1] (0.00 + 0.60)/2 0.30 0.70 x 

oO | 7 | | , | = 

© | | III. AVERAGE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY RATES DURING 1986 BY GARAGE TYPE — | : 4 

| ce | OCCUPANCY = — OCCUPANCY CALCULATION OF AVERAGE = AVERAGE — 

| , | : AS OF 01/01/86 AS OF 12/31/86 AVERAGE OCCUPANCY OCCUPANCY VACANCY ‘ 

ae oes : | | | oe) 

| | ‘4B Attached | | | en | | | 

| Garage Stalls 48/48 = 1.00 48/48 = 1.00 (1.00 + 1.00)/2 1.00 0.00 — | | 

| | | ) | 60 Ancillary a oe | set a | | , 

| Garage Stalls 36/60 = 0.60 57/60 = 0.95 [2] (0.36 + 0.95)/2 | 0.65 0.35 So 

a IV, AVERAGE OCCUPANCY/VACANCY RATES AFTER 1986 BY GARAGE TYPE a Bo | | . ey 

on | ey | CALCULATION OF ==—~*«AERAGE-«~—S™S*«CAVEERAGEE | 

| | | | VACANCY ASSUMPTION AVERAGE VACANCY a OCCU PANCY | VACANCY | | : 

+ - _ 48 Attached | 10% of stalls vacant §§ 4% stalls vacant for imo 0.99 0.01 | oo 

| Garage Stalls for 1 month | 576 stall months | ar | | 

| oo (48 stalls x 12 mos, = | | | | 

| a 576 stall months) 
: | 

eo | | 60 Ancillary 7 30% of stalls vacant | 18 stalls vacant for 2 mos. 0.95 0.05 | | | 

| | | a Garage Stalls for 2 months | 720 stall months | | | | 

| . (60 stalls x 12 mos. = | a | a | 

| | | 720 stall months) : |



i pt Pao lr . | | 

- FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT [II-8 | a 7 

| — OCCUPANCY/VACANCY PROJECTIONS FOR GARAGE STALLS ! 

- 1] As of December 1984, of the 17 persons who reserved a one- pe | 

bedroom unit, 53 percent, or 9 persons, also reserved an | | 

a a attached garage stall. | 7 a ree , | - 

| | It is estimated that of the 27 persons who will reserve a © | 

| : one-bedroom unit in 1985, 50 percent, or 14, will also 

es | | reserve a garage stall. Of the 24 persons who will 

eo | reserve a two-bedroom unit, 90 percent, or 22 persons, | 

| will also reserve a garage stall. Therefore there will be : 

A a demand for 36 of the 60 ancillary garage stalls in 1985. a 

7 | At that same point in time, of the 32 persons who had | 

a : | reserved two bedroom and two-bedroom deluxe units, 32, or : 

| cy | 100 percent, had also reserved an attached garage stall. 

a | The persons who have pre-leased an apartment in 1984 tend ' | 

| a to be more independent, have more flexible living | ) ; 

| patterns, and are likely to still drive a car. It is less | 

om | --—sdLikely that the more dependent persons who will take a | 

i] po longer time to make their housing decision will also want | | 

| | to maintain a car and reserve a garage stall. oo 

| a | [2] In 1986 it is assumed that of the 34 persons leasing a | 

» | one-bedroom units, 11, or 33 percent, will also reserve a po 

a garage stall. Of the 12 persons leasing two-bedroom ; 

. | units, 10. or 80 percent, will also reserve a garage | ) 

stall. Therefore in 1986, 21 more garage stalls will be ~ . 

| | occupied. A total of 57 ancillary garage stalls will be | 

" | occupied. — | | |



= The market study area was confined to the Appleton, Neenah, | | , 

Oey and Menasha area; the two survey respondents not residing | - 

pe within the study area were currently residing in California and © of 

in Florida at the time of the survey, but want to return to | 

| - Appleton. The actual charter residents who are from outside the fp : 

- study area include two from Florida, one from California and | a 

one ‘from “[llinois, and_ four from Port Edwards, Kimberly, | 

- | -Nekoosa, and Oshkosh. 7 cee pee fe 

oe ; | It appears the marketing program is reaching well outside , 

. _ the vicinity of the site and the response has been favorable. | | 

| ‘This confirmation of effective demand outside Appleton, Neenah, __ 

1 and Menasha adds support to Landmark's estimate of additional fe 

. | demand for 25 units in the supplementary market area. p 

, The average age of the charter residents of The Heritage is | ) 

--76 years old. The majority of the survey respondents who were to 

- - seriously interested in moving to a retirement living center in. a | 

| | the near future were 75 years and older. A comparison of the p 

: preferences of the charter residents and_ the seriously | 

: interested survey respondents 75 years and older follows: a | 

" oe ee
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SEESSSSSSESSSSsssssssssssssssessssssssssssssesssssesssccsssscss 
| 7 | 

| Od ES | SERIOUS | 
. | - SURVEY RESPONDENTS | 
‘a ) ACTUAL CHARTER RESIDENTS 75 YEARS AND OLDER 

Unit Mix 2 BR = 65% - 2 BR - 62% — | | 

"» | Preference noe 1 BR = 35% | | 1 BR = 38% | | 

a Income Level - $22,318/year | $20, 800/year - | 

: Annual Income | (1984) (1983) a 

i - Enclosed Garage a —~Yes = 84% © Heated & 7 te 

- | ~ | | | underground 52% { 

: gee : | Detached & ee 

| ee Sa a - loeked 42% | 

7 | | | | No = 16% Bs Carport 3% T | 

a on | | | | No response 3% 

- eT ft 

) The actual absorption pattern for Heritage units and the — 

profile of the charter residents to date is very consistent ; 

— with the market survey forecasts. | | | Sepp ; 

OO ES ass E. Evaluation of The Heritage Pricing ae 
» | Structure for Apartments, Garages, Food, | | 

2 Services and Other Amenities © 

oe |e Description of Current Heritage Pricing Structure 

a The current pricing structure for The Heritage, which | 

| closely resembles the findings from the referenced market | | 

| study, (see page 5 of study) is as follows: | | | - |



7 7 SaSSSSSESSESSSSsessesscsassescsscessssssssssssasssssssesessssss | ° \ 

| | nas Monthly Service | Refundable | | 
; - | a a 7 Charge Entry Fee | 

- / 1 BR 1BA Apartment a $595 $25,000 Po 

«2 BR 1.5 BA Apartment $675. =———~*~*«30 000 

2 BR 1.75 BA Deluxe Apartment _ $750 $35,000 | 

Second Occupant pe Se $175 $2,500 

aa The refundable entry or residency fees are used to fund the. 

| mae gap between total project costs and capital funds raised from 

/ Y the mortgage and from syndication of the partnership shares. — po 

q - Refundable fees are ignored by the appraiser, and value is | 

: | a based only on the revenues from monthly services charged and fo 

| other miscellaneous income. The appraiser has presumed that the | 

existence of an entry fee retards demand so that, if ‘for any | 

| . reason, project absorption rates were to fall short of. | 

he expectations, entry fees could be eliminated to accelerate o 

, . absorption and protect the mortgage lender at the expense of 

| partnershp equity. The monthly service charges are used to fund | a 

| : the | daily operation of The Heritage when the project. is 

| tp completed and occupied and are the major sources of revenue for _ | : 

the retirement center. The following amenities and services are | i 

| included in the monthly service charge: _ | | -



Cp tt | | 

J - APARTMENT AMENITIES a | 

| , Apartment unit with fully equipped kitchen, carpet, tile | 
= | and draperies | | } 

| . Monthly apartment cleaning | | | | 

- . Individual hot water heaters wos | | a 

- . Master antenna television reception ; 

; , 24 hour emergency response system ce | | 

a -, Individual room-controlled heating (electric heating costs | 

are not included) | | ; 

, » All utilities, less electricity and long distance telephone | 

1 | . Smoke detection and sprinkler systems | | oe 

7 COMMON AMENITIES © | | } 

- Daily meal in restaurant-style dining room. a | 

a -  . Sehedule van transportation | : : 

* - . On-site health mainenance office | oe | 

“al , Wide array of social and recreational activities | | 

| . Professional management | a | 

| . 24 hour building security system | 

a to « Common areas for hobby and craft interests | 

 « Library. | | coe | 

| - Use of private dining room | | 

7 | | . Chapel oo | | | | Po 

. Landscaped grounds for personal gardening and enjoyment | ! 

| » Spacious lobby and lounge areas | a | op 

y . Conveniently located clothes washers and dryers, elevators, | 

ie | resident storage spaces, and trash disposal | | | | 

t | Other sources of revenue include: guest lodging and meals, tray | 

7 | service, sheltered parking, air-conditioning, additional | 

- housecleaning, additional laundry, barber and beauty shops and | 

| coffee shop. cos | | an | | 

| | - 2. Analysis of the Monthly Service © 
| Se Charge Components and Other | 

| | | - — Sources of Project Revenue ~ | = 

| ‘Two exhibits, complete with explanatory footnotes, provide : 

the basis of the analysis of the current pricing structure for | 

| The Heritage apartments and services. Exhibit III-9 details the 
a ‘ : . . ‘ | . - 

5 —_— | | 73 | | Jp



appraiser' S estimate of market value of each component of the | 

-_ monthly service charge and analyzed in terms of reasonableness po 

| “ and comparability of each in the Appleton market. : | 

| | _ ‘The several sources of revenue for The Heritage are defined | 

“and analyzed in Exhibit III-10 and the annual potential gross ; 

| “revenue, as of January 1, 1985, is calculated. Since the | 

. project will be under construction during all or most of 1985, - 

- the gross potential revenue as of January 1, 1985, from each ~ a 

| source becomes the basis from which to project future revenue | | 

| | for the project as the rent-up phase is completed in 1986 and | | 

| the first full year of operation begins in 1987. a ee 

_ _ - For purposes of appraisal, the estimate of effective demand © ; 

i | has been fully ‘supported by a comprehensive market study, based p 

7 upon primary consumer contacts in a market area of high oo 

concentrations of the target market of healthy elderly. | | | 

Moreover, a pre-leasing campaign has produced reservations and > 

= deposits for AQ units and these consumers closely match the po 

a findings of the market study. Most significantly, the a 

| reservations require not only acceptance of the rent structure, | 

put. acquiescence to a significant refundable deposit of many 

= | thousands of dollars. Such deposits generally represent a | | - 

significant psychological barrier to entry. The appraiser has — | - 

- presumed a straight rental project without need for a capital © . | | 

| deposit from the resident other than the customary security. | L



deposit. Nevertheless, market absorption rates assume a _~ | 

a significant refundable deposit and were that assumption _ ; 

removed, absorption rates would be substantially increased. 

| The pre-leasing results to date, subject to deposits, and the 
Pe 

, 
| 

'. * 3 ° . ° . : 

| possibility of removing a deposit requirement, validate the 

| existence of effective demand and an appropriate product which . 

| =o are the basis for the revenue assumptions underlying project . 

A value and product pricing. — : ee
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eager sS EXHIBIT H1I-9 oo to 

| re re THE HERITAGE | | | y 
oo | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | Oe | , | 

Ss | ANALYSIS OF THE COMPONENTS OF THE MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE 
- (Appraiser's Estimated Market Value of Each Component) | 

seebuedpsscecscceceseedecesbeceesensrssdeccsedee
seeeczercsneess | 

pela __________UNIT_TYPE_____-__ 
ql T BR7 2 BR/ 2 BR/ 
- | 2 1 BA — ‘1.5 BA 1.75 BA . 

Eee, | 
” - Basie Apartment Rent [1] — $320 $400 $475 - 

| Food Service [2] | | $150 — $150 $150 
a | Ca ue noo | | _ | 

|e Monthly Cleaning and | | | | oe | 
, | Maintenance Services [3] $ 30 $ 30 —  $ 30 

Emergency Response System [4] $ 15 $ 15 $ 15 : 

| | _ Telephone - Local Service [5] $20 $20 | $ 20 | | 

| ~~ Scheduled Van : a | | - 
7 Transportation [6] $ 20 $ 20 $ 20 | | | 

| Building Amenities - Social, | es . | | | 
|  Reereational, Spiritual, and 7 . 

Health Care Opportunities [7] $_40 —  $_ 407 $_4O | 

TOTAL MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE $595/mo —S$675/mo $750/mo 

ij- een — 76 — — —— 

ee ee ee oe | | - a —



| hoe ! | FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT III-9 

Jose | a COMPONENTS OF MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE © | fe 

[1] To establish the basic rental value of a Heritage . | | | 

| apartment without the retirement center amenities and / 

ma | service, a survey was made of the Appleton, Neenah, and © a 

| Menasha private apartment rental market. The survey | 

enn | | results are found in Appendix B. The range of apartment _ | 

| rents, as listed by the Appleton Department of Planning | | 

and Development in their publication Housing Market Update | 

= 1984 are also summarized in Appendix B. The current basic 1 

| apartment rent estimated for The Heritage units represent | 

2 | the upper end of market rents which could reasonably be | 

ce expected for new, well-designed apartments in which the 

tenant pays for heat and electricity. | | J 

| [2] The retail value of an evening meal is estimated to be 7 

: $5 per day for 30 days per month, or $150 per month. 

(3] The monthly housecleaning service for the apartment and | | | 

€ common areas will take approximately 3 hours x $5 per 

| hour, or $15 per month, and the value of the monthly snow 

2: | removal, yard care, and apartment maintenance per | 

ss apartment is $15 per month. (3 hours x $5 per hour) | : 

| [4] A 24-hour emergency response system is comparable to an : 

7 ; | investment in a subscription to a service such as Lifeline 

Systems, Inc. A home unit, which costs $495 and is. eee 
| ee | amortized over five years, would equate to $8 per month 

for equipment with another $7 per month added to partially i 

a compensate for the personnel involved in maintaining the | 

| response system. © | | | | | 

[5] Local telephone service with unlimited calls is $16.05 per | 

month with an initial fee of $35.05 for the connection. 

| oo The cost of management to maintain the system brings the | 

total value of this service to approximately $20 per | 

“ | month. | | | “ fo 

m | [6] The value of the scheduled van transportation equates to eran ne 
| four taxi trips per month at $5 per trip, or $20 per | | 
ee month. a a a 

[7] The availability of the resources of City Square including | 

a recreational areas, social events, and a private dining | | 

a -—- room equates to membership in a country club or social — ee 

5 oo club. For example, membership at Riverview Country Club re 
— ss sin Appleton at $600 per year plus an additional $80 per | es 

ss quarter for a minimum expenditure requirement and $200 per pe 

m= | year in capital assessments, or a total $1,120 per year, 7 

wee provides a benchmark for comparison. Social, recreational, | 

a spiritual, and health care opportunities are assumed to be - 

_ | worth approximately one-half of a country club membership, | | 

| or a minimum of $40 per month. eye | | a



a EXHIBIT III-10 3=—> de 

po - | THE HERITAGE woe oe fo 
7 | | ee A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | | - 

: SOURCES OF REVENUE FOR THE HERITAGE : | 

| : AS OF JANUARY 1, 1985 | | 

Oe SSSSE ss assssssssssssssssessssscessssssscsccssssseessessssseeses | 

ee | Annual Potential ; ! 
: Apartment Rental_and Service Revenue — _Gross_ Revenue _ | | 

= 81 - 1 BR, 1 BA Units @ $320/mo. —$ 311,040 | | 
| 60 = 2 BR, 1.5 BA Units @ $400/mo. | 288,000 

8 = 2 BR, 1.75 BA Units @ $475/mo. 45,600 — 
| 149 - Service packages for | | 

first occupant @ $275/mo. [1] 491,700 | | 
7 37 - Service packages for | | | | 

“ | ae second occupant @ $175/mo. 77,700 | | 
| 48 —~ Attached garages @ $35/mo. [2] | 20,160 © | 

‘ 60 - Ancillary attached garages : 
2 — @ $20/mo. | ee LE 400 eo 

| Subtotal - Potential Gross Rental and | | 

fe Service Revenue | | $1,248,600 | | 

Miscellaneous Revenues oe a | | 

: Laundry revenue [3] ho $ 2,000 | | 

a (| Other Revenue [4] | | | __ 20.230 © | 7 
t § —— ae : 

to Subtotal - Miscellaneous Revenue | 22,230 

| Interest Revenue | | | | 

m Interest earned on debt service | . | 
reserve fund [5] | $ 64,400 | a 

} Interest earned on resident © : | ; | | 

security deposits [6] | | , | ___ 9,100 os 

a | : oe | | Me | | | 
| Subtotal - Interest Revenue . | | 13.500 | : 

| -- TOTAL GROSS POTENTIAL REVENUE | $1,344,330 ce



! | | | | 

. we FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT III-10 | so 
i ee on 7 | | 

_ | [1] See Exhibit III-8 for breakdown of the service components. 
ff | | | ve a oo 

[2] The proximity and convenience of the attached garages to | | 

ss the living units make these garages more popular than the 

ancillary attached garages at the north end of the 
i“ | building. Forty-one of the forty-eight attached garage | 

| | stalls are currently preleased, the $35 per stall per a 

- | - month assigned by the appraiser is well supported by the 

a demand and the $15 price differential recognizes the 

: | quality and convenience difference between the two garage | 

[3] Current management policy is to supply residents with an | 

: allowance of free tokens to operate the washers and dryers 

fl available in each apartment wing. It is assumed that | 

to - each apartment unit family will want to do at least two to | 

| | three additional washer/dryer loads per month at a cost of | 
a $0.50 per load. Therefore, a laundry revenue source of me 

| 7 approximately $2,000 per year (variable with occupancy) is 

; a anticipated. (149 apartments x 2 to 3 loads x 12 months x _ 

| | $0.50 per load = $1,788 to $2,235, rounded to $2,000) | 

q [4] Other revenue includes charges for the use of the guest | 
room, coffee shop and beauty shop revenues, more frequent | 

f housekeeping services, and other miscellaneous extra | 

services. The beauty shop and coffee shops, operated by ; 

an outside vendors, will pay rent based upon a percentage of | 

| ss gross receipts. This revenue varies with occupancy; if the Bo 

| | net revenue to the Heritage is only $0.30 per day per 

| | resident, this revenue source would produce $20,367 per | 

year. (186 residents x $0.30 per day x 365 days = $20,367 a 

| - rounded to $20,300) ~ | 

| [5] The lender requires the borrower to place a Debt Service | - 
a , Reserve Fund with a Trustee; the fund will earn interest a 

| | | | during the term of the loan. The earned interest may be | | 

| annually swept by the borrower and is revenue to the | 

. borrower. For the purposes of this appraisal, the Debt ao | 

- Service Reserve Fund is $560,000 and is assumed to earn | 
= interest at the annual rate of 11.5 percent, or $64,400 | 

a oe per year. : | | 

[6] At the time of occupancy a resident is required to pay a a 

| | | security deposit equal to one month's service charge. The | po 

= | interest earned on the security deposits becomes revenue | | 

) a to the Heritage. Gross potential revenue from monthly 

service charges is $1,214,040 per year or $101,700 per 
ss month, One month's service charges invested at 9 percent © : 

| ss annual interest yields $9,105, rounded to $9,100 per year.



TV, -FINANCIAL VIABILITY AND PROJECT VALUE de 

oa | OA Overview oe : Oo 

| Given the proper fit of property improvements to. the site | - 

| and applicable legal constraints, together with established | 

’ | effective demand over time, project value still depends on the | 

- relationship of gross potential revenues to capital and a 

a operating costs. Ultimately to be feasible, the capital costs a 

u of the proper improvements must not exceed, and presumably will de 

| | be less, than the capital funds available to the project. The Pe 

- | | first step is therefore to provide an estimate of capital costs po 

7 | which will define the approximate cost of substitution for the | P 

| would-be investor. Some theorists maintain that cost def ines 

; the upper limit of value, but that is true only if appropriate | 

ri | recognition has been made of the value added by the expertise | | 

- risk-taking functions, and life energies of the entrepreneurial | | | 

| developer. The cost approach also has many theoretical | 

| weaknesses when applied to properties which are not the best | 

7 use of the land, | the most sensitive fit to the needs of the | | 

mal “market, or the most efficient use of current building 

| technology. However, in this case, it has been demonstrated . | 

| ; o that the project design and all of its details are skillfully | | 

fo fit to the site. sensitive to a segment of the market with very - . 

special physical and psychological needs, and well engineered . 

an - for balance between original cost and operating efficiency. of



| Therefore, the traditional cost approach can provide some | | | 

- useful benchmarks in evaluating financial feasibility and. | 

focusing estimates of project value. | | | | | 

, i | B. The Cost Approach to Valuation of The Heritage | po 

me The total value suggested by the cost approach will be the | 

| sum of the site value as though vacant (determined from the | | | 

» | Market Comparison Approach in Section II of this appraisal), | - 

the cost to construct independent elderly residential units, ‘a 

"i including community areas, and the cost to provide certain | 

| specified furnishings and equipment necessary to make it to 

operational under the marketing plan defined for the project. ao | 

| es 1. ‘Application of Marshall Valuation System ee ee 

a | a 7 | — Cost Model | | | | } 

y ey | For the purposes of this appraisal, the segregated cost | | 

|  eomputerized valuation model of the national appraisal service, | 

] | Marshall ‘Valuation Service will be used. The structure will be | 

- segmented into three sections: the residential wings and 

4] | | garages; the City Square, and the kitchen-dining room area. | : 

| | Building specifications were taken from a set of preliminary os | 

. blueprints prepared by. Contemporary Dwellings, Inc.,. of . 

c - Appleton, Wisconsin. The residential wings were classified as / | 

| apartments consisting of three-story, frame construction with | to 

: | brick veneer assuming above average quality. The City Square | 

| — was” classified as a three-story clubhouse and the kitchen and epee 

— - ———___—_———— 41 cca |



| dining area were classified as a restaurant for purposes of the 

; eost estimate. The Marshall Valuation Service permits explicit 

recognition of custom project features including the following 

= items estimated by the Madsen Corporation construction experts: | 

| Restaurant Kitchen Equipment = $150,000 | 
7 | Dining Room and Common Area | | | | | 

2 | Furnishings — 125,000 Lo | 
| Vehicle _ | oe | 25,000 , | | 

| Freight Elevator oe 35,000 | | 

. , Two Passenger Elevators 100,000 . | 
. | Fees | . | 25 ’ 000 

- Architecture Fees | | 200,000 | | 
- - Phone System | __60,000 

- TOTAL a —— $720,000 

| This service is indexed for both time and construction costs of © p 

| a particular locality, and is performed by computer via | | | 

7 telephone interface with the appraisal office. A description of _ | | 

e ° 
. ° : - 

| general specifications from the Marshall Valuation Service | | 

Manual is provided in Exhibit IV-1, while the specific | | 

assumptions and quantities provided by the appraiser for The | 

Heritage are photostated in Appendix C. The output by detailed | 

. category, summarized to a total cost approach valuation, is . 

‘ displayed in Appendix C and summarized in Exhibit IV-2. The | 

general assumptions of the Marshall Valuation Service Model fe 

| - relative to the construction soft costs built into the system | | 

are listed in Exhibit IV-1 in order to justify the necessity of | | 

of adding an appropriate development fee before concluding what ye 

| the final cost approach estimate should be. — | | 

gj | | | | | | - | 

0 — — = : 82. ———— , mas
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| | EXHIBIT 1V-1 | | : | - 

a | | - GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FROM | | | . 

| 7 | THE MARSHALL VALUATION SERVICE | | | a 

| | WHAT THE COSTS CONTAIN | | | | 

| | a (1) Inthe Calculator Section, the actual costs used are final costs to the owner and will | | 

= | include average architect's and engineer's fees. These, in turn, include plans, plan | 
. check and building permits, and survey to establish building lines and grades. 

- | | (2) In the Segregated Cost and Unit-in-Place Cost Sections, the architect’s fees are , 
| ” | - omitted. For these sections, a schedule of typical fees is printed in Section 99. However, 7 | 
—f a each listed item will have its pro rata share of the other miscellaneous costs included in | 

7 | | the construction of the whole building or other improvement. . a | 

- : (3) Normal interest on building funds during period of construction and processing - = | 
fee or service charge is included. | | 7 

- oe (4) Sales taxes on materials are included. oo | 

| (5) Normal site preparation including excavation for foundation and backfill. | ee | 

, " | | (6) Utilities from structure to lot line figured for typical setback. | | - | 

_ | | a (7) Contractor's overhead and profit including job supervision, workmen's compen- | | 
| sation, fire and liability insurance, unemployment insurance, etc., are included. | 

| fo co! WHAT THEY DO NOT CONTAIN | | | | 

- (1) Costs of buying or assembling land such as escrow fees, legal fees, property taxes, | | | 
m | | _ demolition, storm drains, or rough grading, are considered costs of doing business or : , 
a | land improvement costs. , 7 

(2) Pilings or hillside foundations are priced separately in the manual and are | | | 
| - considered an improvement to the land. This also refers to soil compaction and - | 

im oe | . vibration. | | | | 

e | 7 _ (3) Costs of land planning or preliminary concept and layout for large developments : 
oS are not included, nor is interest or taxes on the land. = | | 

, (4) Discounts or bonuses paid for financing are considered a cost of doing business. | po 

| oF (5) Yard improvements including signs, landscaping, etc. | 5 | 

Od ara | (6) Off site costs including roads, utilities, jurisdictional hook-up fees and as- an 
sessments, etc. | | | | | - 

_ Oe _ (7) Furnishings and fixtures, usually not found in the general contract, that are | | 

2 peculiar to a definite tenant, such as seating or kitchen equipment, etc. | 

Te | _ (8) Marketing costs to create first occupancy including model or advertising ex- | | 
| penses, or temporary operation of property owners associations. _ | | a 

es | Source: Marshall Valuation Service, a Marshall and | | a 
Oo | Swift publication. : |



7 pe ty | __ 

| ss EXHIBIT Iv-2 ere | Oo Sp 

SUMMARY OF TOTAL COST APPROACH VALUATION PP Salone 

ee oe en ‘DEPRECIATED of 
— SUMMARY | | TOTAL COST NEW COST [1] . 

| 1: APARTMENT (Residential Wings) $ 6,578,608 $ 6,578,608 of 

= | 2: RESTAURANT (Kitchen and = —-372,890 372,890 ; 
: | | Dining Areas) ~~ - oe | | 

_ | 3: CLUBHOUSE (City Square) = = ____904,994 904,994 fo 

| TOTAL cosT) $7,856,492 $ 7, 856,492 

| ADDITIONS: | eens oa ae | ' 

s | Restaurant Kitchen Equipment $ 150,000 $ 150,000 © | 

a Dining Room and Common Area | | 

| Furnishings - 125,000 125,000 — 

Vehicle | 25,000 — 25,000 — 

; Freight Elevator | — | 35,000 — : 35,000 | 

= Two Passenger Elevators _ | 100,000 100,000 | 

oe Fees | | 25,000 ~— 25,000 
| q ; Architecure Fees oe 200,000 200,000 | | 

a Phone System a 60,000  _____ 60,000 . 

| Subtotal for Additions | | 
Be Before Land $$ 720,000 $ 720,000 | 

pee Improved Site © 462,000 © 462,000 fe 

| - SUBTOTAL FOR ALL ADDITIONS — $ 1,182,000. $ 1,182,000 

- TOTAL COST OF STRUCTURES © —$ 9,038,492 — $9,038,492 — 

CONTINGENCY AND DEVELOPER FEE _1,282,650 __14282,650 © pS 

= TOTAL $40,321,142 = $10,321,142 

ROUNDED TO NEAREST $1,000 $10,320,000 $10,320,000 fe 

| Ra 
| 

“" | [1] Sinee the project is new, well designed, and well located, | 
oe the depreciated cost equals the total replacement cost | 

ss new, «There is no adjustment needed for physical — | a | 

! | deterioration or functional and location obsolescence. a we



| In summary, the — construction costs, including land at | | 

| $462,000, are estimated by this procedure to be $9,038,492, or 7 

$9,040,000 before the addition of | the contingency/developer | 

: fee. | a Pe | | - | | - 

; es | 2. The Developer's Fee | | / 

a In- addition to services included in the general | 

| contractor's fee, it is generally recognized that a certain ee 

=| value is added by the developer who conceives and orchestrates - 

7 | the development through many months of commitment, financial | 

a risk, and sunk costs in the organizational expectation of | 

structuring a successful project. In short, a value is added by 

pe entrepreneurship [2], but there is some disagreement as to how ) 

a a much > this added value should be. A search of 1984 syndication © } 

| filings of the State of Wisconsin Securities Commission Office 

for projects to be constructed for partnership investment, | | 

| reported fees which are related to development -and° 

-» | contingencies for newly constructed 221-(d) (4) projects in | 

: Wisconsin LO be 15 percent of construction costs. (For examples: | | 

and details see Section IV-C-4.) Various authorities advising | 

| ys investors as to signs of excessive charges for development and | 

a. [2] Kahn, Sanders A., "The Entrepreneur Revisited", — | ; 

| aks The Appraisal Journal, January 1973, Volume XLI, No. 1, 
pp. 113-118. i | a | |



organization suggest the investor should show alarm when © of 

| development fees begin to exceed 18 percent [2]. The appraisers 

have taken the 15 percent reported for newly built, below . 

| market interest rate housing projects as the appropriate 

See entrepreneurial factor recognized by R 41b. Value added by the - | 

- developer for conceptualization, organization, marketing, risk _ 

| taking and overall managerial responsibilities is 15 percent of | 

the direct construction cost estimated for the project by the - : 

= Marshall Valuation Cost System. (1.15 times $9,038,000 equals |. 

to $1,282,650 for the contingency and developer fee.) — - 

i | | | 3. Summary of Cost Approach Valuation Process | oe | | 

pe VALUE OF LAND AS THOUGH VACANT | — $ ~~ -462,000 ' 
(See Section II for site valuation) © _ | | 

| - REPLACEMENT VALUE OF BUILDING AS | 7 | 
7 ESTIMATED BY MARSHALL VALUATION SERVICE) 7,856,492 © fo 

pe (See Exhibit IV-2) | | , 

| ‘VALUE OF COMMON AREA FURNISHINGS, _ : | 
| | ELEVATORS, AND OTHER SPECIAL EQUIPMENT 720,000 | 

a | (See Exhibit IV-2 as reported by > a. 
/ | Madsen Corp.) | | | | | | | : 

| DEVELOPER'S ENTREPRENEURIAL VALUE ADDED __1,282,650 _ 

ss TOTAL COST TO REPLACE LAND, BUILDINGS, =~ | 
- AND EQUIPMENT AS OF JANUARY 1, 1985 — — $10,321,142 | / 

po ROUNDED - | $10,321,000 

| £3] Allen Cymrot, "How to Read a Syndication Prospectus", po 

7 Real Estate Review, Fall, 1984, pp. 66-70, Volume 14, . ae 

, — , , | 86 _ eee oe



poe of 3 C. Market Comparison Approach ~ oe | 

“| 4, Limited Application for Subject Property — a po 

- The Heritage is a going concern, providing multiple | 

s | services for a monthly service fee and an environment for a | | 

| | special segment of the elderly. market, utilizing capital = 

| provided with quasi-public funds so that conventional units of | 

= comparison for real estate interests bought and sold in ” 

| apartment projects are not appropriate. Indeed, it is difficult | | 

Jove to specify what is a comparable property or to find an arm's / 

q length sale of such an elderly housing project. The appraisers fae 

are not aware of any sales in Wisconsin of apartment projects | 

= _ designed specifically to serve an elderly population. | pe 

7] | | 2. Price Comparison by Physical Unit - | , 

| — If an older project had sold, price comparisons based on po 

oe physical units such as per room, per square foot of gross ; 

| building area, or per square foot of rentable living area would - 

| all be seriously distorted by the degree of public and service fo 

q - space provided in each project, high-rise versus low-rise | | 

construction, and the relative age of the properties sold. 

s Design for energy efficiency, for the psychology of aging, and | 

for barriers to mobility has made significant advances in the | | | 

| | past five years, causing functional obsolescence to ‘older | o 

/ li - projects designed for independent living by the elderly. _ |



ee - | 3. Price Comparison by Use of Units | | 
“ : of Comparison from Analogous Housing Projects aS 

7 | : The total living area per resident of the Heritage, | 

“ a together with the quality of construction and interior | | 

equipment is more analogous to _ townhouse | and condominium | a 

- projects. A condominium unit without architectural barriers to | : 

_ the less mobile is to some degree a competitive alternative to ~— | 

the elderly choosing the Heritage. A few condominium sales in 

i - Appleton available during 1984 are provided in Exhibit IV-3, 

| with the size and price converted to square foot per resident a | 

| and cost per resident. The Heritage is providing gross square 7 | 

ne footage, not counting garage space, of an estimated 169,558 sO | 

_ - square feet for an estimated 186 residents or 911 square feet | | | 

: | per person. A congregate housing unit places at least a third = 

7 of this space in common facilities rather than within private - 

| fo apartment units in order CO enhance social contact and reduce | | 

| the alienation that comes with “decreasing mobility and fo 

- - declining energies of aging. As a comparative analogue in ; 

| Exhibit IV-3, the condominiums provide approximately 720 square | 

| | feet of space per resident with no public space or community 

fe rooms at a cost from $54,000 to $72,000 per occupant. Given the | 

| economies of scale in building large common spaces, a cost per fe 

oe / resident of $50,000 suggests a comparative market value of | 

a $9,000,000 for retirement housing with 180 or so residents. a 

0 | Such a market comparison price is a rough method for bridging |



s | a EXHIBIT IV-3 a | fo 

ft 4984 APPLETON CONDOMINIUM UNIT SALES PRICES de 
| PER OCCUPANT AND PER SQUARE FOOT PER OCCUPANT | : | 

. - AS A COMPETITIVE ALTERNATIVE TO CONGREGATE HOUSING | . 

| SE ESERRSSSSSERS TSR SARS SSNS TEER TES SERRE ASSESS SESS SEER RESET REET | | 

| Riverview Circle Condos (20 units) | ee . 

q | $80 ,000/1,150 sq.ft. = $70 per sq.ft. | | | a 
, $80,500/1.5 residents = $53,666 per occupant. a 

| - 1,150 sq.ft./1.5 residents = 776.66 sq.ft. per person . 

| Riverview Fairway Apartments (30 units) | | | | 

] | $99,600/1,200 sq.ft. = $83 per sq.ft. | | 
. | $99,600/1.8 residents = $55,338 per occupant | , 

| 1,200 sq.ft./1.8 residents = 666.66 sq.ft. per person 

Lawrence Court Condos (28 units) = - 

| $90 ,000/900 sq.ft. = $100 per sq.ft. - | 

| -$90,000/1.25 residents = $72,000 per occupant | 
| 900 sq.ft./1.25 residents = 720.00 sq.ft. per person 

| | Average space per resident is 720 sq.ft. at an average cost of : of | 

a $55,000 per occupant. | | | | ee 

oe? oe | / oo oes we os |



I the comparison between a condominium unit without a common | ae 

| social area and a congregate housing unit where the unit size ot / 

| of the individual | apartment has been reduced and added to | 

= | congregate space for social interaction. Nevertheless, the | 

resident at the Heritage has more spacious environments for | 7 

J less capital cost than the owner of an individual condominium pe 

Ls and is assured of a supportive environment for a potentially | a 

| | increasing need for physical and social assistance. Assuming an 2 

- $85,000 average cost for a condominium unit and a 12 percent | 

cost of money, the ‘condominium solution will cost a minimum | of 7 | 

q | $850. a month in Appleton without any supportive services sO Pe 

that The Heritage unit provides more space, a better balance of 

services, and one meal a day at a significantly lower monthly a 

| cost per resident. This type of market comparison approach at | | 

| least appropriately places The Heritage in the spectrum of | 

q - housing choices for the elderly as competitive in terms of | 

. affordability, although distinctly specialized ‘in terms of | | 

7 ae lifestyle. | | | | - a | | 

4,» Value Comparison by Use of Gross Rent |. 

aT ss Multiplier from Analagous Shelter/Service Providers © fp 

} A favorite method of market comparison valuation for | | 

a apartment buildings is the use of gross rent multipliers (GRM), © ' 

a but in the case of The Heritage, only a portion of revenues ares 

5 | : considered rent for real estate space. The balance represents | | | 

q — | ——— - 90 an | I



| revenues for the service and food package. One adaptation of | - 

, | gross rent multipliers would be to apply the GRM for recent } 

] | apartment project sales in Appleton to the apartment portion | . 

a and a gross revenue multiplier borrowed from the restaurant 

I — business for the service package. | If this crude model were | 

] | applied to The Heritage for January 1, 1987, the first full p 

~ | year of operation, the values would be: | a 

| $716,696 Gross Potential Rents x 7.0 GRM = $5,016,872 | 

_ | - $726,314 Gross Service Receipts x 3.5 GRM = $2,542,099 | | - 

] = Total Gross Rent Multiplier Value Indicated - $7,558,971 or | a 

J a | hoe Rounded = $7,560,000 of 

- 5, Sale of Equity Control in Subsidized Projects | | 

q ss Perhaps the most useful market comparison approach is to ; 

model the pricing formulas of those who purchase housing ~ | 

| | projects with below market interest rate loans, subsidized by ; 

- government agencies and sometimes supplemented with rent | | 

a |! subsidy programs, or a special eligibility group of rental | | 

households. The purchaser of such a project acquires the ; 

] partnership entity which controls the real estate in order to | 

gain the benefit of the tax exempt financing in place, existing | 

i ' rental subsidy assistance contracts, and the special income tax ) 

- . shelters provided multifamily housing through a successive | | cee 

series of federal income tax reform laws. | | | - . 

—— 91 fo -



| oO Investors purchase projects eligible : for “accelerated ne oe | 

| | appreciation primarily for tax shelter provided to other earned ; 

| | income during the early years (of ownership. Cash dividends | | 

- - available for distribution. to the owner after debt service | pe 

J fey payments are minimal, perhaps in the neighborhood of one or two a | | 

3 | percent of actual cash invested by the owner. When the tax | 

. : shelter advantages are exhausted, the investor anticipates 7 

a selling the project for a capital gain attributable to several |. 

_ | factors. First there has been some reduction in the mortgage 

q balance due, thus increasing net worth, because real wear and oe 

J oo tear on the property have been off set by the accumulation of 

. substantial cash reserves required by regulations of the : | 

1 subsidized loan program. Secondly, the future buyer may benefit | 

a from inflated building costs, which would make purchase of an 2 | | 

| | existing project a less costly alternative | than new | 

5 | construction. | Third, the new buyer may continue to enjoy the | | | 

, benefit of below market, Fixed interest financing during an | a 

i - inflationary period of rising market interest rates, leading to | 

7 the fourth and most important source of increase ‘in future | po 

- values, a release from the rent controls and dividend controls | | | 

| of the subsidized program when the contract. with the | 

| controlling public agency. expires. At that point, the project | | 

| - moves into the private market when competitive alternatives fo 

7 | have been curtailed due to high cost to replace, high interest } 

Ve oe pi = | | oS | | 

| | | EEG ) | oe | . 

— — : —— 92 — , a a 

oo | | - | a | a | a



J rates, and changing demographics, thereby, creating a shortage : 

| of units. ; | | | | | 

j | This investment strategy for the purchase of apartments | | 

. subsidized | with below “market financing uses two pricing | } | 

J | formulas. Recognition of the fact that the most probable | | 

i | | purchasers of - apartment projects enjoying some form of 7 

a financing subsidies have different investment priorities than | 

4 fo ‘traditional real estate investors is well recognized in the | | 

a | literature. [4] | fa | moe | | 

q | Miller and Green succinctly summarize the concerns, in | 

a order of priority, of investors in conventional versus 

| subsidized housing: | | | on | | | | 

dq | Conventional Property VS. Subsidized Housing ) 

| a | 1. High and Secure Cash Flow 1. Tax Shelter | ) | | 

| 2. Increasing Cash Flow 2, Appreciation at Resale ; 

g 3. Appreciation at Resale _ 3 Level Cash Flow : | | | 

AY, The Time Value of Money 4, The Time Value of Money | 

| 5. (Bonus) Tax Shelter oe | - — 

[4] Key references would include: "Using the Reversion/Shelter | 
| Approach to Appraise Subsidized Housing," by David S. Kirk | 

_ and David A. Smith, The Appraisal Journal, July 1983, and | 
\ - | The Valuation of Government Assisted Low-_— and | 

Moderate-Income Housing," by Stanley F. Miller and Victor | 

-_ Green, a monograph published by Real Estate Research | 
Corporation, September 1983. | a |



Si | The primary method advocated is a discounted after tax cash | 

oi flow approach, sometimes designated the shelter/reversion | : 

| | approach, which will be presented in Section IV-E. oS | fp 

_ However, there is a market comparison pricing formula ; 

] | reflecting the tax shelter emphasis which can be supported by , 

evidence from investor commitments to purchase equity, © Lo 

» | subordinated to government subsidized loan balances. Since the |. 

Jt R 41b directive recognizes that a property benefiting from | : 

‘long-term, below-market interest rate, subsidized loans would 

sell subject to that financing, it follows that partnership | 

1 syndication filings with the State of Wisconsin Commissioner of a 

= | Securities would indicate the total price: paid for such | | 7 

pe properties. For direct comparison to The Heritage, comparative | |. 

| properties should | be limited to syndications involving 

| apartment projects to be constructed during 1984-85, benefiting | 

oe from 9-3/4 percent interest under the 221 (d)(4) federally 

“ - subsidized program. This interest is not a tax-exempt rate, but to 

ee the effect is similar to the financing of the Heritage. | 

| Investors paid For units prior to completion of construction or | | 

| rent-up so that these market comparisons have the added 

| advantage of relating to a January 1, 1985, date of valuation | 

_ for the Heritage when all contracts and permits were in place | | | 

| but the construction and rent-up risk remained. The subsidy | | 

| generally takes the form of a tandem purchase commitment of the —



a - loan at close. to par by the Government National “Mortgage | : 

Association (GNMA). Four such comparables were found involving | | 

7 | projects with 120 apartments or more, and a further check was of 

; made of resales to see if the general pattern held up. A 

] | summary of these comparable sales transactions is presented in po 

] | Exhibit IV-4 and_ the details on each transaction follow in p 

| | ‘Exhibit IV-5. In short, the record shows that. investors pay | : 

J approximately 35 percent of the depreciable tax base for a new . | 

_ ae project plus the expected balance on the subsidized mortgage tO - 

be closed at the time of completion. Slight variations on the 

i | 35 percent occur due to variations in classification of | 

, investment among 15, 10 and 5 year accounts and expenses | | 

L deductible in the first year. | | | - | . { | 

| \ When this factor is applied to the total depreciable cost Z | 

Yq of The Heritage project, when completed, | specifically | 

$9,865,150 from Exhibit IV-6 in this report, it suggests a | | 7 

* | = market price for the equity of $3,452,803. Then this equity - 

; price is added to the effective mortgage balance for this p 

| project of $5,000,000, the market comparison price is ; 

| $8,452,803, or rounded, $8,450,000. The appraiser believes that fo 

" the” market comparison ‘analogue to prices paid for newly | 

J constructed 221 (a) (4) projects in Wisconsin for the 1984-85 : . ) | 

} rental market is the only proper market analogue for the | | 

- 2 subject ‘property. Alternative methodologies explored, using



i . a2 ES Ea Ga | cz es | st et sat Ce 

Pe ao ot _ SUMMARY OF COMPARABLE SALES OF EQUITY INTERESTS | a | = 

fo | SUBORDINATE TO 221(d)4, 9.75% INTEREST, 40-YEAR TERM MORTGAGES os | = 
- — SUBS] DIZED BY GNMA AND WITH 1754 DB DEPRECIATION, 15-YEAR USEFUL LIFE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION | a 

pe . | | IN WISCONSIN IN 1984 = 

| | suassrsssssesssassssssssassssessssssssssrssrssssnsascrssseressrsesassasasssssessssssssesssSssSSSSSS TSS SSSS TSS SET SAaTTATSRRSSSASS SASS TSSISSTARSRSRERRSSSSRSES | a 

| | | | - ' RATIO OF VALUE OF RATIO OF ) | S, 
SECURITIES _ NAME OF SIZE OF EQUITY SHARE TO DEVELOPER FEE TO | : oe 

en COMMISS ICH PARTNERSHIP/ | LOCATION PROJECT _. DEPRECIABLE BASE CONSTRUCTION COSTS REMARKS toa 
| FILE NO. PROJECT | | | | | = 

| I 
| 201-723-07 Courtyard Square Associates Milwaukee 118 units 36% | 15% New construction | | ee 

| 201-729-O7 Park Meadows II - Madison 128 units US 15% | New construction | 
Stonewood Village | i 2 — 

N/A Del Rio Apartments Milwaukee = 112 units plus 37% , 6% ‘New construction — Involved 

. | 7,000 SF canmercial a land trade for Class B limited 

ee | a ae | | partnership unit for a general rm 

| Bs x 

: | N/A Pebble Valley Housing Partners Waukesha 300 units 2% 10% _ New construction - Involved take oo 

Lo Hillcrest & Monterey Projects . | | over of some existing buildings —_ 

on | : : | on site plus new construction; — 

a | | : | : 60 units under Section 8 family —_ 

| | | oo | | | | qualified for 7.5% interest on < 
| oe | | | | GNMA tandem plan. i 

| : Oo 200- 900-07 Summerset Associates Beloit 120 units 3% cs 16% Subject to Section 236 loan. 

: . | . : | | Resale of limited partnership | 

) | | a oo . to general partnership with 

| | | te | , | we | «75% wrap. | 

| 200-121-C7 Fairfax Partners Eau Claire 76 units 28% 5% Resale of subject to 9.75% land 

os Key Apartments | a contract, 3-year lock-in, 

. . | mantener eer eacentt mee. 7 Aan LTCC AN ONCE IE EOL AA LITO IT CLIO CLL LC A we " | — SS NTE CT TT TT oR NSIT “ " | |



- EI IIE ETE .£_ I EEO 

st he a 
eos Le CSE SE Se BO ee eA ep a eo Se ep Fo po eh 
Pau Ls cr Af ee a ea ae eee | . . 
aa Oe OSE Lh FERATTY i] y foe We ODD EH, = OAT : 

a NY LOAM GE SMOG yp VU 
EES 7 er arr ec oe OO ae ME we eee ee SS ic Soma ne oe Nee RG 

Pa : 

= . . : ’ . 

pe 

y a : : . , . : 
oa « : 

7 

Ves 

J | | 

#e . . fl



7 oe o EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) oe ee fp 

| es COMPARABLE SALE NO. 1 - | J} 

i - COURTYARD SQUARE ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP on | 
| 118 UNIT APARTMENT BUILDING -— MILWAUKEE 7 | 

J 221 (d) (4) AT 9.75% INTEREST PLUS 5% MORTGAGE INSURANCE — a 

| 4O-YEAR TERM eS / p 

J Mortgage Amount _ $4,683,800 ; | | 

' Ltd. Partnership Equity 1, 800,000 hed | 

e | General Partner Equity ee ___ 72,384 $1 872,384. = 36% Ratio of Equity 

} a | | | $5,140,924 to Depreciable Base 

J | Construction Costs _ | | $4 469 ,667 | a ; 

| Amortized and Deductible Expenses 671,257 , | | 

) i | Total Excluding Land $5,100,924 —— . oes 

' | Soe eae 7 | $810,500 = 15% Ratio of | | 
“ | ee OC | $5,140,924 Developer's Fees to | 7 

a - - | | Construction Costs | 

q | - So | | | and Expenses | 

_ | Developer's Fees: | | oe ne 

q , _ Partnership Management Fee $ 358,500 oe | 

q | Development Fee 200 ,000 | | ve a | eo 

| Investor's Service Fee 98,000 | - | - 

q Organizational Fee | 154,000 : | eae | ) | 

4 Oe $810,500 oe oe 

: Wisconsin Securities Division File No. 201-723-07 - Section D Exclusion for | OE 

my Private Placement. ) : | | | 

0 . 7 98 __ ee



j Ba EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) gE ; 

fo. ora COMPARABLE SALE NO. 2 Beas | | 

PARK MEADOWS II LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | BY 
| STONEWOOD VILLAGE ~- MADISON | - a | 

i 128 APARTMENTS - 221 (d) (4), 4O0-YEAR TERM | Oe - p 
@ 9.75% INTEREST PLUS 5% MORTGAGE INSURANCE ~ | | | | 

i Mortgage Amount = | $3,800,700 - : | 

J Partnership Equity | | 1,750,000 | a 

. General Partner Equity — ____17,677 $1,767,677 = 37% Ratio of Equity | 
a oe $4,717,700 to Depreciable Base — . 

q $5,568,377 ce Jo 

Construction Costs | $4,015,708 | - 

- Amortized Expenses 694, 886 Oe cei fp 

| Deductible Expenses ve 262,861 os | 

_ | Less: Land (255,750) oO 
Se coins $4,717 ,700 ee | i 

es $ 718,601 = 15% Ratio of | Pes 
| ee $4,717, 700 Developer's Fees 

| : ee | | _ to Construction Costs | 
j , 7 a | and Expenses | | 

i Developer's Fees: | ee ee } 

- General Contractor - ~ $ 170,000 — a | 

Financing = 342,801 : me a fo 

_ Organizational Fee | oS - 36 ,000 cos 7 | oe | 

a Partnership Fee | 88,000 a | meee 

| Development Fee | 7 81,800 ae re Pe 

ee 718, 601 Oe ba 
0 | on a Ss | 

Wisconsin Securities Division File No. 201-729-07 - Section D Exclusion for a 

| Private Placement _ | oe



I | | | ; EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) | | | | | | 

| | oe | COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3 . | | fe 

J DEL RIO APARTMENTS, A LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, MILWAUKEE | ee es 
_ | 112 - 2-BEDROOM APARTMENTS PLUS 7,000 SQUARE FEET COMMERCIAL pe 
i 221 (d) (4) LOAN AT 9.75% PLUS 5%, 40-YEAR TERM | | | pO 

1 | Mortgage Amount $4,662,700 | fp 

™ | Limited Partnership Equity  —«-1, 360,000 - | 

q - General Partners | | 100 | | | oe 

| Class B Limited Partnership B80 ,000 $1,790,100 = 37% Ratio of Equity 

ai: | — = $4,761,815. to Depreciable Assets | 

a | OO | $6,452,800 | me a 

] Construction Costs | $4,520,092 | 7 | | | | 

= Amortized and Deductible Expenses 241,723 | | 

] Total Depreciable Excluding Land $4,761,815 | | 7 a | | 

| J oo | | 7 | $ 324,079 = 6% Ratio of Developer | : 
fe a - | o $4,761,815 Fees to Construction | | 

| | | | Costs and Expenses | | 

| Developer's Fees: _ | se - | we | 

A Development Fees $ 124,630 | - | fp 

a Management Commitment Fee 98,449 | on PS | 

| Real Estate Commissions 35,000 oo ae mae re oe 

q Organizational Fees _ oe __ 66,000 a ee | | | 

, eae 32H, 079 oe oo 

a —_ 1090 ———__— : | Cee |



 & pf | fF | | 

J oe. oe EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) - ; | , 

|. eee COMPARABLE SALE NO. 4 / ee p 

d | PEBBLE VALLEY HOUSING PARTNERS | | Ses | 7 | | , 

| - HILLCREST AND MONTEREY PROJECTS - WAUKESHA a | 

HILLCREST = 60 UNITS OF SECTION 8 FAMILY HOUSING | | 

MONTEREY = 240 UNITS OF MARKET RATE HOUSING | | a | | | 

221 (d) (4), 40-YEAR TERM FINANCING | | po 
| PURCHASED BY GMNA @ 7.5% INTEREST, 40-YEAR TERM | 

J Mortgage Amount — $15 ,083 ,500 | | a 

= Partnership Equity ~- 4,000,000 | an | ° 

5 General Partner Equity (1%) - ____ 40,500 4,0 00 = 23% Ratio of Equity | | 

oo | | | a $16,885,925 to Depreciable | | 

| «$19,124,000 Assets | 

| Construction Costs $15 , 064 ,039 | | | | | 

7 | Amortized Costs Se 4 259,262, a | 

Oo - Deductible Costs - 159,699 a : | 

J Less: Land | (2,597,075) [1] | | 

7 | | = $16 885,925 | ' 

= | Development Fees ee : $1,852,540 = 10% Ratio of Development Fee , 

. | oO «$16,885,925. to Construction Costs and Expenses | 

[1] Bought out existing development plan with old buildings which distorts : 
q usual. pattern of new projects. oS | 

) — 101 — . ———_
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j / EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) cs | a | 

se eS COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 ; | 

_ | SUMMERSET ASSOCIATES, A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP | : fe 
I | (Wisconsin Businessmen buy a Limited Partnership in a Project) © | 

| 90 - 1-BEDROOM APARTMENTS AND 30 2-BEDROOM APARTMENTS —— | 7 | 

m | Project is subject to a 236 loan with an outstanding principal of 
i $1,251,817 at an annual interest of 7%, 40-year term, with subsidy reducing 

. loan to effective rate of approximately 1%. Will utilize 200% declining aan 

j | balance depreciation. | | | 

_ | Mortgage Amount woe $1,250,700 

q | Note to Sellers ere 843 ,000 ; | 

@ | Limited Partners 985,500 = $ 985,500 = 43% Ratio of Equity 
1 | : | | | | | $2,284 ,797 to Depreciable Assets. | 

4 Total Tax Basis of Property | | | | 

| for Depreciation | $2,486,177 | fp 

| Less: Land , (201 380) | | | | | 

j og «$2,284,797 oS 

a | | oe «$375,448 «= 16% Ratio of 
7 | | | | | : $2,284,797 Developer Fees to 

: | | | | | Depreciable Assets Po 

2 | Developer's Fees: : : | | 

/ _ Management Fee | | $ 146,000 © aS | p 

‘ _ Investor's Service Fee | 55 , 400 ee | | 

a Cash Flow Fee | 35,500 - - | 

| Organizational Fees and Commission 138,548 | | | oe ob 

Hm | coe $ 375,448 | a ; 

7 Wisconsin Securities Division File No. 200-900-07 7 : ; |



J ee ee | EXHIBIT IV-5 (Continued) 8 8 | 

Oe oP COMPARABLE NO. 6 aren es 

J | KEY APARTMENTS, FAIRFAX PARTNERS _ a | | a 

76 UNITS IN EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN ~ So a | | | 

i | SUBJECT TO VARIABLE RATE LAND CONTRACT FOR 27 YEARS AT | | | | 

AN AVERAGE 9.75% FOR FIRST 3 YEARS | - a | 

] Mortgage Proceeds — $1,450,000 | | a 

| Limited Partners Cash os _ 475,000 | | | | 

q Depreciable Building $1,530,000 | | | | 

| Personal Property _ 150,000 $ 475,000 = 28% Ratio to Equity 
i | | | $1,680,000 to Depreciable Assets | 

| | | $1,680,000 | | - fo 

Fees to General Partner: | ce - OS | ; 

1 Syndication Fee $ 5,000 | | 

Organizational Fee 69,100 | 

Financing Fee —t”™” __15,900 | | | | 

5 ae  $ 90,000 Po 

Lopes Oe | | | $ 90,000 = 5% Ratio of General | 

ae _ : $1,680,000 Partner Fees to 

J, =. Depreciable Assets | 

| 7 Wisconsin Securities Division File No. 200-900-07  —— | , |



q Pe to | oe | | 

J as THE HERITAGE nage Ufo 
| | | | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | | 

| - _ CAPITAL COMPONENTS FOR DEPRECIATION [1] | Soe |. 

Bf  eeensnirtisesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssseseeeeeeesS"REOOVER
Y DEPRECIATION 

ce COMPONENT ss COST PERIOD METHOD | 

7 a EE Te 

A. BUILDING © | ace 

q Ee Construction and site work $7,215 ,000 | a . ee oe 

| Plans” 10,000 . | 
| _ Architectural and | a | | Po 

| a municipal fees 225,000 [2] | 

, —Contingency/development fee _1,136,250 | | . | ; 

j | Subtotal a $8,586,250 15 years 200% | 

= B. FURNITURE, FIXTURES, a | 
| EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER oo | fe. | 

-_-Dining room, common area, a | | 
) | and laundry rooms $ 125,000 : | | 

Marketing costs | 204,500 | | od 

] Legal and organizational __75,000 ae | | | 

| Subtotal eee $ 404,500 S years 2008 

3 _C,. FINANCING COSTS ae | oo be pecs, 

| J Bond costs | $ 385,000 a : | 

. - Madsen financing fee 110,000 a | ; 

| Title insurance 18,000 | 
J | Appraisal | _7,000 oe | | 

Subtotal oe - $ 520,000 10 years 200% 

I _-D,_-START-UP COSTS | oe / fo 

| Vehicle $ 25,000 — 
i Marketing fee ~ 270,000 | | | | a 

i | Gap loan fee | | 59,400 ee | 

a | : Subtotal es $354,400 3 years —-- 200% 

™ | TOTAL OF DEPRECIABLE COSTS $9,865,150 

] E. LAND me 462,000  Non-depreciable 

| TOTAL cost - $10,327,150 Soe ly 

d C1] Based upon costs estimated by Madsen Corporation as of December 4, 1984, fp 

) [2] Based on 15 percent of building and Furniture, Fixtures, and Equipment, | 

we costs which total $7,575,000. | | | - :



I units of comparison or gross rent multipliers in Paragraphs 1 | me 

. through 3, do not properly reflect the risk/shelter/reversion | 

- priorities of investors in this type of project. - | 

It should also be noted that the development fees charged ne 

J in addition to the normal costs of construction and land have a | | 

' central tendency of 15 percent, and that these fees are higher 

only for smaller projects reaching less efficient segments of : 

J : | the investor market. Therefore, 15 percent which was used as 

| | the entrepreneurial loan relative to the cost approach to - 

oe value, a load specifically requested by R 41b, is supported fo 

= from empirical observation in the marketplace. | | | | 

| | | «6, ~«6Conelusions | | | | : 

| - Alternative valuation methods were explored in search for po 

| market patterns or pricing formula analogues. in the marketplace | | 

. for valuation of The Heritage. In this section the appraiser | 

has computed the following: — a a | : 

_ | 1. Condominium analogue - $9,000,000 | | 

| | . 2. Gross rent multiplier analogue - $7,560,000 | | | 

a : 3. Newly constructed 221 (d) (4) mortgage equity model with | | | | 

. equity as 35 percent of depreciable base - $8,450,000 , 

Oo Of these three market price comparison approaches, each has a | | 

- different perspective of the market. ‘The first is organized 

l a relative _ to housing — consumers rather than third party fo 

investors. The gross rent multiplier method applies traditional - be 

7 — 106 — fae



- multipliers to a project in a way that does not recognize the - 

a synergy of these elements relative to the needs of the elderly. | a 

| Comparison to a congregate facility like a hotel ignores the | | 

ao | distinct investment risks which are discounted heavily by motel | 

investors who place higher weight on management dynamics and | ; | 

| anticipate higher rates of competitive obsolescence. AS a a 

™ : result, only the third analogy, the prices investors paid for | | 

7 | equity shares in 221 (d)(4) projects. recently constructed in | 

) Wisconsin, provides a supportable indication of market values, _ 

q | as financed and specially benef ited by the federal tax law, of | “ 

| the subject property. Therefore, the market comparison analysis 

| concludes: ee | | mo | 

I _ THE MARKET VALUE OF THE HERITAGE IS $8,450,000 AS OF fe 

| «JANUARY 1, 1985. | | | ee 

oe D. Traditional Income Approach | | 

a aa oe For a property which features multiple sources of space and . 

, “service income, the income approach to value is the preferred - 

| method to capture the economic synergy of the real estate. | 

product and consumer services. Recalling the investment | - 
= | motivations of the traditional investor versus the tax shelter 

| investor discussed in the market comparison valuation section, a 

a it is useful to briefly present the traditional income approach Po 

to value if only for a comparative benchmark to after-tax a8 

— — 107 ——— — oie



discounted cash flow, ‘sometimes termed the shelter/reversion | oe 

| approach. | | | | | 

pe Stabilized net operating income for the first full year of 

| - operation in 1987 can be converted to capital value. through | | - 

| | direct capitalization or through the justified value of capital ) 

‘components. Net operating income (NOT) in 1987 is estimated to | | 

| be $692,802 as shown in Exhibit Iv-9, which is detailed in the | 

following Section E. A direct capitalization rate for the a 

) me Appleton apartment market has been derived from a number of 7 

comparable sales and offerings in Exhibit IV-7. Analysis of oe 

a these sales produces an overall capitalization rate for larger, | | 

. | better-managed projects of 0.085. When $692,802 is capitalized 

: J , at 0.085, the indicated value by the direct income approach is | | | 

“ $8,150,000. os es a ee 

7 a vee An alternative approach is more sensitive to the fact that | | 

| investors in a subsidized project, featuring a long-term below - 

“ market interest rate loan will pay a total purchase price which | 

is the sum of the effective loan balance plus the capitalized 

ft value of the cash throw-off, i.e. cash remaining after debt | | 

| service. The capitalization rate used by investors is a | 

oes sensitive | proxy for other implied sources of return, | 

a - specifically tax-shelter benefits and future reversion values | | 

| | (capital gain). The capitalization rate for cash-throw off is 

oe sometimes called the - eash-on-cash rate, specifically . 

— ) ) ~ — 108 — — |



Ez Ea £2 Eo Ge ES £2 £e €2 ft De ESD Es OE lUhEUCUOC | Ee ff Ge 

| | Oo - ah 
| ae | COMPARABLE SALES/LISTINGS OF | | LS 

| | a 7 a | ~ APARTMENT PROJECTS IN THE FOX CITIES AREA | | | e 

| | oN 7 A SURVEY OF INVESTOR PRICING RATIOS | | a 

| , | COMPARABLE NO. 1 | _ COMPARABLE NO. 2 Saaee Oo oo 

GRANTOR: - Douglas Salmon Oo i John Graham Oo . 7 Ss 

GRANTEE: Bill Dekker | | | Jon McMurtrie Do a | ae 
| | | | | | ee 

| NAME AND/OR ADDRESS: 10-18 Mathias Court 2112-2312 Southwood Drive _ | a. 

2516 East Peter Street a Town of Menasha, WI | i 

Appleton, WI - a a | oo 

RECORDED: = +~—«SSehedulled to close 1/1/8 | Document # | ae 

| _ DATE: Offer to Purchase prior to 11/84 | 10/83 oe a ) 

| SALE PRICE: =————s« $1,582,560 a $2,175,000 

FINANCING TERMS: Seller carryback of $110,000 @ — $500,000 down payment, wrap at 10-3/8%, Oe 

_ — 7 12-1/2% interest only - 7 yrs. Oo - with seller receiving 100% of cash flow - x 

2 | | | | | | effective yield = 11-3/4% ow 

| SITE SIZE: | 3.2 acres | : 3.42 acres oe | —“ 

: UNIT MIX: | 50 units - 5 bldgs. | 92 mits - 3 bldgs. | < 
ae - | | 48 = 1 BR, 1 BA | 44 — 1 BR, 1 BA | | | | ~ 

| 42 = 2 BR, 1 BA | 24 — 2 BR, 1.5 BA cote | 

| | | 7 | . | 24 ~ 3 BR, 2 BA . 

UTILITIES: Tenant pays electricity | Tenant pays all utilities | | | 

RENTS: | As of As of 7 As of As of 
| 7 02/84: 11/84: | | 10/83: 11/88: | | 

Se 1 BR «$270/mo $305/mo , 1BR N/A /$295/'mo : 
| 2 BR $315/mo $345/mo. | 2 BR N/A — $335/mo | | | 

| | | 3 BR N/A $400/mo | | | 

| POTENTIAL GROSS RENT: At time At time of | | At time of Projected at Following | 

| an | of offer: closing: — | | | | purchase: _ time of sale: year increase: | 

| | | $219 ,600 $225,360 (est.) — $290,880 ss | N/A | | | 

| NET OPERATING INCOME: $120,780 $123,950 (est.) $148,743 $164,635 $184,635 7 | 

GROSS RENT MULTIPLIER: 7.21 7.02 , 7.48 NVA | N/A | | | 

| OVERALL RATE: 0.076 0.078 0.068 0.076 0.085 |



| GRANTOR: Home Savings & Loan - "William Lloyd and Grant Densing | | | i | 

| GRANTEE: Alan Ament & Mark Cummings | | Colonial Village Apt. Partnership _ velo ee 

NAME AND/OR ADDRESS: 20, 35, 50 Blue Mound Court 1500 East Longview | | = 
| | Town of Grand Chute, WI oo Appleton, WI . | | = 

: RECORDED: Jacket No. 4814, Image No. 22 & 23.” Jacket No. 3627, Image 34 a | | D 

DATE: 07/31/84 | | 01/01/83 : as . e 

2 SALE PRICE: $1,095,000 - : $1,000,020 ($920,900 + $79,120 for personalty) Oe a 

| : FINANCING TERMS: $856,000 - 1st mortgage plus 1 pt. N/A - Warranty Deed | | | | et 

vs , loan origination fee | | | | oe a 

SITE SIZE: > 3.96 acres | 1.69 acres ae | ee 

| ‘UNIT MIX: 48 units - 3 bldgs. , 48 units | | | | 

: | 7 | 24 = 1 BR, 1 BA | 12 = 1 BR, 1 BA oe — m 

| os ) 24 = 2 BR, 1 BA 36 = 2 BR, 1 BA | | | | x 

| _ UTILITIES: | Owner pays heat and electricity Tenant pays electricity 7 | 2 

| | | | | — 
RENTS: | As of | 7 an | As of . _ 

os | 11/84: — 11/84: | < 

1 BR $260/mo 1 BR $305/mo ~ 
| | : 2BR $290/mo ~ 2 BR = $345/mo | ah _~ 

POTENTIAL GROSS RENT: At time Potential Projected at | | | o 

| | | of purchase: 11/84: time of sale: | 7 oes ct 

| | $156,480 $158,400 $161,280 (est.) | | é 

NET OPERATING INCOME: $ 81,370 (est.)  $ 82,368 | $ 74,063 (est.) wan . ae = | 

| GROSS RENT MULTIPLIER: 7.0 6.9 6.2 | | . 

| fo OVERALL RATE: | 0.074 0.075 a 0.074 | OO | | | corre



an a COMPARABLE NO. 5 | | | Oo | - 

a | | GRANTOR: John Schmerin and wife coe : pn ae | | ee 

| oes _ GRANTEE: | ‘American Cedar Ltd. Partnership | | . | a 

| | | ge NAME AND/OR ADDRESS: 711-835 S. Lynndale | . | | | = 
. | . a | | Appleton, WI — . | | | | | = 

| | : | | RECORDED: ; Jacket No. 3738, Image No. 38 ae - ees - | co 

| | ae DATE: 03/14/83 a | A a Se 

. | | | ‘SALE PRICE: $740,000 (Cash = $670,000 discounted | 7 | | | & 

oe : | | FINANCING TERMS: = ——- $80,000 down payment, $660,000 land | | =. 
| | | - contract at varying interest rates — , : ee 

- | | oe | 9~12,545% for 10 years | | | . oF 

Oo a a SITE SIZE: =—i(itsi‘é«Cs cries : | ee 

re | : | UNIT MIX: _ 20 townhouses - 5 bldgs. Peg, | | | Se | 

| | : 11 = 2 BR, 1 BA = 
ot | a | | 1 =2 BR, 2 BA es : uo : | 8 3 BR, 1.5 BA See a 5 

. UTILITIES: Tenant pays all utilities | | = 

oho | — RENTS: | As of As of | ~ 

| oe | | 03/83: 11/84: | | 

- | OS | 2 BR = 10 @ $365-395/mo $400-510/mo | | 9 
| | ae | 2 BR= 2 @ $455/mo $400-51 0/mo | . = 

7 pO | | 3 BR= 8 @ $425-075/mo $415-525/mo ot po 
. . - | 3 

| oe | POTENTIAL GROSS RENT: At time wo o | 

| | — | of purchase: | — Q 

| | Oo | $ 97, 140 a | | oe | 

a _ NET OPERATING INCOME: $63,140 | | | — ee | 

: GROSS RENT MULTIPLIER: Based on Based on — | | pes a 
| | noninal price: cash price: oo . 

a | | | 7.62 | 6.9 . | 

oe oe OVERALL RATE: (0.085 0.094 | | oT



| a. ae co a a a a” eo oe oe eo ee | 

: | COMPARABLE NO. 6 = COMPARABLE NO. 7 | | | | | 

| a GRANTOR: Midwest Investment Associates Glori Nicolai — | a 

GRANTEE: | Colony Oaks Apartments, Ltd. | Gillette Highland Apartments Partnership SE 

. NAME AND/OR ADDRESS: 3401, 3411 Edgemere Drive os - 1835 West Pershing | , | oe =. 

— - | 530, 600, 610 Briarcliff Drive _ | Appleton, WI : | | a 

. | Appleton, WI. | ee | , a 

| | RECORDED: Jacket No. 3685, Image No, 11 | | | Jacket No. 3339, Image No. 18 a a 

oe a DATE: 0119/83 | - | 06/30/82 | . : a 

ae SALE PRICE: $840 ,000 | me $1,100,050 * ($1,023,100 + $76,950 personalty) | 

oe FINANCING TERMS: _—N/A ~ Warranty Deed - N/A - Warranty Deed | | s. 

SITE SIZE: 2.22 acres | | 2.07 acres | oe | | ne 

UNIT MIX: --4O units | | «ST _- units | oe a | 
| 40 = 2 BR, 1 BA 3 = Efficiencies | 7 . m | 

>< 

| 7 | | 36 = 2 BR | a 

| _ UTILITIES: Tenant pays all except water | | Owner pays heat | 4 

— RENTS: | Actual Projected Asof At time Projected As of = 

| ~ 01/83: 1983: 11/84: of sale: 1982-1983: 11/84: Sy 

- | 2 BR $226/mo $250/mo $295/mo Average $245/mo $280/mo Eff $255/mo _~ 

| | | | Bo 1 BR $305/mo O 

| | | 2 BR $345/mo © 

Be POTENTIAL GROSS RENT: 2 BR $108,480 $120,000 $141,600 $175 ,O17. N/A N/A > 

NET OPERATING INCOME: $ 49,430 $ 66,000 N/A (est.) $ 91,131 N/A NA os 

: GROSS RENT MULTIPLIER: oT 7.0 N/A | 6.3 NAA | N/A 

| OVERALL RATE: 0,06 0.08 N/A 083 WA OWA ) : |



Le, | “ : _ LISTING NO. 1 Bog LISTING NO. 2 a | os es 7 

Se Oo GRANTOR S Century Capital Group David Weilman | - OO | a 

a GRANTEE : Virginia Village | Park West Apartments | | | eS 

| oa NAME AND/OR ADDRESS: 75 Schaefer Circle 425 N. Linwood | | = 
| m | Appleton, WI | a Appleton, WI | | | = 

| RECORDED: NA : | 7 N/A | | | ow 

_ DATE: a Listed: 07/84 | | Listed: 10/84 | — | | ee 

| | SALE PRICE: Asking: $3,250,000 [1] , | | Asking: $1,500,000 (approximate) == | a 
a : | _ : Includes house $55,000 (approximate) | le 

oe FINANCING TERMS: Financing Offered: 25-30% down payment, = Financing offered: 30% down payment, a OS a 

| _ split funded over 3 yrs., 5-yr land contract split funded over 3 yrs., 7 year land a oe 

| at: 12% interest only oo contract at 10% interest only | | a 

iz | SITE SIZE: = +~=~=~=)— 8.9 acres a | «436 acres | | | 

UNIT MIX: 120 units a . 42 units | aa , | 

le | 64 = 1 BR, $275/mo 24 = 1 BR, $320/mo — 

| , 56 = 2 BR, $310/mo | - 12 = 2 BR, $375/mo | | | wo 

| | | 6 = 2 BR, $420/mo = : 

| _ UTILITIES: Tenant. pays heat and electricity | | Tenant pays heat and electricity < 

” RENTS : N/A | | | N/A | | ~ 

| POTENTIAL GROSS RENT: $419,520 | $188,500 : S 

| NET OPERATING INCOME: $238,682 | | | | $103,675 [1] | a 

| GROSS RENT MULTIPLIER: 6.97 | | | | 7.28 a | | & | 

| OVERALL RATE: =i “asi‘éisfB | oe —— O76 ne | ss | 

| [1] Purchased in 1982 by seller for ee {1] Assume selling price of apartments . | 

7 co | | | $1,925,000 plus $125,000-140,000 in no more than 95% of (asking price | : 

| | oe | a capital improvements. (less $55,000 for house)), or $1,372,750. : 

| | | Seller turned down offer of approximately | 

| | [2] Assume selling price no more than | $1,400,000 for apartments and house. : - 

/ : 90% of asking price, or $2,925,000. — |



| distributable cash paid as dividends on equity cash’ invested. | : 

_ For housing projects, such as Section 221 (d) (4) projects or _ fo 

| | those financed with tax-exempt financing and eligible for 200 | | 

p percent declining balance depreciation, 15-year useful life, z 

| the cash-on-cash rate is a very low 1 percent to 2 percent, but pO 

- improves over time, consistent with the priorities suggested by 7 | 

7 { the previous Real Estate Research Corporation quote. | | 

: The estimated NOI in the first year of interest and 

principal payment in 1988 is $717,000, of which $617,994 is | 

paid in interest, $30,000 for principal, and $27,760 is placed 

in a sinking fund reserve, leaving $41 260 for the equity | 

ata investor, Capitalized at 1.25 percent, the equity value would to 

| : be $3,300,800, which added to the $5,000,000 mortgage, results | pt 

in a justified mortgage-equity value of $8,300,000, | 

if rounded. (See Exhibit IV-9 for projected revenues and ‘expenses | | 

- |. for ‘The Heritage.) While each of these traditional techniques | p 

fo provide useful benchmarks for the investor, it is not necessary | 

to use rules of thumb and averages to measure the present value | | 

de of tax shelter and reversion investments when data processing 

| | techniques permit effective simulation and discounting of tax — | 

, | ‘shelter, cash dividend, and reversion returns with a high level — | 

of mathematical reliability. ” ae po



| ) Although standard methods suggest income approach values of | - 

Sf $8,150,000 and $8,300,000, respectively, primary reliance for a a 

| an income approach to valuation will be placed on a discounted . / | | 

ae after-tax cash flow simulation of The Heritage enterprise. oe fp 

foe as FE. Net Present After-Tax Value of 
po | | Discounted Cash Flow | | | | 

| 7 The preferred income approach to value utilizes the | 

discounted cash flow methodology. The Heritage can be | 

_ considered a vehicle for the purchase of investment income, oe 

appreciation, and tax shelter, not unlike any other cash cycle : 

| investment with | a series of returns. The relationship of the a 

| outlays and receipts, both in their timing and in their 

q | quantity, determines the investment rate of return. — 

| Conversely, if the investment rate of return sought is known, © : 

| | and the net receipts can be estimated, the relationship can be pe 

| reversed to determine the maximum outlay, i.e. - probable | 

_ | purchase price which can be justified by the investor. | | | 

| | a 1. Implementation of . | 

ce | _ Discounted Cash Flow Methodology | : m3 

| To determine the net present after-tax value of a series of . 

oe possible negative and positive cash flows after income bax to | 

a an investor/purchaser of The Heritage as of Janaury 1, 1985, - | 

and as. completed on or about January 1, 1986, a projection is | 

made of revenues and expenses estimated for the project. Based _ |



. upon the projected occupancy/vacancy rates detailed in Exhibit © 

| —- «TII-6 «for the apartments and in Exhibit III-7 for the garages, | 

a schedule of projected revenues is constructed in Exhibit TV-8 | | 

| with the 1984-1985 current pricing structure trended on a | 

| component by component basis as detailed in ‘the footnotes ae) | 7 | 

= | that exhibit. (The calculations for the projected revenues are 

| a found in Appendix C.) In Exhibit IV-9 a schedule of projected | | 

| ‘| | expenses is developed with supportive Appleton market data and 

= | underlying assumptions | detailed in the footnotes to the | 

q — exhibit. Using the ten-year horizon of projected revenues from | : 

te 1985 through 1994, as developed in Exhibit IV-8, in combination | 

| with the | projected expenses, the net operating income (before. | 

| debt service, income taxes, and reserves for replacements) for | |[- 

- the ten years from 1985 through 1994 is also shown in Exhibit | 

IV-9, The financing assumptions are detailed in Exhibit IV-10 | 

| and the calculation of the capital maintenance and replacement oy | 

q reserve fund, as required by the lender, is found in Exhibit | 

— ) IV-11._ - - | | | | a Pe 

| | A computerized discounted cash flow program, MRCAP, — 

developed at the University of Wisconsin, is used to solve for oe 

c the. justified after-tax net present value of The Heritage. The | | 

o - MRCAP Input Form presented in Exhibit IV=-12 gives the inputs | me 

| used to compute value, and the assumptions underlying the 

a) inputs are shown in Exhibit IV-13. The inputs, as they ‘appear | 

mn , 116 — | po



: in the computer data file, are shown in Exhibit IV-14. The > Po 

S |  MRCAP computer print-out is presented in Exhibit IV-15. _ pos 

| ae Line 39 of the MRCAP output reports the after-tax present | 

| - value of the project, as of January 1, 1985, if held for ten — | 

- - years and sold at the end of 1994. oo | : ; fp 

| GIVEN THE ABOVE ASSUMPTIONS, MRCAP CALCULATES AN feo 

S AFTER-TAX PRESENT VALUE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY TO BE = = 

|  —s« $8,546,760 AS OF JANUARY 1, 1985, THE ESTIMATED MARKET =| | 

| VALUE, USING THE INCOME APPROACH, IS $8,550,000 AS OF : 

JANUARY 1, 1985. | wee -



| oo | | THE HERITAGE | | os | 

a | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER oe | / 
| | | , | 

a | a | ‘SCHEDULE OF PROJECTED REVENUES FROM | | ce 

oe | ce JANUARY 1, 1985, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1994 [1] oe | ae 

| ne | | | GROWTH 7 | oe = 

: | | 1987-1994 [2] 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 = 
I a 

| | | : } } ony 

FECTIVE GROSS APARTMENT/SERVICE REVENUE [2] | ; | | a 2 

61 - 1 BR Apartment Units 54 S*=<~*é‘“‘i«SSC289HOL = 3ZL04O-—«337092_- 353947 = 371644 += «390226 © 409737 430224 = 451735 = 

7 bo - 2 BR Apartment Units a 6% «266976 ~=—- 309093. «327639 «3347297 «368135 = 390223. 413636 «438454 = 464762 oor 
a ) - | | ee = 

| 8 — 2 BR Deluxe Apartment Units _ a 7% 0 47880 50719 34270 58069 62133 66483 71136 76116 81444 a 

a bervice/Amenity Package - 149 Residents [3] 6s 0 435204 543635 576253 610828 647477 686326 727506 771156 817425 Tp 

— fise Occupant) - | | a | | | — | | | | | 

Bervice/Amenity Package - 37 Residents i 6% gs g8772—S—«—i«wS9O7 ~=—s«91061-«96525_—«-'102316 ©=:108455 114963 121861 =: 129172 

2nd Occupant ) Cnn leachate aan areca ae 

| | OO | = 

SUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE GROSS APARTMENT/ | 0 1058333 1310394 1386314 1466665 1551706 1641713 1736978 1637811 1944539 2 

SERVICE REVENUE . ees 8 | = 

~_ | 7 | wo 

> EFFECTIVE GROSS PARKING REVENUE [4] — | | | | | | aa 

«48 Attacned Garages 3% 0 19114 21480 22554 23682 24866 26109 27415 28786 30225 <= 

| 60 Ancillary Attached Garages 5% : 0 9360 14364 15082 15836 16628 17460 18333 19249 20212 ©° 

SUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE GROSS PARKING REVENUE 0 28474 35844 37636 39518 41494 43569 45747 648035 50436 

7 LAUNDRY - EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE (5) 5% 0 1712 2118 2224 2335 2452 2575 2703-2838 2980 . 

OTHER - EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE [5] TB 0 16892 -—«21300.-2S«s«22791~=Ss«24386 «= 26093. 27920 29874 «= 31965 3.4203 

- ISUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE-RENT/SERVICE | | | : ) | 

PARKING, LAUNDRY & OTHER SOURCES © 1105412 1369656 1448965 1532904 1621745 1715776 1815303 1920649 2032158 

INTEREST INCOME [6] | : | | 

Security Deposit @ 9% | | | 0% 0 7599 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 : 

_ |pebt Service Reserve Fund @ 11.5% | 0% 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 = 64400 64400 64400 64400 

SUBTOTAL: INTEREST INCOME | 64400 71999 73354 73354 73354 73354 73354 73354 73354 73354 

TOTAL EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE {7] 64400 1177409 1443010 1522320 1606259 1695099 1789130 1888657 1994004 2105512



i | aa : | : 

| FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT IV-8 | — 

a : oe THE HERITAGE | | | : 

: | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER © | | 

| SCHEDULE OF PROJECTED REVENUES FROM JANUARY 1, 1985, - | 

| | THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1994 . | | 

f ee ee | - | | 7 ne 

[1] Detailed calculations of projected potential and effective — 
| gross revenue are found in Appendix C. The potential | 

7 gross revenue and vacancy loss from each revenue source 

for each year are shown. | - | 

| [2] Vacancy Loss: Although completion of The Heritage is | 

] | targeted for the late fall of 1985, for purposes of this fd 

sss appraisal it is assumed that operations begin on January . 

| 1, 1986, and all pre-leased units are occupied at that | 

q os time. Based upon occupancy/vacancy projections detailed in oe 

: Exhibit III-6 the 81 one-bedroom units will have an 

| average vacancy loss of 23 percent in 1986 and apartment — po 

"| | rents will remain at the same level as in 1984-85. The | 7 

7 average vacancy thereafter will be stable at 1.7 percent | 

| | per year for tenant turnover. | 

; The 60 two-bedroom units will have an average vacancy loss de 

| of 10 percent in 1986 and will then be stabilized at 1.7 } 

: | annually for tenant turnover. ve | - 

a | The eight deluxe two-bedroom units have a waiting list © | 

a 1-1/4 years before the project is scheduled to open. , 

- | - Vacancy will be 0 percent in 1986 and will average 1 te 

7 percent thereafter to account for the time needed to | | | 

| redecorate as tenancy changes. — we | Po 

: Inflation Rate: Landmark Research, Inc.'s 1984 apartment 

| rental survey in Appleton and in Menasha indicates a. f 

| ss ss varying pattern of rental increases from February 1984 to fo 

| . November 1984. The City of Appleton Department of an 

a | | Planning and Development previously referenced study also — 

indicates a steady increase in rents for one- and . | 

. ss two-bedroom units. The data given for efficiencies and 
three-bedroom units were discovered to contain some | ? 

| - distortions, but the one- and two-bedroom information ft 

appears to be consistent with the 1982 data and Landmark's oo 

ce information. Landmark's rental study and the City of oe 

4 - Appleton's comparative rent data for 1982 and 1984 are 

ss Found in Appendix B of this appraisal. | | 

— — 4g —_ |



i o 7 | | | | | 

) ae FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT IV-8 (Continued) | | | | 

a | a oe | | | 

_ | Based upon historic market rent increases in Appleton and © | | 

| | Menasha, comparative rents of other retirement centers in | 

) Wisconsin and Minnesota on file in Landmark's office, : 

changes in the consumer price index, and demand factors 

ss for unit types, the following inflation factors are _ } 

7 projected for The Heritage: - po 

| | For one-bedroom units, the rental revenue is expected to | 

i increase annually from 1987 at 5 percent after the initial | 

 rent-up period. ; 

a The two-bedroom units will have a greater demand in the | | 

ce early years of the project; the market survey results and © oe 

7 the pre-leasing unit mix confirm this consumer preference. | | 

q | | The appraiser estimates that the two-bedroom monthly | 

. 7 a service charge at $675 per month was initially understated en | 

PO when compared with other Wisconsin and Minnesota | 

pe retirement center fees; because of the strong demand for _ | 

7 two-bedroom units and the initial understatement of the | a 

| oe total monthly service charge, the rent portion is expected ee 

| to increase 3 percent in 1986 and is projected to | 

oe - dnerease at 6 percent annually thereafter. | | 

a The demand is high for the larger two-bedroom, 1.75 bath a 

' sunt and therefore the rent is expected to increase 5 | 

| percent in 1986 and 7 percent per year thereafter, a rate 

| which includes both a high demand and an inflationary | 

, | factor. _— | | | , 

£3] The monthly service package, as detailed in Exhibit III-8, | 

| | is projected to increase at 6 percent per year. As | 

7 - residents learn to live in and fully utilize the varied | 

ous spaces and services available in a well-managed retirement , 

a living center, the value of this package will increase in | 

og ss intrinsie value to each resident. The revenue from the | | 

i | | service package varies with occupancy; in 1986 occupancy | 

oe dis estimated to be 83.5 percent and in 1987 and | | 

- | | thereafter, occupancy is expected to average 98.4 percent 

J overall. | | | — | | 

| : [4] In 1986 the 48 attached garage stalls located on the south po 

| end of wings A and B are projected to experience a vacancy | | 

a | loss of 7.5 percent and an average of 1 percent He 

| thereafter. The rent is expected to increase by 2-1/2 Pe 

percent in 1986 and at 5 percent thereafter. © | a oo 

a a | 7 | : | | 

1 — _ _ — 1299 - _ | | | :



| oes FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT IV-8 (Continued) | | 

: The 60 ancillary enclosed garage stalls, expected to have | 

a longer rent-up period, are projected to have a vacancy ; 

| | loss of 35 percent in 1986 and thereafter the vacancy loss | | 

is projected to be 5 percent annually. Rents will remain | | 

oo flat through 1986 and will then increase at the rate of 5 © | 
/ percent per year. | | a Oo 

7 [5] Laundry revenue will vary with occupancy at 83.5 percent 

os in 1986 and 98.4 percent in 1987 and thereafter. Laundry - 

oe revenue will increase 2-1/2 percent in 1986 from the 1985 | a 

| lease amount and thereafter the annual increase is - | 

| : estimated to be 5 percent per year. This percentage | | 

| increase in laundry revenue anticipates greater use of the | He 

oe | washer/dryer beyond the allowance limit as well as the | | 

7 | effect of inflation. . 

, | Other income from the coffee shop, beauty shop, guest | 

- | rooms, and other sources will vary with occupancy. In | | 

] | 1986 allowances for vacancy is 16.5 percent, and in 1987 | 

| . and thereafter, vacancy loss is projected to be no more 

than 1.6 percent. The gross potential revenue from these 

| sources is projected to remain at the 1985 base amount 

| | until 1987 when the residents will have gradually adapted ; 

br, to living in a retirement center and will make fuller use 

os of these facilities and services. In 1987 and thereafter, | | 

_ | | revenue from other sources will increase at the rate of T | 

| percent per year. | | | 

[6] The interest earned on security deposits varies with 

ae occupancy; in 1986 only 83.5 percent of the potential | 
security deposits were earning interest, but from 1987 on, | | 

7 interest was earned on 98.4 percent of the potential | os 

security deposits. Interest at 9 percent is expected to | 

_ | remain stable. | | | oe fo 

; Interest earned on the Debt Service Reserve Fund does not 

| | vary with occupancy and the interest rate is projected to | | 

= | | be stable at 11.5 percent. | - | 
] ee ~ | : | | Oo 

| 7] The total effective gross income for years 1985 through | 

1994 is entered into the discounted cash flow program po 

i aa -MRCAP as fixed income net of vacancy losses. See Exhibit | a | 

if IV-10. | eee my | 

| ONS | | — 1210 , ) : :



| | . 

: oe EXHIBIT IV-9 © | | | 

; | | | THE HERITAGE | . 

oe | | A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER. | | 

| — SCHEDULE OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENSES FROM | oe 
: JANUARY 1, 1985, THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1994 [1] | 

oe 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 

TOTAL EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE [1] 64400 1177409 1443010 1522320 1606259 1695099 1789130 1888657 1994004 2105512 

Base Amount 
. 

: First Year 
of 

EXPENSES Operation 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 

| 5% effective gross 
; before interest 

: MANAGEMENT FEE [2] | revenue 0 55270 68483 72448 76645 81087 85789 90765 96032 101608 

FOOD SERVICE CONTRACT [3] | 264771 0 221090 273560 287240 301602 316682 332516 349142 366599 384929 

: ADMINISTRATIVE [4] | 

_ Personnel 75678 oe 0 63191 78190 82100 86205 90515 95041 99793 104783 110022 

Legal/Audit 10700 0 10700 11235 11800 12390 13010 13660 14343 15060 15813 

; Supplies, Dues & Advertising | 5875 o — 4900 6070 6380 6699 7034 7386 7755 8143 8550 

SUBTOTAL: ADMINISTRATIVE | 92253 0 78791 95495 100280 105294 110559 116087 121891 127986 134385 

i UTILITIES [5] | a | 

Ziectricity 28700 | 0 24000 29370 30500 31720 32989 34308 35681 37108 3859200 

; Water & Sewer 10700 0 8950 11050 11600 12180 12789 =: 13428 14100 14805 15545 

; Gas 7600 0 6350 8000 7560 8089 8655 9261 9910 10603 11346 

_ ‘Telephone Service 12000 0 10020 12500 13270 14066 14910 15805 16753 17738 18824 

SUBTOTAL: UTILITIES 59000 0 49320 60920 62930 66055 69343 72803 76443 80274 84307. ~ 

; MAINTENANCE [6] | | | | : 

Personnel-Building Services 42430 0 35430 44260 46910 49725 52708 55871 59223 62776 66543 

Grounds Care | 4725 0 3950 4880 $130 $387 5656 5939 6236 6547 6875 

Rubbish Removal 2650 0 2200 2740 2870 3014 3164 3322 3489 3663 = -- 3846 

| Janitorial Supplies & Services 5985 0 5000 6180 6490 6815 7155 7513 7889 8283 8697 

i Vehicle Usage & Maintenance 3600 0 3000 3720 3910 4106 = 4311 4526 4733 4990 3240 

: | Building Repairs & Maintenance 9035 0 7350 9430 9990 10589 11225 11898 12612 13369 L4171 

| = Elevator Maintenance Contract _ 7000 0 7000 7350 7718 8103 8509 8934 9381 9850 10342 

Parking Lot Repair 200 0 200 =. 200 1700 1802-1910 2025 2146 2275 2411 

Decorating | $250 | 0 5250 5850 6140 6447 6769 7108 7463 7836 8228 | 

; Exterminating. | 850 0 710 880 920 966 — 1014 1065 1118 1174 12330 

: Laundry Expense | 300 0 260  —«- 320 330 2=— 34? 364 382 401 421 “442 

: SUBTOTAL: MAINTENANCE 82025 0 70550 85810 92108 97299 102785 108583 114710 121185 128028 

: | . . | : ‘ . j 

‘ ALL RISK INSURANCE [7] 14700 | 0 14700 = 15440 16200 17010 17861 =: 18754 19691 20676 21710 

OPERATING EXPENSES BEFORE R.E. TAXES | 0 489721 599708 631206 663905 698317 734531 772642 812752 854966 

REAL ESTATE TAX (8) 0) BBBOD 126 5Q 8 23300. © -150500. 174100... 182805. 191945... 201543. 211620 222201 233311 

: TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES | 11650 503021 750208 805306 846710 890262 936073 984262 1034952 1088277 

mm mm me ee eee ee NN 
| NET OPERATING INCOME | - 

(before reserves, debt service, and income taxes) 52750 674388 692802 717014 759549 804837 853057 904395 959052 1017235



| Bo | _ , | OR | | } 

| fp o oe Ee, : FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT IV-9 | | | — oe | | ae 

ees eee | THE HERITAGE eee cae ge 

ee SCHEDULE OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENSES FROM | = 
po ae - JANUARY 1, 1985, THROUGH DECEMBER 1, 1994 eS 

| . | | | - 7 ra 
| [1] Total effective gross revenue is taken from Exhibit IV-8 which details each revenue © = 
! | component. | | | . - | e 

yo 7 The operating expenses used for this project are based upon estimates made by Madsen | eS 

| | Corporation and checked for reasonableness against actual expenses experienced by other | = 

Po | property managers in Wisconsin or from service suppliers. The annual inflation factor oe 

ee of 5 percent used to forecast most of the expenses is based upon the following pattern 

| of changes in the Consumer Price Index and upon the premise that current Federal 

) | deficits will cause the inflation rate to accelerate gradually from recent lows. 

| 1981 - 8.1% | oo a | 

_ | | 1982 - 3.5% | 7 | - | 

Po 1984 - 4.0% (Annualized) | ; 

bo [2] The management fee is 5 percent of the effective gross revenue before interest revenue. 

| [3] The expense for the food service contract assumes that all residents will utilize the | | 

Lo , seven-day meal plan which entitles each resident to one full dinner/supper each day of 7 

E a the week, The monthly service charge also includes the charge for the seven-day meal | 

— plan. The rate of increase in food service has been relatively stable in the past few | 

7 d years, according to Roy W. Poe, President of Professional Culinary Management in , | 

7 Milwaukee, Wisconsin, from whom the quote of $3.90 per meal per day was obtained. Mr. | 

po | - Poe forecasts future price increases to be less than 5 percent per year, including | | 

| increases both for food products and for labor. Food service charges are assumed to | 

| | vary with occupancy. Full occupancy of 149 residents plus 37 second occupants will | | 

| result in an initial food service cost of $264,771 (186 residents x 365 days x $3.90), | 

| of but in 1986, at 83.5 percent occupancy, the expense is $221,090. In 1987 and 

thereafter, occupancy is assumed to remain stable at 98.4 percent with expenses | | 

ft increasing annually at 5 percent. — oo: | | 

| ___ a ee | | | oe | |



po | | _ FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT IV-9 (Continued) _ | oF 

a | mae | | | | | | Ge 

| | [4] Administrative personnel include an administrator, a resident service coordinator, a a 
se secretary-bookkeeper, receptionists, and other part-time administrative assistants, ee 
| | Added to the estimated base salary cost of $63,065 is 20 percent for fringe benefits 
| for a total base of $75,678. Salaries are estimated to increase at 5 percent annually | a 

and staff size will vary with occupancy. Legal and audit costs are fixed and are Ee 
inflated at 5 percent per year. Supplies, dues, and advertising costs vary with © a 

-. oecupancy and are inflated annually at 5 percent. — | Rue, ee 

[5] The Wisconsin Electric Power Company in Appleton has experienced a 2 percent rate | aS | 
| decrease in 1984 and less than a 1 percent decrease has been requested for 1985. A. ae 
: | surplus of electricity generating capacity in Wisconsin will keep electricity costs 

| | stabilized for the near future. Costs are assumed to increase at a generous 4 percent 

| per year. | | | | | 7 | | | 

Natural gas increases in September/October of 1984 were approximately 3 percent. Both 

| pipeline and utility operators expect the commodity charge for natural gas to be flat 

_. in the future with only inflationary increases anticipated, according to a spokesman 

mo for Wisconsin Natural Gas Co. An inflation factor of 5 percent is assumed for both gas 

! - and sewer and water. Local telephone service will be included in the monthly service 

| | charge for each apartment. The basic quote of $12,000 from the telephone company for 

all telephone service is expected to inflate at 6 percent per year, higher than the | 7 

| | anticipated inflation rate, because of the uncertainty of the telephone company's | 

| pricing policy. | | a | | | | 
_ | : | | 

| [6] The personnel for building services include a full-time building service coordinator, a | 
| part-time general maintenance person and housekeepers to clean common areas and to | 

| provide monthly cleaning services for each apartment. The estimated salaries of $35,360. 

| | plus 20 percent for fringe benefits total $42,432. Salary increases for this type of o 

a work, more likely to be influenced by labor unions, are estimated to increase 6 percent | 

annually. | poe | | | | | | . ce 

Many of the maintenance services such as landscaping, rubbish removal, exterminating, 

and elevator maintenance are expected to be performed by contract. Parking lot repair | | 

| and decorating expenses (the apartment portion of the total expenses) are expected to | 

po be minimal in the first two years of operation. An annual inflation factor of 5 percent | 

_ is used to forecast expense increases for all maintenance categories except for labor. 

| All maintenance expenses, except for the elevator contract, vary with occupancy or the 

age of the project. ~ : | | eo !



| Ror _ | whe a ase ee 

| | | - FOOTNOTES TO EXHIBIT IV-9 (Continued) | | | mae 

[7] An all-risk insurance policy is a fixed expense and the premium is estimated to = 

| -inerease at 5 percent annually. Insurance coverage during construction is included _ 2 

| | in the construction budget. | | _ | 

| [8] Real estate assessments are made as of the first of January of each year based upon the © e 
value in place on that day. Taxes, based on January first assessments, are due and ~ | a 

payable in the following year, or an annual, semi-annual, or quarterly basis. Land ae 

| - value in 1984 is estimated to be $462,000, or $3,100 per unit. The 1983 net mill rate =) 
poe | for Appleton property located in Winnebago County was 0.02232 based upon assessments at a 

| Le 95.94 percent of full market value. At full market value the mill rate would be oe 

| | 0.02232/0.9594, or 0.02326. In 1984 the assessments are at 88.47 percent of full market - 

--yalue and the mill rate has not yet been determined. Using the 1983 mill rate of 

| | 0.02232/0.8847 equals a 1984 mill rate of 0.02523. Average mill rate increases over the 

| past four years range from 2.5 percent to 4.4 percent for Winnebago and Outagamie | : 

| | Counties. However, forecasting real estate tax increases, an annual increase of 5 | 

percent is used because State and Federal governments are continually withdrawing their 

ee tax funds from local tax districts. | | - 
| — | 

| ” | For 1984 real estate taxes, payable in 1985, a land value of $462,000 times a mill 

| rate of 0.02523 yields taxes of $11,650. As of January 1, 1985, the contractor 

estimates $40,000 of site improvements will be added to the site. Therefore | 

| $462,000 plus $40,000, or $502,000 times 0.02649 (0.02523 x 1.05) is $13,300 for | 

| 1985 real estate taxes due in 1986. As of January 1, 1986, the project is expected | | 

| to be 90 percent complete. Market value for real estate tax purposes of $40,000 — 

| - per unit includes $3,100 per unit for land. Therefore, an improvement value of | “ 

| $5,900,400, which is 90 percent complete, plus land, taxed at 0.02781 (0.02649 x 

1.05) yields real estate taxes of $150,500, payable in 1987. The completed project a 

| | as of January 1, 1987, would be taxed at $174,100 based upon the previously stated 

| | assumptions and would increase at 5 percent per year thereafter. no | | 

| | | | a | | | 

| 

po 7 rae : : —



Oo Bae «EXHIBIT IV-10 os a oo 

| ss PINANCING ASSUMPTIONS FOR THE HERITAGE | eee Pee 

ee MORTGAGE AMOUNT oe | $5,000,000 © | | 

J fo. | Interest Only for 3 Years | 555,750/yr Oo | 

ae Amortized over 30-Year Tern, | | | 

| Thereafter | 555,750 plus principal oe 

oo a en | payment | | | 

- INTEREST RATE aw a 
4 

E } Bond Rate | ip 0.09375 _ coutabedy | 7 | 

| Letter of Credit Fee © — 7 0.01650— “" aourpee tt | 

| / Trustee Fee oe 60500090 OP eer Ba | 

Effective Rate — | 0.11115 | bbe oor 7 / 
| get. & Oeadee _ oe ALT IR Bay Bdge GPP eatte’y 

Cozpanats, palling vf fined cl « AGH Re @ 
| | OFS . Phebe pe OPT i 4oRhe | | 

is , Asher tt eee hd (10 A ee, - 
3 | B89, re CO EA seatbelts I ee | | 

| MORTGAGE PRINCIPAL PAYMENT SCHEDULE  j'° , | 

; Year 1 Interest Only 0 a 

: | 2 n . n 0 | 

3 no | " a OO 

= - 5 " " | 30,000 | | 

oe 6 " no — 35,000 | | 

. | To " | " 35,000 | 

shee | 8 " | n oe 40,000 | ; 

| 9 tt | am | 45,000 cy | 

10 n | " 50,000 | | a 

| DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND | $ 560,000 - | 

| Annual Interest Only Charge Oet 44.15, oe oe | oe 

we Annual Payment S 62,244 - coe 

- | : | ae | | Ch ge - | | 

ght 697, Bey oe 
pee | nn ee re fe 

oe . . We . / a ay “| - i . 

— , 126 |



eo sd EXHIBIT IV-11 _ a a 

fo | | | ‘THE HERITAGE  — oe | 
CAPITAL MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT RESERVE FUND | 

I, RESERVE FUND POLICY : 

| | A. Set aside 0.002 of hard dollar construction costs fo 

7 7 | until reserve fund level is equal to $1,000 per unit . 

| B. Annually set aside 0.05 of cost of furniture, | Be | a 

| a - fixtures, and equipment | | | | | | | 

Oo C. Reserves will be paid out of positive cash throw-off | | 

after income taxes : Oo | | 

G | D. For The Heritage, the replacement reserves begin to | 

. S be funded as of January 1, 1987 : eS | 

| II. DEFINITION OF COST BASIS | | | | os 

| | A. Hard construction costs from The Heritage | | 
4 } | | capital budget | | | 

| - | — Construction and sitework | $7,215,000 | | 

| — (less kitchen equipment) (150,000) | 

A | ss (less telephone system) ____ (60,9000) | | 

f Total - $7,005,000 : 

|, -B, Cost of furniture, fixtures, and equipment from | fo 
po The Heritage capital budget | | | | 

d | : | Kitchen equipment | $ 150,000 | 
| | | Dining room and common | | 

oe area furnishings 125,000 - | noe 

a Total 275,000 | 

le | III. CALCULATION OF RESERVE FUND | | po 

a | AS» $7,005,000 x 0.002 = $= 14,010 
a Maximum level of $149,000 | ee ) 

fp | reached in 10.6 years | oy Be de 

a B. $275,000 x 0.05 = ___ 13.750 © : 

_ TOTAL ANNUAL RESERVES — J - 
: | FOR REPLACEMENTS  — $27,760 |



Ee & <a a a a 7 | 
| oe - a os ™ = = a &s 8 mimi ae ES Es Ee 

| es | | ‘MRCAP INPUT FORM DISCOUNTED CASH — ree LL 

; : FLOW SIMULATION AND VALUATION MODEL ee a a 

,. THE HERITAGE eee eee __Madsen-Hoffman Joint Venture s 

os Project Title | | User Name | | Se | | — = 

Starting Year | Data Sets _ Classification % Owned Yr. 1 Holding Period Units/Y¥r. Q 

; | 90 Not applicable | | | | x | | ze 

° een es =r Ce nd Year a 

, — Back-Door — - Back-Door Loans Investment Default B/4 Tax — Beginning Year End Year a 

pe oe | | 
| | a 

Oo 30. Not applicable. , ; | | ge a , oe 

ro Default Ratio Cash-On-Cash Year | % Change Equity B/4 Tax Reserve B/4 Tax 

- 1 4o. 64400 » 1177409 ,» 1443010 4g 1522320 , 1606259 

| «Fixed Income |  Q aon 3 re | 5 | 

| | 
, 

m 

| | | | | | m 

hi. 1695099 1789130 1888657, 199K0OH | 2105512 = 
_ o_o” > ao” TTT ——O.OCO~™ = 
s 6 7 9 10 = 

| @ | | | - 

7 50. Included in Fixed Income _ a oye | < 

Variable Income | 2 - : | | 3 1 Le ) G = 

: | D1. ee ? Se ee . | | > | | 

| | 6 } _ 7 | 8 cee 9 | 10 | | 

| 60. ee _ | | | ? | De » : , 

| _ Wacancy Rate 2 30 | | L, oe c a 

°1 ) ee 
eee | | ’ _ | | 9 } | | . 

| | | | 6 | 7 : | 8 9 | — 10 : 

Pla | | | | a | | 7 

| | | oe ars | es | | 

CLASSIFICATION © , OWNERSHIP FORM CHARGE NEW CAPITAL , fae 

L | | 0 = Subsidized Housing 1 = Individual 0 = Use Reserves First THEN Cash Flow 

1 = Non-Subsidized 2 = Corporation 1 = Use Cash Flow First THEN Reserves me 

| 
| | | | oor oe,



: | Zk ES GZ = a He EB G3 mH & 

yo. 11650 13300 150500 | 174100 | 182805 Be 

| Real Estate Tax 2 | | 3 0 | : 4 ee a | s. 

. 71. 191945 201543 211620 222201 233311 = 

6 ny ae 8 3 : IO” a 

|e. 0 —, _ 489721 599708, 631206 663905 e 

Fixed Expenses | 2 3 | yy ) 5 | = 

| BI. 698317 734531 772642 812752 on 854966 oe = 

90. - Included in Fixed Expenses | | | | | om 

| : eee | ? ’ ? . : 

| Variable Expenses oa 2 a BB 4 | | 5 = 

1. ee nee | | ee yo | , pe | a 

6 a TT aT <n 0 - 
nN | a | | | _ 

Oo | ) _ | | = N 

100. -20 ? .50 > ~09 . | Oe - | > 

| Discount Rate Income Tax Rate | Reinvestment Rate S | 

| a | ce | | oe Ws 

| 101. me | , 11.7647 2 | | | | 2 

- | Extraordinary Exp. Project Growth Rate Project Growth Type | | a | i a | 

| . . : . : 

. 

| 

: 
| 

102. 125 _,__!) | » __ +93 » _0 co | Se 

op | Working Cap. Loan Ownership Resale Cost Rate Charge New Capital — ae 

- 103. 27760 | , 640770 09 , 0 | - < 5 

- Reserves Withheld Equity Reserves | Equity Reserve Rate Reserve Maximum a | | | 

| CLASSIFICATION | OWNERSHIP FORM | CHARGE NEW CAPITAL | | | - 

; 0 = Subsidized Housing| 1 = Individual 0 = Use Reserves First THEN Cash Flow | 

1 = Non-Subsidized 2 = Corporation 1 = Use Cash Flow First THEN Reserves |



| : . a 

Po | mie oo Ls | | | | | | | Se, | 

ue - | | | | : oe a | caer 

| ae 200. 1, LAN? | | | CODES FOR DEPRECIATION METHOD | = 
| | |  -FitTe (20 character max imum) | | | et Ss 

| a | | | | | | i Q = No Depreciation | ee 
| 201. 1. 462000 © _ 0 , 0 1 = Sum of Years Digits — | oe 

! | Original Cost | % Depreciable | Depreciation Method 2 = Straight Line | 7 AY 

| | | | | | | 3 = 125% Declining Balance eo 
| fe 202. 1. ! ae 0 , 0 | |  & = 150° Declining Balance | eB 

| | a Starting Year Useful Life Switching 5 = 200% Declining Balance _ a 
| : . | 6 = Reverse Sum of Years ee 

| Oo 200, 2, BUILDING | Sos Digits ae ee 
| | | | Title " 9 = Equity Modification | — 

| | a '-"' value = remove equity | es 

: | 201. 2. 8586250 , 1.0 , 5 | "+" value = add equity be 

| - a , | Original Cost = — &% Depreciable Depreciation Method ; | . - 

| | oe 202. 2. I | | _, 15 yO | | oe m 

| | , Starting Year | Useful Life Switching | | | <= | 

p , 200. 3, FURNITURE, FIXTURES & EQUIPMENT | . | — 

: a | Title . 
5 | | | —| 

| . 201. 3. 404500 nO 5 | | an < 

—_ | Original Cost % Depreciable © Depreciation Method a | 3 

Ww | : | 

| — 28 | 202. 3. yb , 0 | | =~ | 

7 | Starting Year Useful Life Switching } a | | So 

! | | | > 

po 200. 4. START-UP COSTS | ne | . ct 
seseareewieeneparennsusneintnampriunesiaeacaamniniatttenttna nent AattONAt aA AT ELEN CRONIN NECA TCC CECI OO NCCE . : : . on @ . . 

| | oo Title | : | | 5 
| | : | | : c 

| a, 201. 4. 354400 . 12.0 , 5 _ = o 

: - | Original Cost % Depreciable Depreciation Method : | ee 

| | 202, 4, 1 oe , 3 | , 0 | | 

| | “ | Starting Year — --«- Useful Life Switching _ | Os 

| - 200. 5. FINANCING COSTS | 7 Oo | _ a a | 

Lo Title . | | | | | 

| , | | | wae | | | | 

| | | 201. 5. 520000 1.0 , 5. | | | Oo , 

| | | Original Cost | ~  ¥ Depreciable Depreciation Method | 

. a | 22. 5. |) | | | 
| : Starting Year Useful Life Switching | | | 

| : : Be | | os | |



= oo. | | . 

mHmH HHH He He Ee Ee EH EE nm Hm HH EE EE 

; Original Cost © % Depreciable | Depreciation Method | | 7 Se 

po ; : : : : | Ss 
os : Starting Year Useful Life | Switching Oe s. 

201. 7. | ; a ay Oe : 

P . Original Cost % Depreciable — | Depreciation Method = . m 

po 202. 7. re , oe = 

| Starting Year | Useful Life Switching oe | — 
| g | | 

200. 8. | | | | < 

eee Title a once 8 

| oe 201. 8. a | , ; | | 2 

a | Original Cost 7 % Depreciable Depreciation Method 7 a | = 

| | oe | | | | - | | = | 

| 202. 8. 9 : » 
ao & 

: Starting Year Useful Life Switching | | | 2 

Te | MORTGAGE ENTRIES mS | | | oS oaks 

300. 1. INTEREST ONLY | - | | a | 

| Title (20 character max imum) | ee vo | | 

| 301. 1. 5000000, > __ 11115 » 1.0 a » __0 | fe: 

| | Principal Amount Annual Interest Payment Period Term. 

| | | a | | - re So | 

302. I. J , tI > 3 , _ , 2 : 

| - Payments/Year Year Began Year End ~~ -Refinanced by # 

| 303. 1. 0 a , 0 , 90. | 

Bonus Interest Base Amount . Base Type _ Mortgage Factor



| 

300. 2. MORTGAGE | as Pau | . ee . oe 

| 301. 2. 5000000 —_ , 11115 >» 0 _ , 30 | cs we 

Principal Amount  =—— Annual_ Interest _ Payment Period - Term | Se | ie 

| - Payments/Year Year Began sear End Refinanced by # a 

| | Bonus Interest. Base Amount Base Type | - Mortgage Factor ae | = 

300. 3. DEBT SERVICE RESERVE | WSS oe es 

oe Title — | - oe | ie 

301. 3. 560000 ef ETTTS 1.0 a ae m 

| Principal Amount ~ Annual Interest Payment Period Term — | | = 
| | : Oo o | | oot wo | | 

302. 3. 1 , st ee , 30 | , 0 3 

: :  Payments/Year Year Began | Year End. Refinanced by # _ 

a | | 
| | | T 

& | 303 e 3 ° 0 Dene eens nanan tite een 0 . - . ‘aioe ? 0 see cist nea EEOC , VO . N 

| Bonus Interest Base Amount | Base Type Mortgage Factor ~ 

: — Title | | | | > 

| 301. 4, en ean oF eee , EE a > i 
& 

: Principal Amount Annual Interest | Payment Period ‘Term : aaa | 

| 302. 4. | 9 | | ee | 

' - Payments/Year Year Began | Year End _ Refinanced by # | 

Bonus Interest Base Amount | Base Type Mortgage Factor | | | 

| a | | . 
ps 400. 9 ’ , , 9 ? » , , » . . . - 

| | 1 2 3 d 5 6 7 B 9 10 | 

| 999,99 a | oO a |



i: Bae. a EXHIBIT IV-13 oe oe 

“ ASSUMPTIONS UNDERLYING INPUTS IN MRCAP 

MRCAP INPUT ASSUMPTION eres 
: oo | | inter pe area 

Line 10 = Starting Year Date of Valuation - January 1, 198 ; 

q | Line 10 - Classification Subsidized housing for income tax purposes - | 
- 200% DDB depreciation, 15-year life and 

| | | - special recapture rates. | | 

a Line 10 - Units per Year = —«‘149 apartment units x 12 months | : 

a | | Lines 40-41 ~ Fixed Income ‘Sun of all projectst revenues (effective gross) t 

| | (See Exhibit IV-8 and Appendix C.) | to 

, ‘Line 60 - Vacancy - Vacaney loss has already been deducted from 

a | 7 | 7 potential gross revenue. (See Exhibit IV-8 | | 

| | and Appendix C.)_ ce | 

G | Line 70-71 - Real Estate | ‘Real estate tax calculations are found in the | 

= 7 Taxes - footnotes for Exhibit IV-9. fp 

gal Lines 80-81 - Fixed Expenses All fixed and variable expenses as shown in | | 

a es | — Exhibit IV-9, excluding real estate taxes. | 

Line 100 - Discount Rate | Limited partners seek an after-tax internal 

a Pe - rate of return of 18 percent to 20 percent. 

fp | | 20 percent is used for this project. | 

a Line 100 - Income Tax Rate Limited partners are assumed to be in the | 

| | a 650 percent tax bracket 

| Line 100 - Reinvestment Rate After tax reinvestment rate of 9 percent to be ce 
| applied to after-tax cash flow for compounding | 

| oe | | into the future. | | | | 

ql Line 101 - Project Growth Rate A net income multiplier of 11.7647 translates 
- oa : | | to an overall capitalization rate of 8.5 — 

. | | ae percent, which was taken from comparable sales _ | 

id | | | se | in the Appleton area as indicative of investor 

pe | . | oe pricing strategy. See Exhibit IV-7 for | a 

- | - comparable sales and overall capitalization po 

i — | co , rates. — | . : | | :



a ; vue EXHIBIT IV-13 (Continued) ees : i 

| Line 102 - Working Capital = Interest charged for a working capital loan is 

| we Loan | 12.5 percent, but all first year construction | 

q — | | | costs and operating costs are paid out of no 
| | oo | | equity and mortgage proceeds, so no new loan is | 

| | oe a required. _ a ; | 

i Line 102 - Resale Cost Rate Real estate selling costs will be 3 percent of 
7 | | | the selling price in 1994. OO 

i 7 Line 103 = Reserves — - Based upon 0.2 percent of construction costs _ | | 

| plus 5 percent of the furniture, fixtures, and | 

| | equipment, reserves are set aside from cash 

a | | |  throw-off (after debt service) when available. 
| | Reserves begin to accumulate in 1987. 

| Line 103 —- Equity Reserves Equity of $640,770 is needed in the first two | | 

pS | | years to cover real estate taxes and debt 

| | - gervice (interest only) reduced by interest — 

| | ee | earned on the debt service reserve in Year 1 - 

a | | a and Year 2 and by cash from operations in | | 

- | | Year 2. | 

a | «Line 103 - Equity Reserve Rate It is assumed that replacement reserves earn 
: ae So Oo 9 percent interest paid annually. a | 

a“ Line 303, 2 - Mortgage Factor A mortgage factor of 0.116650 is used to best 

| a | ss peplicate the principal payment plan shown 

| | | in Exhibit IV-10. oo | 

i - Component and Mortgage inputs and assumptions are discussed within the text pe 

and are detailed in Exhibit IV-6 and IV-10. | | 

a — — 13 —



pt el | | | a 

j | | | | EXHIBIT 1V-14 a | 

[o bee INPUT FILE USED FOR MRCAP PROGRAM - | - 

| PETE HERITA.5 | | _ OO | 
oe HNU | ae 

a —-d21,THE HERITAGE CENTER, HADSEN-HOFFMAN JOINT VENTURE oe - 
a | 2=40,1985,0,0,1.0,10,1788 | | | 

a a 3=40,64400,1177402, 1443010, 1522520, 1406259 — oe 
ae 4=41,1495099,1789150,1888657,17974004, 2105512 | 

fp —68=60,0,* / | | ee - : 

| - — 6=70,11650,13300,150500,174100, 192805 : | 
i 7 | F271,191945,201543,2114620,222201, 233311 - | 

| | 8=90,0,489721,579708,651206,663905 - | | 
7 ——-9=81,698517,754551,772542,812752,854766 . | 

a | 10=100,.20,.50,.09 es | . 8, 
ws 11=101,0,11.7647,2 © 7 

| | 12=102,.125,1,-03,0 | | | | 
a pO ~—-43=103,27760,640770,.09,0 | 
= 14=200,1,LAND | | | 

fo, — 48=201,1,482000,0,0 os | | a | | 

= | 14=202,1,1,0,0 | | - 
a | 17=200,2, BUILDING | | ae | | 

| oe 18=201,2,8586250,1.00,5 | | , 

| | — -492202,2,1,15,0 © . | 

a | 202200,3,FURNITURE, FIXTURES, & EQUIPMENT | a 

| — -242201,3,464500,1.0,5 . | 

| - | 22=202,3,1,5,0 | | | | | 

i ae eee 23=200,4,5TART-UP COSTS he , fo 
f) | 24=201,4,554400,1.00,5 _ — - 

cn | 25=202,4,1,5,0 | | — | 
| ee —-94=200,5,F INANCING COSTS | | | | 

a Sy 27 =201,5,520000,1.0,5 ; | 7 : | | 
ea, 28=202,5,1,10,0 © | | | | : | 

29=500,1, INTEREST GHLY | fo 

4 - | 30=301,1,5000000,.11115,1.0,0 © | | — 

a ; —-31=502,1,1,1,5,2 © | oo. | | | 

32=3035,1,0,0,0,0 — Pe | an | | | 

a 33=4300,2, MORTGAGE ne | | | 
342304, 2,5000000,.11115,0, 30 nes | | | | 

| 35=3502,2,1,4,30,0 | | | | a 

Boal! 36=303,2,0,0,0,.11665 | | ee 

i 37=300,3,UEBT SERVICE RESERVE a | 7 | 
, oe 39=301,3,560000,.11115,1.0,0 | | ee a | | 

| 39=302,5,1,1,39,9 © | | oe 

4 40=303,3,0,0,0,9 _ a Be | fp 
| 41=400,7 | ae | | 

oe 42=403,99 | Po | | | | 
| ) A BROGF PR oe | | a 

q a ALOG | a | | | 

an | oo 43 lines - HERITA.S<60> a | 

z —_ ae 135 — ae



te | | EXHIBIT 1V-15 soe | 
i eo OUTPUT OF MRCAP DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW PROGRAM ~ | 

i | a | PRO FORMA | | } 

a ce INVESTMENT ANALYSIS OF S | . 

a | THE HERITAGE CENTER | 

| So ss HAUSEN-HOFFMAN JOINT VENTURE Sage ce 

E  REPGRT SECTION NUABER fo PAGE 1 | 

3 * GROSS RENT $ 1528580. RATE OF GROWTH OF GROSS RENT 0.0550 (Average growth rate: 
* EXPENSES $ 625775. RATE OF GROWTH OF EXPENSES 0.0520 (Average growth rate: 

a | * RE TAXES  $ 159298. KATE OF GROWTH OF RE TAXES 0.0500 (average growth rate: 
-« INCOME TAX RATE 0.5000 FROJECT VALUE GROWTH TYRE 2.9000 | | 

# VACANCY RATE 0.0000 WORKING CAPITAL LOAN RATE 6.1250 
| EQUITY BISCOUNT 0.2000  EXTRAGRUINARY EXPENSES 0. : ) 

a RESALE COST = 0.0300 «= REINVESTHENT RATE 0.0900 
UKG CAPITAL R5$ 640770. CAPITAL RESER INTEREST RATE 0.0960 a | 

| INVESTOR TAX CLASS 0 GWHERSHIF FORM { | | 
i — EMITTEAL COST $ 10327150. IMITIAL EQUITY REQUIRED  § 5407920, | 

ALL °#*° VALUES ARE AVERAGE AMOUNTS FOR HOLDING PERIOU. UF 10 YRS. |



a 

| | | | | Se 

, | | | ao INVESTMENT ANALYSIS OF _ a | ee 

| | | | ue uci ivane’ Beret 7 ae | : = 
| | THE HERITAGE CENTER © | | | mo , oo 

| | ue a malSEN-HOFF MAN JOINT YEN TURE a - a an: 
| | | | | 7 i 

| REPORT SECTION NUMBER 3 PAGE Tt a | | wee 

po es ph | | | m 

| | | | | | > 

; CASH FLOW ANALYSIS | | | | = | 

prseesnsastecsseds | ° 1985 1996 199? 1988 19891990199 1992 19793 «1994 4 

a 1 UROSS RENT 84400. 1177409. 1493010. 1522320. 1606259. 1895099. 1789130. 1888657. 1974004. 2105512. _ 

| 2 LESS YACANCY 0. 0. 0. 0. © 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. < 

ag a 3 LESS REAL ESTAE TAXES 44850. 13300. 150500. 174100. 182805, 191945, 201543. 211620, 222201, 235311. an 

os oe 4 LESS EXPENSES = | 0. 489721. 599708. 631206. 663905. 698317. 734531. 772642. 912752. 854966. wn 

| 5 NET INCOME | §2750. 674388. 992802, 717014. 759549. 804837, 853056. 704395, 959051. 1017255. _~ 

& LESS DEPRECIATION = 1646900. 12591225. 1024083, 942178. 732163. 595840. 519205. 454522. 424490. 424490. oO 

| | 7 «LESS INTEREST PATS” , 617994, 617994. 617994, 617994, S14937. S11SAT. 607767. 403574. 598914. 595730. S 

| 8 TAXABLE INCOME -2212144.-1194830. -949275. -743158. -587551. ~400544. -273918. -153700. 64555. -992, | ot 

p 9 PLUS ~BEFRECIATION 1646900. 1251225. 1024083. 842178, 732163. 593840. 519205, 454522, 424490. 424490. Ss | 

| . 300 LESS FRINCIFAL PATS . 0 O. 0. 27500. 30557. 33953. 37727. 41920. 46580. 51757.  € 

oa | 11 CASH THROW-OFF -565244, C5634 74808. 71520. 114059. — 159343. 207562. 258901. 313557. J71741l. | . | 

| | 32 LESS INCOME TAXES 122018, 68573. 43806. 24att. 9 9519. 0. 0. 0. 0. 0. — 

- | 430 LESS RESERVES a 0. Os 27760. 27760. «27760. «27760. «27760. «277860. «27780, 27760. | 

| | 14 CASH FROM OPERATIONS | 0. 0. 3242. «19149. 76776. «131583. 179802. 231141. 285797. 343981. 

| 15 WORKING CAPITAL LOAN 0. 0. 0 o. 0. 0. 0. o. 0. 

| en 16 DISTRIBUTABLE CASH AFTER TAX = 0. 0. 3242. 19149. 76776. 131583. 179802, 231141. 285797. 343981. . 

! «a7 TAX SAVINGS UN OTHER INCOME  1106072.. 597415. 474637. 371579. 293776. 200272. 136958. 76850. = 32177. 496. . 

ks 18 SPENDABLE CASH AFTER TAXES 1106072. 597415. 477879. 390728. 370551. 341855. 316760. 307991. 317974, 344477. 

| | : | | | | | _ | | 

| : | | 
Poo - | | | : 

| os te | | ye | | | es |



: | | | | INVESTREAT ANALYSIS UF. ae | a | | oe 

| | | | ; : | THE HERITAGE CENTER : Co | _ 

| HARKET VALUE & REVERSION AAUSEA-HUFFAAN JUNE JER TORI | | é 

| | CASH FLOM ANALYSIS a | | | | ca 
| te Bsisscsssssssssscs : 4985 1986 1987 1988 19879 «19790 1991: 1:992 1993 1994 ) be 

| - 19 END OF YEAR MARKET VALUE © 620588. 7933973. 8150608. 8435455. 8935566. 9468566.10035948.10639934.11282947.11967460. _ Ss 

| | | 20 LESS RESALE COST | 19619. 238019. 244516. 253064. 268076. 284060. 301078. 319198. 338488. 359024. | oo ae 

: | 21 LESS LUAN BALANCES 6550000. 55609000. $560000. 5532500. 55019744. 5467991. 5430264. 5388544. 5341764. 52970007. UE 

7 22 PLUS CUM. CASH RESERVES 11978. 5. 27765. 58024, 91007. 126957. toat4d. 208854. 255415. 30160. 

| 23. BEFORE TAX NET WORTH | 4944352. 2155958. 2373855. 2707916. 32546853. 3843573. 4473750. 9141251. 5858108. 6624575. m1 

| | 24 CAPITAL GAIN (IF SOLD) | -9901750. -984277. 49290. 1030908. 2221624. 3342856. 45937537. 5747821. 7084755. 3466363. < | 

25 CAPITAL GAINS TAX ~1780346. -196859. | 9858. 206182. 444325. 672571. 907507. 1149564. 1416951. 1693273. = 

| 26 MINIHUM FREF. TAX | 0. 0. 0. 0. 0d. 0. 0. 0. 0. (0. | ad | 

| 27 INCOME TAX OM EXCESS DEP. 411725. $45301. 796321. 883459. 720090. 920090. 920070. 720070. 920070. 920090. 4 

| 28 TOTAL TAX GN SALE -478448. $46872. 9805179. 1089541. 1364415. 1592661. 1827597. 2069654. 2337041. 2613363. 

| 29 AFTER TAX NET WORTH | ~4448404. 1587087. 1967676. 1618375. 1892438. 2250912. 2645152. 3071576. 3521067. 4011232. =< 
. t 

Ww | | | — a | wn 
© BEFURE TAX RATIO ANAL{SIS | 

SSESERSSTSSsSSSSSS SS sss ss . | CO 

CASH FLUW ANALYSIS. : : oo + 
| SEeaacssessssessss | 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1791 1992 1793 1994 s 

30) RETURN UN NET WORTH B/4 TAX -1.9147 --1.4432 9 0.1464 90.1709 902448 0.2291) 0.2172 062077 0.2004 0.19745 c 

| (31 CHANGE IN NET WURTH B/4 TAX © teeeeeE RK 7082810. 257897. 354061. 548938. 586720. 627177. 670501. 71885. 766487. @ 

7 | 32. GRIG EQUITY CASH RINB/4 TAX -0.1045 6.6104 0.9138 0.0132 6.0211 9.0295 6.0384 0.0479 9.0580 0.0087 Ee 

. | 33 ORIG EQUITY FAYBACK 8/4 TAX -0.19045 -0.0941 -0.0803 -0.0670 -0.0459 -0.0165 6.0219 0.0698 0.1278 9.1965 

| 54 B/4 TAX PRESENT VALUE 966588. 5611431. 6545176. 6511809. 6560601. 5592312. 4610738. 6618937. 661973556. 6615765. 

| AFTER TAX RATIO ANALYSIS | | | | 

en : , CASH FLOW ANALYSIS | a ee | | | | a 

| - seacesssessscsssss 1995 1934 1987 1988 1989 1990-1991 1992 1993 1994 | 

7 35 RETURN ON NET WORTH AFR TAX ~1.6217 -1.4893 0.2873 0.2816 «600.3983 9.3648 = 9.3150 0 042786 0.2477 02570 | | 

| (36 CHANGE IN NET WORTH AFR TAX -9876324. 6057491. -21411. $0700. 274063. 358473. 392241. 428444. 449470, 490146. | es 

bo 37 ORIG EQUITY CASH KiNAFR TAX 6.2045 9.1195 6.6684 0.0723 0.0685 6.0614 0.0586 0.0570 0.0588 6.0637 | | 

| | 38 ORIG EQUITY FATBACK AFR TAX 0.2045 0.3150 06.4034 0.4756 0.5441 0.6055 0.5641 0.7210 90.7798 = 0d 455 | | 

, i 39 AFTER Tax PRESENT VALUE 2758057. 3600151. 8080369. 8142045. 3271023. 8375458. 8447689. 8496018. 8525674. 8546700. 
7 SS eee | | — | | | 

| | CASH FLOW ANALYSIS : _ | | 

I feacacscsssssssse: «1885 1986 1987 1998 1989-1990 1994 1992 1993 1994 | 

i. : 40 NET INCOME-MARKET VALUE RIG 6.0350 9.0850 0.0850 9.6850 - 9.0850 6.9850 9.0850 0.0850 0.0850 0.0850 , 

! | | 41 LENDER BONUS INTEREST RATE 0.9960 9.0000 O.6090 6.9000 0.0000 6.6000 6.0000 6.0000 9.0000 4.Ud00 © 

- 42 DEFAULT RATIO 9.2771 6.9521 0.7482 0.7530 0.92900 0.9080 6.8840) 0.8629) Od ata SEA | 

| —- —____ _ _ = |



: ee | | | 

See eee ae . | 

ae EXHIBIT IV-15 (Continued) | , z ee 

3 | , REP ga T Se€ cg TiOoA au A BE ER g Page 1 | | 

: * i rr & ai * a 5 fee a m7 ap OS tte EO 5 7 : . 

, | MORTGAGE ARGRTIZATIGN SCHEDULE FOR INTEREST ONLY | 

a ae | MORTGAGE AMOUNT 56600000. TERM | Q | 

| INTEREST RATE O.,23345 ANRTGAGE FACTOR 5. O0090000 | 

cecrai PaYSeANT 1,99 PAYMENTS PER YEAR | 1 

5 qT | | BONUS INTERESS 9.00600 TYPE @ GREATER THAN Oo. | 

| | ANNUAL IHTEREST FPSIacifat — BGauS TAT . : 

| YR PAYMENT FPAYTHENST FAYMENT EALGHCE FAYMENT . | - | 

| 1 1. S55750. G. SoOagG000. a | 

: | ui | ’ * ee oO. a, mGgogag . Gy | . : 

i 2 t. SRS SO. —, S000000. O. | 

we ey F7 ‘ ee * oe og § “sg => ” * nm Be er eG ~ a zo T in ey 
. 

AGRIGAGE ABORT 2ZaTIO# SCHEDULE FOR SORTGAGE 

a  -#GRTGABE AmguNT 5900000. fogs , 4G 
ee PT Te me am; & , 4 « oS a" Te dy oT Pe EP Ey some a ET ve ‘ F 

| TS TEREST ragte a,y?T15 AOSTGbAGE SAC TUF fF, 21 S659 

| | FERIGU FAYMENT 585250.60 PAayaHtnTs FER YEAR 1 a 
Ty"; o“ 2 é “ 5 * a, ad * ae a" we ” es : nm ‘ae rr * ~ : ov a & * * o® . 

a - + #OAUS TATEREST G. 9000 PYPE 9 GREATER THAR De | 

| | | ANNUAL IATEREST FRINCIFSAL BONUS [NT | 

| _ ¥8 PATHENT FPAYSENT PATMENT HALARDD FATRERT | 

oe ag SBE950, SSS2SG. FPSGG, 4972500, GO. | a ; 
| S§ S83ESG. S526eS5. BO55/. 4941944, a, | os 

| | & S8S325G, 49297, B2958, 4907991, | Oe. | | 7 
: | * §$832h0. 845503, ae P07, abr ote4, | oe | | 

§ S8a8sg, S412 ba, Ar9iG, 4908444, ay | 

| | | 2 S83e5a, s4aera. §e580, 4/81/84, 8, , : 

: 400 «SBST5G. 6551488. STS? . a bGGe?. Ge | | |



op it fF a lhl . , 
CUO SOU, ) | 

4 | | , EXHIBIT IV-15 (Continued) a | 

Z | Sa MORTGAGE AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE FOR DEBT SERVICE RESERVE | | 

a AGRIGALGE AAUUNI SaguUd. jena | GY 

§ , - -LNTEREST RATE G.1ti75 MGRTGAGE FACTOR 9.00000000 © | 
: | PERIOD PAYMENT 1.00° CAYMENTS PER YEAR 1 | | 

oo BONUS INTEREST o.0000 TYRE 6 GREATER THAA o. | pe 

| | ANNUAL INTEREST PRINCIPAL BONUS INT | 
48 FAYHENT FAYHRENT PAYMENT EALANCE FAYHENT | | 

7 | - 1 4, affaa, 0. 600d, GO, 

: 2 , te évc44, ua. Sagada, Oo. | , 

| a - B44, 88244, G. §é0ood. i 
A § t. 0 82244, G. $éo00e. oO. an | . 

we 5 te. étaaa, GO. 5égdeo, a, | | . 
4 i. guzaa, G, §ego00. a, | | 

a | ? +, 82244, OQ. §agg0g. Ge | | | | 

: . B . 1. 42v44, ue BéGaed. / iy | | 

| | 3 i, 62244, S$, S4c0gd. Ga | | | 

a 4a . 3 . aveda, ee saGaud, Oe ‘ | , : . 

5 ) ? SO CONFOAENT SUARHRAR Y | | | 

| | | TITLE | POT, BEGIN USEFUL HEFR | 7 | 
, a | — DEPR USE LIFE RETHOD COST SCH | | 

, | LL AND-IMPROVED SITE 6.09 1 ag, 6 $ 4627000, 6 | 

| HUILDIAG 4,00 1 iS. 5 = 8984250. 4 | 

| FURNITURE 4.06 oT S, 5 §& 04500. 0 / , 

| |  -START-uUF COSTS 1.06 01 3. 5 #€ 394400. G 

a | EF TNANCING COSTS = 1.00 1 19. 5 # §20g00. 9 

a 4oR f6aAGE SUAAAR | 

a eee | — TTTLE  TNTR BEGIN END TERA RIG PCT | | 

| 7 RATE YR. TR. BALE = - VALUE 

5 INTEREST GNLY 6 onddits 6f 8 0 $ 5000000. O.484 — 

| oe | MORTGAGE —O.tilig 4 36 3O 6 «69000000. G.atd 

a (EBT SERVICE RESERVEG.TI115 1 30 0  $ Fo0000. U.0a4 : | 

a : ) ) —1h0 ——_- at



| fae a le = | an 

; | | | - EXHIBIT IV-15 (Continued) | | os 

: | | REFORT SECTIQN WNUABER 9 PAGE 1 | 

i | HEPRECIATION SCHEDULE FOR BUILDING ee | 

| TN ETIAL COST 8584250. Po | | | 
| | DEPRECIATION METHOD g PERCENT DEPRECIABLE 7.000 

| USEFUL LIFE 15. BEGINNING TEAR 1 | | 

fo oon ANNUAL  CURULATIVE CUMULATIVE | 
} {R DEF. STR. LINE ACCELERATED EXCESS | 3 

A | 444448. 57 B4i7. | 11aaea3. | 572417, | oe 
| | 2 992189. 1144933, 2137022. 992189. | | 

os | 3859897. 717250. 2996919. 1279869. 7 , 
fp 745244, 2289667. 3742164, 1482497. 7 os 

| | | 5 645978. 2962084, $398042, 1528959, 2 | a | 
| 6 559761. 3434500. 4947803. 1913303. Pe | 

| Wee: 7 405126. J006917. 5432930. 1426013, a oes | 
a | 8 420443. 4579334. 5853373. 1274039, | 

Oo | 9 390411. 5151750. 62435784, 1092034, ae 
10 390411. «5724167, 6634195, 910008, | | | | 

i DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE FOR FURNITURE Po 

3 . _ INITIAL COST 404500. / | | 
| — HEPRECIATION METHOD § PERCENT WEPRECIABLE 1.009 

USEFUL LIFE 5. BEGINHING YEAR | 

. ANNUAL CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE | | | 
YR UEP. STR. LINE ACCELERATED EXCESS = | a 

a Jo 1 161800. go9co. == ss 147800. «= BavaO. | | ee 

BB 24B. © 4B 700. 317128. 74428, _ | 
a 4 43486. 323600. 340814, 37214, | 

| , 5 43486. 404500, 404500. Ue : oe 
Gg, 0. é. GO. | 

| . : g 0 ® 0g a , 0 2 0 . : | : 

, | ? G " 0 a 0 ® | 0 s. on 

| | 8 0. 0. 0. O. mo | we 
B ce | | : _ 

a 144 | | _



f Loudon Rosary, Tne 
| 

| SU ENE, : = 

a Se i EXHIBIT IV-15 (Continued) le ; 

a a REPORT SeC TION fu A BER 9 — FAGE 2 os 

5 ae HEFRECTATION SCHEQULE FOR START-UP COSTS | | } 

| | INITIAL COST 354400. | . | a 

| | | DEPRECIATION METHOD 5 PERCENT DEPRECIABLE 1.000 — | 

a ; | USEFUL LIFE 8, BEGINNING YEAR od | , 

2s | | ANNUAL CUMULATIVE CUMULATIVE a | 

| a YR DEF. §TR. LINE ACCELERATED EXCESS - 

7 OO 4d BB62 SF. 118133. 936247, 118135. 

| | BGS. 256247. «315022. 78756. 

5 a 4 49378, 354400, 154400, 8, 

| 4 , 0 a u % . 0 “ G a 

5 0. o. O. Oo, | | 

| | é Ge O. | O. Us | | 

| | | | ; o. a : a. 0. 

: : / 8 0 * 0 eo F * . 0 * 
: 

: , o 0 . 7 G s ) 2 F s . . . OO . 

4 | } i . t s ‘ G ® . 0 * u * : : . 

| a a HEPRECIATION SCHEDULE FOR FINANCING COSTS | | | 

a is - ENT TIAL COST 520000. | | ee 

a MEPRECIATION HETHOD 5 PERCENT QEFRECIABLE 1.000 oe | : 

a ' USEFUL LIFE 10. BEGINNING YEAR i 7 

a | | ANNUAL CUMULATIVE CURULATIVE | | 

q | | YR EF. STR. LINE ACCELERATED EACESS | . ee 

— | 1 104006. 57000. 104000. 2000. | no | 

| 2 §3200. 104000. 1e720e. g5200. a | | | 

a oe 3 66540. 156000. 253760. 97760. | | 

| : 4 53248. 208000. | 307008. 99008. | 

, / . 5 427598, zacodg. | 349606. e406. | | 

= | | | 4 34079. S12000. 383685. 71685. 

= | | 7 34ag7¢, B44000. ay?erad. Sa7e4, a | 

| | | 8 34079. 414000. a5ie43. 35343. | 

_ | a 9 34079. 465000, agse2i. 17901, ) a , | ee a 

a iG. 34079. soqgoo, 520000. O. a | 

| a oe | aS | | se 

— 1h. : |



J 7 Oe a V. VALUE CONCLUSION - | a 

epee A. Satisfaction of Best Use Test | | 

J | a The test of a feasible and most probable use requires , 

i demonstration of the presence of ef fective ; demand for a Oo p 

of | specific product, a project design. which is physically | 

J | appropriate, technically workable, legally acceptable, and _ 

| consistent with community planning goals and objectives. | 

i | | Finally, the project must be financially viable at the ee 

i | estimated cost. The Heritage has been shown to be unusually | 

fe sensitive. to the needs of the elderly, and a comprehensive fo 

: 7 ; market and pre-leasing program have. demonstrated effective | | 

| demand for the product for the price. The project density of 

i 149 units fits the constraints of R-=3 multifamily residential ; 

i use, which is permitted in the C-2 zoning : for. the site. The — do 

= structural design and life safety systems are in the process of 

7 |. | | review by the Safety and Buildings Division of the State of |. 

| Wisconsin, Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations, | | 

a State of Wisconsin, which has ultimate jurisdiction over | 

structures exceeding 50,000 cubic feet, but. the architect has | | 

S| checked each design | detail in advance to insure approval. | | 

| Endorsement by the Appleton Housing: Authority demonstrates | - 

of ‘consistency with community goals and planning objectives. pe 

| However, the special costs of spacious community areas oe 

: supportive of the elderly, make the capital costs inconsistent | | 

— : . 143 — ——



i | with the rental value of the project; nonetheless, financial | : 

| viability is demonstrated because effective demand will provide fo 

i J, a refundable capital deposit to bridge the gap between - 

_ | - estimated improvement costs and street investment value. A | | 

J a Similar spread between investment value and effective demand | - 

i can be observed in prices paid for Single family homes during | 

the child rearing phase of the adult housing cycle. The } 

a . - Heritage clearly meets all of the criteria of highest and best 

use, as def ined in Section I. ree | oo : | 

iB. Satisfaction of Value Definition fe 

a ——  The)~)— definition of value required by R 41b presumes , | 

| | rational buyers purchasing a business investment, ~ specifically - 

d a fully completed and equipped project suitable for marketing ; 

i | - to the elderly, as ae rental project providing supportive | | / 

eo services for an operating profit, tax shelter benefits, and the . | 

f expectation of long-term capital gains. To provide a 

|) competitive edge and stabilized pricing, the fee title includes | 

a entitlement to the below market interest rate loans subject to _ 

5 oe certain subordinations to the purposes of the Appleton Housing | 

| 7 Authority. Thus fair market value includes any value ‘increment — | 

a | from entitlement LO public financing assistance and indirect | 

| ~ subsidy by favorable federal income tax provisions for capital | 

ss recapture and deferment of income taxes. ae oe |



i / Since the budget provides for a prolonged marketing period ca 

; | for tenancy and the costs of raising | equity through | oy 

J : syndication, the tests of sale with Willing buy er and willing - 

| vee seller under no duress and with appropriate exposure on the | 

i | market, have been met. Therefore the value conclusions meet the } 

j test of fair market value modified to include special financing | 

| and deferred income tax entitlements. Boe | 

i . | C. Restatement and Weighting of | a 

| Alternative Value Estimates and 
B a | _ Final Synthesis_of Value | - | 

; 7 The appraisers have applied multiple variations to the 

i se three approaches to value, concluding: | - a _ | | 

» |. 1. Fair Market Value as of Janaury 1, 1985, via the fo 

J =: | | Cost Approach, including a 15 percent contingency/ | 

q | a developer fee is $10,320,000. | | : | 2 

: 2. Fair Market Value as of January 1, 1985, via the. | | 

q aed Market Comparison Approach is $8,450,000. - ee “ 

, | 3. Fair Market Value as of January 1, 1985, using an | | 

Calg ew After Tax Discounted Cash Flow Approach, sometimes a 

3 en | referred to as the Shelter/Reversion Approach for ee 

| subsidized housing, is $8,550,000. ae | 

a As discussed in more detail in the main body of the text, : | | 

il the Cost Approach — is irrelevant to the sale of the completed 

a - project to investors. The Market Comparison Approach, which | 

° uses a35 percent factor applied to the depreciable base is a | |



proxy for the more complex Discounted Cash Flow Approach LO - 

investment performance and present value. Nevertheless, it must | | 

a ar be considered as a benchmark f or the conventional wisdom among os 

| / investors seeking shelter opportunities in subsidized | 

J residential housing projects. Therefore we have given the | 

q | Market and Income Approach equal weight and it is our opinion | | 

that fair market value as of January 1, 1985, is $8,500,000, 

a and this is the most probable price and central tendency within. L 

the range of $8,450,000 and $8,550,000 when financed with a | 

a $5,000,000, 9-3/8 percent contract interest rate, 30-year term | 

| mortgage with an effective 11.115 percent interest rate per of. 

™ annum, and qualified for federal tax treatment with a 15-year 

c | life, 200 percent declining balance allowable depreciation, and | - 

| foe an eventual forgiveness of the recapture of excess. | | 

q | depreciation. | | | | 

| THE FAIR “MARKET VALUE, AS MODIFIED FOR TAX-EXEMPT | 

. FINANCING IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,000,000 AT AN EFFECTIVE | 

- “INTEREST RATE OF 11.115 PERCENT, AMORTIZED OVER A TERM | a 

5 | : OF 30 YEARS, Is $8,500,000 AS OF JANUARY 1, 1985. | | 7



roo | . i 
Poe ah Lae . —— : 

| " - | 

| | VI. CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISAL a 1 | 

| | We hereby certify that we have no interest, present or | | 

| [ contemplated, in the property and that neither the employment | 3 

| to make the appraisal nor the compensation is contingent on the a | 

j ] value of the property. We certify that we have personally | 4 

J inspected the property and that according to our knowledge and> I 
| | | | : 

i belief, all statements and information in the report are true : 

1 and correct, subject to the underlying assumptions and limiting | 

‘ - eonditions, | | | 

j d a Based on the information and subject to the limiting | | 

le | conditions contained in this report, it is our opinion that the _ a 

| 7 market value as defined herein, of this property as of January | | 

1, 1985, is: 

| Sf EIGHT MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS fe 

f a oe ve fo 

| - 
: . 

: 

_ ea SOS Rn eo SS 

b James &. Graaskamp, Ph.ID., SREA, CRE | 

. — bow J Muse : 
a | _Jeafi A. Davis, Real Estate Appraiser/Analyst | | 

ql 7 A Oo | 

| |  AMLecewhee JE. JELB | 
Date | | | |



a | STATEMENTS OF GENERAL_ASSUMPTIONS AND | oe 

a EE _ LIMITING CONDITIONS Lae . 

A 7 This appraisal is made subject to and is conditioned a 

: | upon the following General Assumptions and Limiting ; 

| Conditions. — | | | 7 a | | 

1. Contributions of Other Professionals © ; - | ft 

| | -, Information furnished by others in the report, while 

| | believed to be reliable, is in no sense guaranteed by cr 

. 7 the appraisers. | | | | 

_ ~The appraiser assumes no responsibility for legal a 

g matters. a | | 

| oe . All information furnished regarding property for sale or. a 

- me rent, financing, or projections of income and expenses | | 

is from sources deemed reliable. No warranty or 

| | representation is made regarding the accuracy thereof, | 

| ae and it is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change . 

| of price, rental or other conditions, prior sale, lease, : 

re financing, or withdrawal without notice. | | 

a | 2, Facts and Forecasts Under Conditions of Uncertainty fo 

ve . The comparable sales data relied upon in the appraisal | 

| is believed to be from reliable sources. Though all the | 

comparables were examined, it was not possible to | 

pe inspect them all in detail. The value conclusions are 

| subject to the accuracy of said data. | | | 

| | . Forecasts of the effective demand for space are based | 

m= | co upon the best available data concerning the market, but | 

2 are projected under conditions of uncertainty. mo 

: . Engineering analyses of the subject property were | 

| neither provided for use nor made as a part of this | 

appraisal contract. Any representation as to the. ; 

| suitability of the property for uses suggested in this a 

2c UU analysis is therefore based only on a= rudimentary 

a a ee investigation by the appraiser and the value conclusions | | - 

pe are subject to said limitations, OS ne | 

| . since the projected mathematical models are based on © - 

- | oe estimates and assumptions, which are inherently subject 

as to uncertainty and variation depending upon evolving oe 

Se events, we do not represent them as results that will 

a actually be achieved. | | | | | | 

| | 148 | _ | oe



_ . Sketches in the report are included to assist the reader fo 

| ss in visualizing the property. These drawings are for - 

| _ illustrative purposes only and do not represent an ; 

| actual survey of the property. | aa | 

| 3. Controls on Use of Appraisal oo | : | | — 

f / . Values for various components of the subject parcel as a 

| | contained within the report are valid only when making a 7 | 

| summation and are not to be used independently for any | 

q - purpose and must be considered invalid if so used. | 

| -, Possession of the report or any copy thereof does not | 

| a : carry with it the right of publication nor may the same 

| be used for any other purpose by anyone without the | | 
y eee previous written consent of the appraiser or the 

applicant and, in any event, only in its entirety. | nn 

fl . Neither all nor any part of the contents of the report | 

| | shall be conveyed to the public through advertising, | 

| | public relations, news, sales, or other media without | 
oe - the written consent and approval of © the author,  — 

particularly regarding the valuation conclusions and the | , 

- identity of the appraiser, of the firm with which he is | 

| ; connected, or any of his associates. a , 

. The report shall not be used in the client's reports or es 

| | financial statements or in any documents filed with any | 

a | governmental agency, unless: (1) prior to making any } 

| such reference in any report. or statement or any | 

document filed with the Securities and Exchange | 

ql foo Commission or other governmental agency, the appraiser : 

| is allowed to review the text of such reference to | 

| determine the accuracy and adequacy of such reference to 

the appraisal report prepared by the appraiser; (2) in | 

q | - the appraiser's opinion the proposed reference is not _ | 

- | | untrue or misleading in light of the circumstances under | 

_ which it is made; and (3) written permission has been | 

i obtained by the client from the appraiser for these | | 

| uses. | | re a , | 

a | . The appraiser shall not be required to give testimony or | 

| to attend any governmental hearing regarding the subject | 

po | matter of this appraisal without agreement as to | me 

- additional compensation and without sufficient notice to | 

a - allow adequate preparation, — ne | 

c , —— , . 149 | | | |
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e fT an estimate of identifiable market demand and sales R41. [Rescinded] | | | 

| of | pace, cites data on competing projects showing size | oa. | | 

yo of project, sale price per model and per square foot R 4la [Rescinded] oo co 

a and sales rates in each development, recaps the an- | | 

a fo ~ ticipated cost of development, and assesses proba- R 4lb APPRAISAL POLICIES AND PRAC- a 

| | bility of obtaining governmental approval of the TICES OF INSURED INSTITUTIONS : oF 

ae proposed development. | AND SERVICE CORPORATIONS | 
sl. (11) Comprehensive Cash Flow Projection | (Editor’s Note: In addition to consolidating the pro- aa 

a: The file should contain a cash flow projection which visions of Memoranda R 41a and R4la-1 into a sin- - 
ee contains data on the following matters projected over gle document and incorporating the content of T 

rr ie the life of the project at quarter-year intervals: sales; = 15-1. the following significant révisions have been po 
ca expenditures broken down as to land, overhead, de- incorporated in the section entitled “Appraisal Pro- | 

ee T- | velopment, taxes and interest, marketing, and main- cedures”: | - | 
5 | tenance; and a calculation of the internal rate of = [tem #4—expands and clarifies requirement that — | 

es | return or profitability analysis. appraisals of development type properties reflect on 
2 (12) Accounting and Other Internal Controls deductions and discounts by eliminating the 12 month — 

a The file should contain a description of the type sell-out/occupancy threshold formerly provided by 

a | and periodicity of accounting reports to be fur- R-4 1a. . | 

f | nished to the management and directorate of both Item #5—expands and clarifies expected use of mar- 
| | : the service corporation and its parent association(s) kev/economic feasibility assessments to include sup- | | 
adil together with a description of the controls to be port of appraiser’s conclusion of highest and best . 

es oa maintained with reer (3/9 cash receipts and expen- use as well as of probable success of the project. | | 

i ditures in the project. (0! - | Item #7—revises definition of “Market Value” to | | 
i ; : reflect terminology currently in use by leading | 

oo R39 INSURANCE REGULATION 563.33 professional appraisal organizations and, consistent | 
| Paragraph (b) of Insurance Regulation 563.33 pro- with the collateral lending posture of the savings | | 
, _ vides that any insured institution which agrees in and loan industry, the need to obtain the most prob- 

§ . writing with the Corporation to comply with all of able selling price should the property be placed on . 

oo: _ the guidelines set forth in paragraph (a) of the sec- — the market under the conditions herein specified.) | 
a tion need no longer comply with any present con- En a nn a 
7 | dition of insurance or provision of its agreement for Introduction | | | 

. operating policies concerning the composition of its | Do J | 
board of directors or the employment of its officers. The soundness of an association's or service cor- 

en Bo . poration’s mortgage loans and real estate invest- 

i -m |! Institutions wishing to enter into such an agreement —s ments depends to a great extent upon the adequacy 
f | | should submit a resolution of their board of direc- of the appraisals of the real estate. This memoran- ; 

_ tors to the Supervisory Agent. Such resolution should dum provides guidelines for appraisal management | 

| | set forth the institulion s agreement Co comply with and procedures to assist in determining compliance — | 

7 | : Section 563.33(a) recommended guidelines for — with the appraisal requirements of Insurance Reg- | 
| composition of the board of directors of an insured ulation 563.17—1(c)(1)(iii). 

- institution. In the event the existing board of the | | | - 
| insured institution is not in compliance with the Appraisal Management | 

nf guidelines, the resolution should include a pro- The lending policies established by the board of di- 
- posed schedule for bringing the noncomforming di- _ rectors will determine the complexity and diversity = | | 

: . | rectorate into compliance. Such proposed schedule of appraisal situations to be encountered and, there- ; | 

: should be for a short a period of time as is reason- _ fore, the general requirements of the association or ! 
ably possible consistent with the remaining terms of service corporation for appraisal staff and facilities. 

{| the existing directorate, but in no event later than Management should ensure that appraisal services | 
. | the third annual meeting following the date of sub- provided, whether by fee or statf appraisers, meet 

: | _ mission to the Supervisory Agent. — | the current needs of the association or service cor- 

Unless notified by the Supervisory Agent within 30 poration. 

i : | days after submission of its resolution that the An appraisal should serve an underwriters needs | | 

| agreement is not acceptable, an institution need no by providing a supported opinion of a property's | 

| longer comply with any present condition of insur- market value as of a specified date sufficiently cur- 

| | ance or provision of its agreement for operating rent so as to reduce the likelihood of materia! value | | 

- policies concerning the composition of its board of fluctuations prior to the loan/investment decision. 

| _ directors or the employment of its officers. (3/21/ In addition to providing estimated market value, the 
a a 77) | | ie appraisal should give the appraiser's opinion of the | 

| 7 - : property's feasibility and marketability. An accurate 
one R40 [Rescinded] - | and useful appraisal is most often produced by a | 

| ce | | a | 4th Ed. 
a . 4-82 - 

s | Source: Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago | | | | ee



| | _ | R MEMOS - | 563 | | 

fo capable and suitably equipped fee or staff appraiser of the subject property covering the specula- 4 ae 
: who has ready access to current market information. tive time period. This analysts should reason- | 

| Therefore, each association and service corporauion ably disclose and verify: 
fo should be able to demonstrate that its fee and staft a. grantor(s)-grantee(s). | - | | | 

| appraisers are competent and knowledgeable of the b. sale date(s). , _ | | 
| | relevant markets, and have the facilities necessary c. sale price(s) and terms of financing, dis- ; 

| to perform adequate appraisals. | counting the sale to a cash equivalent, where 

a | Appraisal skills and professional requirements are | d necessary. ae h transact; |. 
} not static. Staff appraisers should continually in- 4 qiny interrelated Pees vat ac  herehy de | 

| crease their knowledge and skills through attend- f da. nse Market alue |, as hereby Ge- 
a ance at courses sponsored by universities, colleges, The quali ce . £ | , 

y and/or professional organizations. Memberships in_ hic most probable price in terms of money | 

: professional appraisal organizations should be en- which a property should bring in compet- po 
| couraged. Attendance at courses and participation — __ itive and open market under all conditions | 

| in the acuvities of professional organ:zations are also requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, / 
ce useful factors for management to consider in se- each acting prudently, knowledgeably and a 

| | - lecting independent fee appraisers. assuming the price is not affected by undue | 

7 | oe | | stimulus. | | 

- Appraisal Procedures : a Implicit in this definition is the consum- | 

- The appraisal content shall follow generally ac- =+=~=—~—smation of a sale as of a specified date and | | 
po cepted and established appraisal practices, as re-_ __ the passing of title from seller to buyer un- | 

) | flected in the standards of the nationally recognized _ _ der conditions whereby: . | ) 
professional appraisal organizations. | a. buyer and seller are typically motivated. | 

x | Specifically, each appraisal report must: : b. both, Pod “h, tit ll informe oor yee | 
ef 1. be totally self-contained so that: | their own best itereut., ah amey consis 

: | a. REO use Oo ere emaent underwriting, c. a reasonable time is allowed for exposure | | 

. —_ b. when read by any third party, the apprais- d sayment ie made in cash or its equivalent 
a | a er's logic, reasoning, judgment and analysis é. financing if any, is on terms" enerailv: 

. co | in arriving at a final conclusion indicate to " available in the community at the Specified 7 
ot | the reader the reasonableness of the market date and typical for the property type in its | | 

| | | _ value reported. | | | locale. | : pe . 

| c. it demonstrates professional competence, f. the price represents a normal consideration 
1 ethics and expertise. | for the property sold unaffected by special 

| - | 2. be of a narrative style for major loans and/or _ financing amounts and/or terms, services, | | 
‘ | investments made by the association or affili- fees, costs, or credits incurred in the trans- | 

3 ates. — We wed bach ket action. | | 

| - colae: unless ‘the appraiser fully explains ond Market value as defined is applicable in alllending/ =| 
ae - documents the rationale for eliminating one ‘'Vestment circumstances for insured associations 

= or more of the approaches to value. | and affiliates, including special purpose properties 

| 4. take into consideration and make provision for and REO/LTF situations. In REO/LTF situations, — | 
: | all appropriate deductions and discounts for defined market value estimates will be derived on 

. any development type property. a an “as is” basis. Under no circumstances should the | 

a 8. address itself to the market/economic feasibil- | 42Ppraiser further qualify or, by assumptions, erode — | 
- | - ity prospects for any proposed major loan/in- the impact of this definition. All market data inputs | 

lof es vestment real estate project, in sufficient detail should be thoroughly analyzed and, where neces- | 
| to support the appraiser's forecast of the prob- 84° adjusted in terms of the above definition, as 

- able success and the conclusion(s) of highest qualified. & | 

oy and best use. If a market/economic feasibility As reflected in qualifications d, e and f of the above 

ee | report is prepared by other thanthe appraiser, — definition, all valuations must be couched in terms | 
, the appraiser will set forth the reasoning and — of “cash or its equivalent” and “typical financing” | 

| : rationale for accepting or rejecting said report. —_ for that particular property type. | ; 
: | | All such market/economic feasibility studies will | | | | 

| be made a permanent part of the appraisal Any valuations which by assumtion or qualification | 
a | report. | | oo effectively utilize any form of specialized, unique | 

a oy 6. ~contain, if for major loan/investment proper- and/or subsidized financing assumptions as surro- | 
fe | ties (except for home type properties) located. gates for “typical financing” assumptions in the ap- 

in highly speculative local market areas which — praisal methodology are not considered to be a 

| -- have experienced dramatic price increases rel- | acceptable. All properties, regardless of the specific | 
a | f | 7 ative to regional norms, a sales history analysis nature of the particular financing arrangements then 

: 4th Ed. | | oe 
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a existing and/or as proposed, must be evaluated ina 2. The compensation paid to other persons | 

. market value context as defined and as qualified emploved by the institution or service core fo 

: | relative to “typical financing” and “cash equiva- - porauion, : 

-_ - tency.” cue es 3. The compensation paid to persons having 

a For certain governmental subsidy programs. such similar duties and responsibilities in other — 

_ | as HUD Section & Programs. where the real estate insured instituvions or service Corporauon 

oe ae project and the ultimate product user represent a _ affiliates: rs ae | 

= | distinct and readily identifiable separate market rel- 4. The size of the instituuion or service cor- | 

ative to those projects found in the typical market, _ poration, and the complexity of its opera- 

| | the appraiser.mav consider the various subsidized on HORS, oo oo, | 

| income/vacancy guarantees and/or subsidized as-  — ‘5. The financial condition, including income, 

pects of the specific financing/contractual pro- of the institution or service corporation and 

grams. In no case, however. should the final value the individual's contribution thereto; | 

: estimate exceed replacement cost. Replacement cost 6. Any amounts received, either directly orin- |. 

in this context refers to the sum of the following: _ directly, by the officer whose principal oc- 

| ) oo. - cupation is with the institution or service 

by | 1. market value of the subject site (“value™ con- corporation for other services performed for | — 

i“ | forming to the above referenced market value | the institution or service corporation (i.€., 

| | | _ definition). . | co | fees for serving as appraiser, attorney, es- 
| | 9. current reproduction cost less deterioration and crow agent, insurance agent, etc.): 

- : _ obsolescence of all building and site improve- 7. The value of personal fringe benefits pro- | 

“a so ments. | me vided to the emplovee and also perquisites 

| on 3. a reasonable, market-supportable, entrepre- such as an automobile, club membership and 

| , | | neurial profit. — oe expense account. | - | 

_ | Please note that the definition of “market value” With respect to fees of outside appraisers or attor- 

a | | contained in this memorandum supersedes all older — neys. the Board of Directors is responsible for a | 

_ | _ definitions of “market value’ or “fair market value” ss determination of whether those fees are reasonable 

| 7 _ previously. deemed acceptable to the Bank Board. —s and commensurate with the services being per- 

So Memorandum #T 15-1, which contains a now ob- formed. The responsibility will not necessarily be 7 

a | an solete definition, is hereby rescinded. It should be satisfied by a determination that the fees (particu- | 

| | understood, however, that the long-standing ex- larly if the outsider appraiser or attorney is an af- | 

amining and supervisory policy described in #1 15- filiated person) are comparable to those charged by 

a. ] remains in effect. Substantial variations between other appraisers or attorneys performing similar | 

i | the appraised “market value” of a property and its services for other insured institutions in thé same | 

: | actual selling price (and‘or book value in the case area. In exercising its responsibility, the Boardshould | 

| | | of REO) will continue to be carefully scrutinized also consider the comparative advantages to be gained , 

= 7 | during the examination process. (3/12/82) | by the institution or service corporation by employ- 

. | . | ing a staff appraiser or attorney to perform its ap- | 

| | | __ praisal and legal services. } 

- | a | R42 REASONABLENESS OF | In establishing fees to be paid to members of the | 

| - | COMPENSATION AND FEES board, each director should be keenly aware of his — | 

. = | . : we fiduciary responsibilities. Each should keep in mind | 

| _ The Board of Directors of an insured instituuion or that one of his primary responsibilities 1s to establish | 

—_ | affiliated service corporation has the responsibility policies which will protect the assets of the ussoci- ! 

| | for the determination of compensation of officers ation. Thus, directors should use similar factors in- 

= | pad of the institution which. in accordance with Insur- setting such fees as it does in setting officer's salaries. 

| ance Regulation 563.17(b), must be reasonable and The minutes of the Board of Directors should in- | 

commensurate with their duties and responsibilities. clude the record of deliberations concerning salaries 

to - Such compensation generally includes: remunera- for officers and fees for attorneys, appraisers and | 

| tion such as salary, bonus, profit sharing. and fees directors, and the records of the board should sup- 

| | for serving as a director, advisory director, or mem- port the conclusions reached. (8/2/77) | | 

, | ber of an executive, loan or other committee; as well | a | | 

as annuities, options, pension or other retirement p»43 CREDIT CARDS } 

. benefits. - | : | | | 

, oo. ee, The staff of the Bank Board has concluded that, | 

| | In making the determination concerning insutullon = under certain circumstances, Federal associations 

ol | officers, the Board of Directors should include at bresently have the authority to issue credit cards. 

@ | Teast the following in the factors to which consid- That conclusion is confirmed in a letter directed to 

Oo “ eration Is given. - | California Federal Savings and Loan Association, a | 

| 7 | «|, The qualifications and experiences of the = copy of which is attached to this memorandum. In | - 

| - person(s) concerned: | arriving at that conclusion, the staff also recognized 

| to | : ) oa 4th Ed. 
a | | | ee 4-82 |
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ee lL | 2 

: oo November 21, 1984 | Bos | | | | 

| Appleton Housing Partners | Cae tele | oe Po 

p a Limited Partnership | | | , | 

BP. O. Box 7760 | of - : 

Madison Wisconsin 83707 | i | 

q | Attention: Michael L. Morey | . : | 

7 | - Re: $5,840,000 Letter of Credit to Secure Housing | 
Authority of the City of Appleton, Wisconsin . 

= A, ; Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds Series 1984A | 

| . ie (Heritage Project) | __ | | 

i | ss Dear Mike: ms | . | oe 

| - Columbia Banking Federal Savings and Loan Associa- | 

tion, a federally chartered savings and loan association | | | 

| ("Columbia") agrees to issue on your behalf an unconditional | 

e and irrevocable letter of credit in the approximate amount | 

: | not to exceed the Face Amount (as defined below) (the "Letter | | 

| of Credit") on substantially the following terms and condi- | 

a tions: | ; | | a oo - 

|; - Account Party: Appleton Housing Partners Limited Part- 7 . 

uy | | nership, a Wisconsin limited partnership | 

, : / (the “Account Party"), whose general | | 

a | oo | | | partners are Paul J. Hoffman and Madsen © | 

| Partners VI, a Wisconsin general partner- 7 | 

fo | ship (collectively the "General Part- . a 

a oS | | ners") a - . a | 

| -—- Face Amount: | The face amount of the Letter of Credit | aoe 
) | : (the "Face Amount") shall be the sum of: - 

oe | (i) the Basic Amount (as defined below); | 

: oe Td | plus (ii) the Additional Amount (as | | 

us a a defined below); plus, (iii) amounts | pO 

i | | | placed with the Trustee (as defined 

| | ae below) in the Debt Service Reserve Fund ae 

cs oo , | established pursuant to the terms of the | 

a . | Indenture (as defined below). a



_ Appleton Housing Partners | - to 

) | Limited Partnership _ | - | 
a - November 21, 1984 | | | | 

| | Page 2 | | | | | 

| | Basic Amount: - The Basic Amount shall be the lesser of | 
fe the following: : | | Pe 

/ | | (a) FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND | 
| | - AND NO/100THS UNITED STATES DOLLARS © 7 

7 (U.S. $4,700,000); or 3 -—™ | 7 

a | (b) an amount equal to sixty percent 
| (60%) of the appraised value of the 

| | | | Project, as determined by a MAI narrative | | 
Oo arn : appraisal of the Project acceptable in | 

= | all respects to Columbia (the | 
|  “Appraisal"), which Appraisal shall be. 

a | Bae | made with reference to consideration for | 
| | — Ruling 41-B of the Federal Home Loan Bank | 

a os oe ss and which shall adequately address the | 
a | , | - rate at which apartment units are oo 

7 | , - yeasonably anticipated to be leased; or 

| a (c) the amount of debt which could be | 

| | serviced at an eleven percent (11%) Joe 
| - annual debt constant at a 1.10 debt } 

q | | | service coverage ratio based on the Net | | 

- oe Income (as herein defined) for the first | | 

| | full calendar year of operation beginning | ; 
a | Soe January 1, 1987 as contained in the _ | 

oe os Appraisal. | | a | 

, : Additional | a | | | | 

2  Kmount: es The Additional Amount shall be equal to 

| ee | _ THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100THS — | 
| | UNITED STATES DOLLARS (U.S. $300,000), 

a Be : which shal] be secured by the Account 
| | Party Letter of Credit (as defined | - 

- _below). | 

‘|Debt Service | oe oe | | } 
|  |Reserve Fund: The Debt Service Reserve Fund shall be a —— 

| | 7 segregated fund held by the Trustee (as | 7 
| | a Sos hereinafter defined), established 

- tT | pursuant to the terms of the Indenture 
| 7 ss (as hereinafter defined), funded with 
po Bond Proceeds equal in amount to EIGHT | + 

,— — - 157 — :



Appleton Housing Partners | | a oe 
|. Limited Partnership | ae oes | | 

| November 21, 1984 | | | oe : 

J Page 3 | : oe : 7 

i Bagh ee! | _ HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND AND NO/100THS _ | 
a | UNITED STATES DOLLARS (U.S. $840,000). | | | 

| | - The purpose of the Debt Service Reserve | | 
as a | Fund is to assure bondholders that | 

OO payments of interest made during the term 
| | of the Bonds will not be subject to the | 

| | oe preference provision of the federal | 
insolvency laws. Amounts held by the 

| T Trustee in the Debt Service Reserve Fund 
. | | may be invested pursuant to a guaranteed 

a | investment contract acceptable in all 7 , 
a - - respects to Columbia. The Account Party CISE 

| - | | acknowledges that Standard & Poor's | 
Oo Corporation ("S & P") may require that | 

a a : investment of the Debt Service Reserve | | | 

| | | | Fund be limited to certain types of | | 

, a investments, and agrees to invest the 7 | 

i : oe Debt Service. Reserve Fund in a manner | | 
= | acceptable to the Trustee, S & P and oo 

ce _ Columbia. - | | a | | 

4 Net Income: _ Net Income shall mean all gross income, | | 
nc revenues and consideration of whatever - 

-_ | : form or nature received by or paid to or 

4 | | . | for the account of or benefit of the. | 

| | Account Party, its agents or employees, } 

| | from any and all sources resulting from _ | | 

| a or attributable to the Property minus all | 
; oe | | reasonable expenses actually incurred by | - 

| er | _ the Account Party in respect to the 

7 ownership, operation, leasing and occu- 
: | | - pancy of the Property, but excluding: | 

oi Poe os | | (i) depreciation expenses and other | 

, | income tax related bookkeeping entries . 

a | | | | which do not result in the payment of | 

ae : monies; and (ii) any and all payments to | | 
be made by the Account Party pursuant to | a 

| , the terms of the Loan Documents, the Bond ; 

a oe ) | | Documents and the Security Documents. po 

po . ss For purposes of this Commitment Net - | 
. | | vo Income shall be calculated on an accrual 

7 si 158 _ |



a | Appleton Housing Partners a | | 

to _ Limited Partnership So ae - 

| November 21, 1984 : | | : 

a = | shall make and be responsible for all a | 

| | investment decisions. | | - | 

i Guarantors: © Paul J. Hoffman ("Hoffman") and Madsen . | 

| | } | | | Partners VI, a Wisconsin general partner- | | 

Oo - ship ("Madsen") shall each uncondition- 

| ee a : ally guarantee the full performance of 
. | | - the Account Party's obligations under the 

| | | Security Documents. Hoffman and Madsen 
| . - are collectively referred to herein as 

q aa | | | the "Guarantors." The Guarantors shall _ 

| | each execute a guarantee, in form and | oS 

| oo ee substance acceptable to Columbia in its 

a | | | sole discretion. The guarantees executed > | 

mS Le by the Guarantors are collectively 
os referred to herein as the "Guaranty." | 

7 | | The Guarantors’ obligation under the 
| : Guaranty shall remain in full force and Cc 

| | effect until. the A Completion Date (as 

fo | | defined below)Ahas occurred and the date 
a oS ae on which ninety percent (90%) of the | | 

| , oe | apartment units have been rented and | 

oe : | occupied for a continuous period of one 

a | | | hundred /eighty (180) days at a rate which | 

: : | 7 ) produces ninety-five percent (95%) of the 
Se gross income from such units as is con- - | | 

7 | - templated in a pro forma of rents for the 

: | Project prepared by the Account Party for _~ | | 

- — Columbia dated | , 1984 (the © | 

Co | "Lease-Up Date"). Notwithstanding the - 

a | | foregoing,Nafter the Completion Date/but. 
- | a prior to the occurrence of the Lease-Up 

es , | | Date, the Guarantors shall have the | 

i | : option to replace the Guaranty with an 

| | nn - irrevocable and unconditional letter of | | 

a oe |  eredit payable to Columbia, in form and 

| | | - content satisfactory to Columbia and in } 

| | | | an amount which shall equal the greater | 

| Ss oa Be | of the following: (i) EIVE HUNDRED /\ oO ; 

- THOUSAND AND NO/100THS UNITED STATES | 

| | Ss DOLLARS «6(U.S. 900,000); or, (ii) that | 
SW ee | amount (the "Break-Even Amount") which is 

| | | equal to the difference between: (a) the | -



J Appleton Housing Partners | oa | 

| Limited Partnership | nn 

November 21, 1984 ae c | 
a Rese 1a ee 

oe, oe sum of all debt service (including any | | 
oe and all fees required to be paid pursuant 

SO ae | to the terms of any Security Document, 

= | | Bond Document or Loan Document) relating | 

cos | 7 to the Project payable from the Comple- — po 

= | tion Date up to and including the 7 

| | ee - projected Lease-Up Date (as determined in | 

: | - the updated Appraisal); and, (b) that 

| | amount of Net Income which the Appraiser | | 

5 oe | determines will be realized from the ~. 

oo : | Completion Date up to and including the 

| : projected Lease-Up Date, as contained in | | 
- | | | the Appraisal (the "Lease-Up Letter of | 

a Credit"). In the event that after the 

| | - ss «Completion Date but prior to the Lease-Up de 
| / | Date the Guarantors have elected to . 

a | | — replace the Guaranty with the Lease-Up | 

. | oe Letter of Credit and limited partners of | 

| | the Account Party have contributed as | 

a | See Capital to the Account Party at least ~ | 
oe SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND BS 

| - . oe NO/1O00THS UNITED STATES | DOLLARS | | 

| | | (U.S. $750,000) for their limited part- | | 

5 ee | nership interests in the Account Party ces 

| - then the amount of the Lease-Up Letter of a 

| | Credit shall be the greater of: (i) IWO | | 

A | | | . HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND AND NO/1OOTHS | | 
Oo a UNITED STATES DOLLARS (U.S. $250,000); : 

| or, (ii) the Break-Even Amount. In the | | 
| | | event the Guarantors determine to exer-— | 

a a | cise their option to replace the Guaranty , 

: : , with the Lease-Up Letter of Credit pursu- Po 

| a | ant to the terms and conditions described | 

i ee above, and the Lease-Up Letter of Credit | 
| ee is delivered to Columbia, the Guaranty 

shall terminate and shall be of no fur- | 

a | | ther force and effect. Any undrawn © 1 

| | | amount of the Lease-Up Letter of Credit } 

| | a - will be returned to the Guarantors on the | 

q ms | Lease-Up Date. | | | 
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i Appleton Housing Partners ae | | of 

Limited Partnership | | | 

a | November 21, 1984 | | | | : 

- Page 24 | | | 

Event of a - | | | | : 

, Default Bond a | | 

Redemption: | If the Account Party causes any default | | 

| | under the Loan Documents, the Bond Docu- | - 

: co | ments, or the Security Documents, or oth- pe 

oo | erwise causes a default under the docu- | | 

_ ane ments executed in conjunction with the 

oS | | | - Bonds which results in the early redemp- — 

te | tion of the Bonds, the Account Party , 

R ft | | a shall pay all costs associated with such | 

| en - default and Bond redemption including, 

: but not limited to, Bond premiums, and | - 

i | | | ss other costs required by the Loan Docu- rn 

a | | ments. | | | | | ft 

, Maintenance © Ss a | a | 

i fo Reserve: _ The Account Party shall establish a main- 

. | tenance and replacement reserve to a | 

eo | «provide funds for the maintenance and | 

5 I | | replacement of capital equipment, fur- | : 

- mnishings and other equipment required in | | 

: | | --erder to operate the Project in a first- 

7 | | class manner (the "Maintenance Reserve"). | 

| os | | Funds in the Maintenance Reserve shall be | 

| | | - | allocated to the repairs, refurbishment | 

| a oe | and/or improvement of common areas, a | 

a : Be | recreational facilities or the building Oo 

| exterior of the Project in the discretion 

= | | of the Account Party. Any such repair, | 

i ; , ss yefurbishment and/or improvement of the _ | 

| - ey Project shall be in a manner consistent | 

| with improvements made to similar prop- . 

| poe, erties located in Outagamie County, 

a | | Wisconsin. The amount of the Maintenance 

| | | Reserve shall be the amount which the | 

| oe Appraiser or another independent party —— 

i . - | agreed to by the Account Party and 

Se Columbia ‘eems necessary tor the con- } 

oo | | ss  tasned operation of the Project as a | | | 

i | | ss “s,s first-class apartment project. | | | | 
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i to Appleton Housing Partners . se 

. Limited Partnership | ae | 

j November 21, 1984 | oe 
Ss Page 43 Be ed | | 

i | On the Closing Date, and thereafter - 

. a noe not less than ten (10) days prior to | 

a oe | the expiration dates of the expiring © | 

a | - insurance policies required by this i 

es : | section, the Account Party shall ' 

j | | deliver to Columbia insurance bind- de 

} | | | ers or originals of the policies | 

bearing notations evidencing the © | | 

| . - | | payment of premiums or accompanied | oe 

i : | | | by other evidence satisfactory to ee 

, | | Columbia of such payment. pe 

a , Poe - Original or duplicate policies evi- | | 

| - | oo ” dencing the insurance described in | 

| oe | (i), (ii) and (iii) above together | 

| . with certificates evidencing the 7 

a are insurance described in (iv) and (v) | . | 

| - : above will be held by Columbia until Joo 

J | Oe the Loan is repaid in full. | | 

| | | 17. The Account Party shall obtain at ; 

| | : its expense and deliver to Columbia } 

a : | an Appraisal. The Appraisal shall | 

| | oe | ee be addressed to Columbia and shall | 

ee, | ss be acceptable to Columbia in all | 

| pea | . respects. The Appraisal shall be | | 

| a performed by an appraiser acceptable | 

: | a | to Columbia in its sole discretion | 

| re - (the "Appraiser"). The Reimburse- | 

a | | | | ek ment Agreement shall provide that _ Oo 

fo : | the Appraisal shall include any ? 

| 7 | | ee updated information or recertifica- | 

| - | a tion required from time to time by | . 

a a a | - | Columbia in its sole discretion. | 

| | a 18. The Account Party shall submit to —_ 

| | , | - Columbia copies of the most recently | 

fo ) | | available tax bills from the appro- | | 

ce - priate County, City and School Dis- : 

po oe oes trict covering the Property. : 

Ee | be Aig. N. opinion shall be provided to 

P | | Columbia by nationally recognized | 
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| APPENDIX A - 3 

A | - BENEFIT OF THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE 

: CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN | 

i |



J} mdr 112684 | | | a en 

a 7 | ; | | ‘LAND USE RESTRICTION AGREEMENT | | | ws 

, oe | THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of December 1, fp 

i : 1984, by and among the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, } 

dt WISCONSIN (the "Authority"), a public body corporate and politic | 

duly created, organized and existing under the laws of the State 

a | of Wisconsin, DENVER NATIONAL BANK (the "Trustee”) as trustee | 
under the Trust Indenture, dated as of December 1, 1984, between 

[ the Authority and said Trustee (the "“Indenture"), having its | 

i | offices at Denver, Colorado, APPLETON HOUSING PARTNERS LIMITED | 

| - - PARTNERSHIP (the "Developer"), a Wisconsin limited partnership, |: 

owning the real property described in Exhibit A hereto (the Pp 

"Property”") and COLUMBIA BANKING FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSO- ss ||, - 

a | CIATION, a federally chartered savings and loan association | 

| having its principal office in Rochester, New York; | | | 

a WM EENESSETHE 

a | oe WHEREAS, Authority proposes to issue Bonds (as herein- |. 

= | after defined) to make a mortgage loan ("Mortgage Loan") to 

of _ Developer; and | noe oe 

4 | | - WHEREAS, the S&L at the request and for the account of © 

the Developer proposes to issue an irrevocable letter of credit 

| to secure payment of the principal and purchase price of the 7 

a | Bonds; and | | | | fe 

| | - WHEREAS, the Authority and the Trustee, aS a condition | 

a of issuing and authenticating the Bonds, and the S&L as a condi- | 

| tion to issuing the letter of credit, require that the Developer a 

enter into this Agreement; | | | | | 

a | wo NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants © | 

and undertakings set forth herein, and other good and valuable 

| - eonsideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby | 

a - aeknowledged, the Authority, the Trustee, the S&L and the De- 

| | veloper do hereby agree as follows: | | | | | 

| a Section 1. Definitions. In addition to terms defined | 

| elsewhere herein, unless otherwise expressly provided herein, the © 2 

oo following terms shall have the respective meanings set forth | 

a below for the purposes hereof: | | 

” Pa coe JES - “Agreement” means this Land Use Restriction Agreement. | | 

a — Be "Bonds" means the Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds, s 

| Series 1984A (Columbia Banking Federal Savings and Loan Associa- 

ss tion Collateralized Letter of Credit - Heritage Project), to be | 

issued by the Authority in the aggregate principal amount of not | 

= | to exceed $ | pursuant to the Indenture. | 
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i Su es —  ®Closing Date" means the date of delivery of the Bonds — | 

| —s- to «the initial purchaser or purchasers thereof against payment. to 

a | therefor. | Ly | po 

a | "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as | ; 

a amended. 
- Pee 

| | "Development" means the Heritage, the multi-family — 

ss wesgidential rental development to be constructed on the Property, | 

a «the construction of which is to be financed with Bond proceeds. = fs 

| "Low or Moderate Income Tenants" means persons and to 

a | families of low or moderate income within the meaning of Section 

| 103(b) (4) (A). and 103(b)(12)(C) of the Code and applicable regu- | 

- lations thereunder, as the same may be amended from time to : 

3 time. | | 7 | fp 

- | 7 "Qualified Project Period" means that period of time z 

‘beginning on the later of (i) the first day on which 10% of the | 

4 units in the Development are first occupied and (ii) the Closing _ 

a Date and ending on the latest of (a) the date that 1s ten years | 

ae after the date on which 50% of the units in the Development are 

a oe first occupied, (b) the date on which any assistance provided _ | 

po with respect to the Development under Section 8 of the United | | 

- States Housing Act of 1937 terminates, and (c) the date that is | 

7 _ 50% of the number of days constituting the term of the latest | 

| maturing Bond (including any refunding bond) after the date on ; 

| which any of the units in the Development is first occupied; 

ar provided, however, that the Qualified Project Period shall end 

i in the event that the Internal Revenue Service finds that the © ; 

oe interest on the Bonds is taxable, other than as a resuit of } 

, | ownership thereof by a “substantial user" or a “related person” | 

a under Section 103(b) of the Code. | : 

| "State" means the State of Wisconsin. Po 

i po | Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, words of | : 

masculine gender shall be construed to include correlative words | 

to of the feminine gender and vice versa, and words of the singular ~ 

H ; number shall be construed to include correlative words of the | 

plural number and vice versa. All the terms and provisions | ft 

oe hereof shall be construed to effectuate the purposes set forth 

a . ‘herein and to sustain the validity hereof. The titles and | 

. headings of the sections hereof have been inserted for convenience | | 

| of reference only and are not to be considered a part hereof and p 

4 ees shall not in any way modify or restrict any of the terms or pro- Sues 

| - yisions hereof and shall not be considered or given any effect in 

construing this instrument or any provision hereof or in ascer- 

i taining intent, if any question of intent should arise. oe | 
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ne eo Section 2. Term of Agreement. This Agreement shall | 

of become effective on the Closing Date. Unless sooner terminated | 

i og amended in accordance with the terms hereof, this Agreement | 

| - ghall continue in full force and effect for a period equal to the | 

| longer of (a) the remaining term of the Bonds, or (b) the end of | 

i the Qualified Project Period. Oo | | | 

me | Section 3. General Covenants. The Authority and the : 

3 - Developer, each for its own part, covenants to comply with : — 

respect to the Development with Section 103(b) (4) (A) of the Code | 

- and applicable regulations thereunder at all times during the | 

| term of this Agreement. The Authority and the Developer, each , 

7 for its own part, covenants that it will not knowingly take or | | 

permit any action to be taken which would adversely affect the a 

| exemption of interest under Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code from 

a | federal income taxation. The Authority and the Developer, each | = 

| for its own part, agrees to take any lawful actions, including 

| | amending this Agreement, as is necessary, in the opinion of a | 

A Jo nationally recognized bond counsel, to comply fully with all - 

g applicable requirements affecting the federal tax exemption of | 

| ss interest on the Bonds under Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code. | 

i To , | Section 4. Specific Covenants. The Developer hereby 

| represents, covenants and agrees that: ee, 

a | | ) (a) the Development is being constructed and | | 

| acquired for the purpose of providing multi-family . | —— 

te | "residential rental property", as such phrase is used 

a | «im Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code, primarily for | | 

| elderly persons; the Developer will own the entire | 

|  pevelopment for federal tax purposes; and the Developer | | 

| will own, manage and operate (or cause to be managed : | 

4 a and operated) the Development as a project to provide - | 

a - multifamily residential rental property for primarily J| 

ss gl derly persons consisting of residential dwelling oo 

a | units and facilities functionally related and subor- | 

| dinate thereto, in accordance with Section 103(b)(4)(A) | de 

So BS of the Code and Treasury Regulation 1.103-8; : 

 (b)»~each dwelling unit in the Development will | | 

Ms | contain separate and complete facilities for living, _ po 

| sleeping, eating, cooking and Sanitation for a single oe 

a | person or a family; _ Oo ae f 
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Po fT | | | | a 

i | — Louduosk, Rasvaich; Tuo, | | : 

i |. (c) none of the dwelling units in the Development | - 

| | | will be used on a transient basis or leased or rented 

i | ss for a period of less than 30 days; a | " | 

— | (da) no part of the Development will be used as a | a 

a | hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority 

a house, rooming house, hospital, nursing home, sani- _— | 

| | tarium, rest home or trailer park or court for use on | 

i . oe a transient basis; | | | | 

| | | (e) the Developer will rent continuously or make | 

| available for rent on a continuous basis the dwelling | | 

: units in the Development to members of the general | 

= | public for the longer of the remaining term of the | 

| Bonds or the Qualified Project Period (the "Rental 

i | ss Restrictions Period"); and will not give preference in Oo 

renting dwelling units in the Development to any ne 

| - particular class or group of persons, other than | 

| persons and families of low and moderate income, a a 

a resident manager or maintenance personnel, disabled | : 

| - persons and elderly persons (within the meaning of | nn 

| | §66.395, Wis. Stats.); , | | 

i | | Ce (f) the Development will be located on the | | - | 

- Property, which comprises a single tract of land or two | 

| i | oer more tracts of land which meet at one or more points fo 

; oo (or would meet, but for the interposition of a street), 

| CRS and the Development comprises buildings, structures and | 

facilities that are geographically contiguous and 

a oa functionally related; : | . | | 

ee | (g) the Developer will not occupy any dwelling | po 

a | ‘unit in any building or structure in the Development 

: | that contains fewer than five dwelling units; | 

- | - (h)~=s for the Qualified Project Period, at least | 

= «20% (15% if the Development is, or subsequently becomes, . 

| a a "targeted area project", as defined in 26 CFR §1.103- | pe 

= 8 (b)(8)(iii)) of the completed and occupied dwelling 

| | units in the Development shall be initially occupied or 

a thereafter held for occupancy by Low or Moderate Income | 

| Tenants within the meaning of Section 103(b) (4) (A) of | 

i - «the Code and applicable regulations thereunder; | . | 

oe | (i) to obtain and maintain on file and available 

a | | . for inspection by the Authority or the Trustee, income | 

 gertifications from each Low or Moderate Income Tenant 

| residing in the Development in the form and manner | 

: required by Treasury Regulation 1.167(k)-3(b) or in | | 

a ee | o | -4- | | - | 
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| a such other form and manner as may be required by | oo 

po applicable rules, regulations or policies promulgated eS 

_ or proposed by the Department of the Treasury or the - | 

i , | Internal Revenue Service with respect to obligations | - 

| ss i gsued under Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code; - 

a | (j) to provide in each lease to a Low or Moderate | 

at - Income Tenant that a material misrepresentation in such | 

| tenant's income certification will be grounds for | | 

a ” - default and eviction (the substance and enforcement of | 
such provision, however, being subject to limitations | 

| under any tenant-protection law); | | | 

a (k) to the extent permitted by applicable law, to | | | 

- obtain from each Low or Moderate Income Tenant residing 

fe in the Development and maintain on file and available 

a for inspection by the Authority or the Trustee, a copy | 

Py -. gf such Low or Moderate Income Tenant's federal income . 

“ tax return (or other documents and records acceptable fo 

i to the Trustee and the Authority) for the taxable year — 

immediately preceding such Low or Moderate Income 

fp - genant's initial occupancy in the Development or, in | 

na the event that a Low or Moderate Income Tenant certifies | a 

A po - that he or she did not file or did not retain a copy of | {o | 

| such tax return, to obtain and maintain on file alter- _ 

| nate independent evidence of such Low or Moderate . - 

i | 7 Income Tenant's income for such year, such as wage ) 

ss Statements or employer records; a | | 

a we (1) to prepare and submit to the Authority and to ~f 

@ the Trustee, at the end of each month, a certificate | | 

| . executed by the Developer stating the percentage of the | 

, | dwelling units of the Development that were occupied by | 

a | = ss Gow or Moderate Income Tenants (or, after initial 

occupancy of all dwelling units, that were during such | 

month occupied by, or held vacant and available for | Po 

a a | occupancy by, Low or Moderate Income Tenants) at all | | | 

ae | times during such month; and , | . 

| So (m) immediately upon discovering any violation of | - 

| / any of the covenants, restrictions and representations 

| set forth herein, to notify the Trustee and the Au- | : 

a ss thority in writing of such violation. | — 

po! | For the purpose of this Section, a dwelling unit | 

, - oeeupied by an individual or family who at the beginning of its | 

a occupancy is a Low or Moderate Income Tenant shall be treated | 

| as occupied by a Low or Moderate Income Tenant during such in- 

ss @ividual's or family's tenancy in such unit even if the in- | , 

a - dividual or family, as the case may be, subsequently ceases to 
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i qualify as a Low or Moderate Income Tenant. In addition such | 

| unit shall be treated as occupied by a Low or Moderate Income | 

a - Penant until reoccupied, other than for a temporary period not 

exceeding thirty-one days, by another occupant, at which time the 1 

. character of the unit shall be redetermined according to the | oe 

a | provisions of this Section. | | | 

ee Section 5. Premature Termination. This Agreement and po 

f | ‘the covenants, representations and restrictions set forth herein | 

shall automatically terminate upon foreclosure or transfer of | : 

| title by deed-in-lieu of foreclosure. The covenants, representa- po 

tions and restrictions set forth herein shall terminate in the po 

a | | event of an involuntary noncompliance caused by fire, seizure, | 

| -yvequisition, change in a federal law or an action of a federal 

agency after the Closing Date which prevents the Authority from | | 

5 enforcing this Agreement or condemnation or similar event relating 

| to the Development but only if, within a reasonable period, | 7 

either (i) the Bonds are retired, or (ii) amounts received as a , 

| consequence of such event are used to provide a project which 

a | meets the requirements of Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code and | 

7 applicable regulations thereunder. The provisions of this | 

| Section 5 will cease to apply in the event of foreclosure or | ' 

a transfer of title by deed-in-lieu of foreclosure or Similar | 

| event, if the Developer or any "related person", within the a yt 

meaning of Treasury Regulation 1 103-10(e), as the same may be 

a | amended from time to time, obtains an ownership interest in © 

the Development for tax purposes at any time during that part | | 

of the Qualified Project Period subsequent to such event. Upon a 

involuntary loss, substantial destruction or other unforeseen | 

‘ events such as fire, seizure, requisition or condemnation of the ; 

, Development, the proceeds of any insurance or condemnation award ; 

not used to retire the Bonds will be used either to restore the 

4 Development or to provide a substitute project which meets the. 

requirements of Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code and applicable 

| regulations thereunder. | | - | 

| ms Section 6. Uniformity. The provisions hereof shall | 

to apply uniformly to the entire Development. i 

| - Section 7. Burden of Agreement. This Agreement shall | 

| inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the legal | 

| representatives, successors and assigns of all parties hereto. aan 

a No part of the Development shall be voluntarily transferred by fp 

7 the Developer prior to expiration of both the Rental Restrictions Po 

| Period and the Qualified Project Period unless prior thereto or 

a | - gimultaneously therewith the transferee enters into an agreement, 

| | ‘in form acceptable to the Authority and the Trustee, assuming all me 

, | obligations of the Developer hereunder with respect to the T 

transferred property. | | | | 

id 
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i ae Section 8. Remedies; Enforceability. If either the a 

| Authority or the Trustee becomes aware of a 7iolation of any of | 

3 the provisions hereof, it shall give immediate written notice mo 

thereof to the Developer, directing the Developer to remedy the | 

y violation within a reasonable specified period of time. If the | 

7 violation has not been fully remedied by the Developer to the © | 

Satisfaction of both the Authority and the Trustee within the 

| specified period of time, the Trustee or the Authority may 

; | institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in equity to 

| abate, prevent or enjoin any such violation to compel specific | | 

| - performance hereunder, to recover monetary damages caused by such 

violation or take any other action available to remedy the | 

violation. No delay in enforcing the provisions hereof as to any os 

- breach or violation shall impair, damage or waive the right of 

| ‘any party entitled to enforce the same or to obtain relief oy 

q against or recover for the continuation or repetition of such 

| breach or violation or any similar breach or violation thereof at. 

any later time or times. No person other than the Authority, - 

= = the Trustee, the S&L or agents thereof shall be entitled to | 

enforce this Agreement. No partner of the Developer shall be 

Op personally liable for any violation by the Developer of this | | 

Agreement. | | | , 

I | | — Section 9. Amendment; Termination. This Agreement. 

shall not be amended, revised or terminated prior to the termi- - 

a | | nation of the covenants, representations and restrictions provided 

fp for herein except by an instrument in writing duly executed by | 

| the Authority, the Trustee, the S&L and the Developer or their fo 

respective successors or assigns and duly recorded. The Trustee mo 

; - shall not consent to any such amendment, revision or termination | | 

| of the interests of any present or former registered owner of the | 

| Bonds which would be materially adversely affected thereby. — 

g | ee Section 10. Governing Law. This instrument shall be. 

| governed by the laws of the State. - | | 

q a a Section 11. Severability. If any provision hereof is oo 

- determined to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable by a court of ? 

| competent jurisdiction, the validity, legality and enforceability | 

a oe of the remaining portions shall not in any way be affected or | 

Sf impaired. a | | | | : : 

7 - | i _7- | ore | | | 
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i - | ss Section 12. Multiple Counterparts. This instrument : | 

oo L may be simultaneously executed in multiple counterparts, all of 

; which shall constitute one and the same instrument and each of a 

| which shall be deemed to be an original. | | | 

oe - IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority, the Trustee and the _ | 

| Developer has each caused this instrument to be signed and © 

attested on its behalf by its duly authorized representatives all 

: as of the 1st day of December, 1984. , : | | | 

| | a | HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY | 

; fo | | OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN pore 

| - Oo BY | - 

a | - | | Be me Name: re get | 

| oe Title: Chairperson | 

| : | eS Attest : 
1 ch i | ee Name: Helen Heil - | 

= | | : | | Title: Secretary/Executive | : 

- | | a Director | | 

a Sag _ DENVER NATIONAL BANK, 

| | a - Trustee | | 

| | BY | — 

i coe Name: ——S—CS | 

} | - Title: | | 

| oe Be ae | | Attest a | o 

fo | - 7 | Name: 
| 

| — mo 7 Title: | a —_
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J fo fo Se PROJECT CONTRACT oo | | | 

| (Part II - MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT) | | / p 

. | | | Dated as of December 1, 1984, | | 

. | er | By and Between a | 

| HOUSING AUTHORITY OF fo 
| | THE CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN | | | 

; | ss APPLETON HOUSING PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | 

to | - | Relating to: a | / 

ao | HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN 

J sss MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1984A } 

; ees - (COLUMBIA BANKING FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION © | 

toe COLLATERALIZED LETTER OF CREDIT - HERITAGE PROJECT) |



E —  faudhinks Ranch, no. — —_—. = 

5 | se TABLE OF CONTENTS  _ | | 

- | BO - we Page | | 

a ARTICLE XII GENERAL MATTERS — | | 7 

Section 12.1 Additional DefinitionS....cecseeseocces to 

- | ARTICLE XIII LEASE AND MANAGEMENT OF AUTHORITY UNITS | 

- Section 13.1 Lease of Project Units to Authority.... — 2 : 

Section 13.2 Reports to AUthority..cerccrsecceeccess 3 | 

5 Section 13.3 Use and Management of Authority Units.. | 3 

- ARTICLE XIV DEFAULT; INDEMNITY | SO 

ms |W Section 14.1 Defaults; Remedies... seeccceecccsrecces 4 

| - Bection 14.2 Payment of Costs and ExpenseS...e-+eees 5 a 

: Section 14.3 Indemnification of Authority and | 

t | 
‘ COUNTY ec ccccccereec

ceoseseerersr
esrcers 5 _ 
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PROTECT CONTRACT | 

(part II - MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT) | a 

| ss PHIS PROJECT CONTRACT (Part II - MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT) , | 

J} dated as of December 1, 1984, between the HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 

ss HE CITY OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN, a public body corporate and | 

= politic duly created, organized and existing under the laws of | 

the State of Wisconsin (the “Authority"), and APPLETON HOUSING | 

, | PARTNERS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Wisconsin limited partnership Le 

“gi (the “Owner"); : | | | : 

- oe so WHEREAS, the Authority and the Owner desire to establish 

: procedures for the ongoing management of Units within the Project | | 

| | (as hereinafter defined) which are occupied by persons or families oe 

who are Authority Subtenants (as hereinafter defined); and 

| oo WHEREAS, the Authority, by resolutions adopted by ait on 

| ss March 13, 1984, and December __, 1984 (hereinafter collectively | 

Z - -veferred to as the "Resolution™) has established criteria for the 

7 | operation of the Project; oe | — 

| NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of - 

|. the covenants and undertakings herein expressed, the Authority oo 

= |. and the Owner agree as follows: 

Aes me, ARTICLE XII _ | | | 

: | o | | GENERAL MATTERS , fp 

a : a Section 12.1 Additional Definitions. As used in this | | 

= | Agreement and the recitals hereto, the following terms and ne 

phrases shall have the following meanings. — | | — 

me “Authority Subtenant" means persons meeting all of the | 

: / following requirements: a en | 

(a) they are "elderly persons" as defined in . 

’ - ss GSeetion 66.395 of the Wisconsin Statutes, as amended; | 

oe —  (B) their occupancy of a Unit will not result in Po 

| | a violation of the Land Use Restriction Agreement; - 

| a | (c) the Unit is "Necessary Accommodations" for ss aS 

" them, as defined in the Resolution. | fp 
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oo See : | . 

| - "Managing Agent" means the person having the powers and © : 

duties with respect to all Units leased hereunder from time to | 

i time to the Authority provided for in Article XIII of this | | 

t Agreement. | es a | 

i oe "Reserved Unit" means: | a | oe 

| (a) until the Completion Date, one hundred twenty | | 

i 920) Units; and | So | 

| — (b) from and after the Completion Date, a vacant 4 

- Unit or the next Unit to become vacant at such time as z 

i the number of Authority Subtenants is less than one | , 

| hundred twenty. | oo | 

f . | "Unit" means each occupiable dwelling unit in the oo - 

Project containing separate and complete facilities for living, a 

| sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation for a single person or a | 

" na , ARTICLE XIII , i fe 

| oe | LEASE AND MANAGEMENT OF AUTHORITY UNITS an | 

: ; ee Section 13.1 Lease of Project Units to Authority. _ a | 

| Commencing on the Completion Date and for the term of this Agree- fo 

| : ment, the Owner shall lease to the Authority and the Authority 

; shall lease from the Owner that number of Units from time to time oe 

~gubleased by the Authority to Authority Subtenants. | | | | 

) ” : The monthly lease payment (payable on the first day of } 

os each month in advance) for the Units leased by the Authority | 

| -ghall be an amount equal to the rent payable by Authority Sub- | oe 

tenants for Units leased by the Authority and occupied by Au- = 

: thority Subtenants for such month. The entry fee deposit, if any 

1 (payable prior to occupancy of a Unit), for the Units leased by | 

| the Authority shall be an amount equal to the entry fee deposit | 

: payable by Authority Subtenants for Units leased by the Authority 

and occupied by Authority Subtenants. Notwithstanding the . OO 

| o foregoing, the monthly lease payment and entry fee deposit due to Oo 

| the Owner from the Authority shall be payable only from and to. | 

i the extent of rentals and entry fee deposits collected by the fp 

Managing Agent from Authority Subtenants, and the Managing Agent | | 

of ‘may make such payment directly to the Owner. : | 

i Section 13.2 Reports to Authority. The Owner shall | 

| | make the following reports to the Authority: (a) upon occupancy to 

e of the first Unit, the date on which it was first occupied; (b) 

| upon occupancy of 10% of the Units, the date on which that 

a | a | 3+ / | | \ : 

| | ) : - 176 a _ fo
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a percentage of Units was first occupied; (c) upon occupancy of 50% to 

of the Units, the date on which that percentage of Units was | | | 

i ) first occupied; (d) within 30 days after the Completion Date and 

| —s- quarterly thereafter, as of the first day of the month in which fo 

- guch report is made, the number of Units rented to Authority 

 Subtenants, the number of Reserved Units, the number of Authority a 

| : Subtenants awaiting Reserved Units, the aggregate amount of © 

| Authority lease payments due for such month, and the aggregate | | 

amount of rentals collected from Authority Subtenants for such | 

i month. | | | | | a | 

| «Section 13.3 Use and Management of Authority Units. po 

(a) Unless otherwise agreed by the Owner in a particular case, 

the Authority agrees that the first thirty Units under lease to : 

| it from time to time shall be used only in a manner so as at all : 

a mo times to be in complete compliance with the Land Use Restriction a 

| Agreement. eek | , a | | 

| | ) (b) The Authority reserves the right to set, and 

a | change from time to time, reasonable rules and regulations with 

ss yespect to Authority Subtenants renting Units and with respect to 

| Units rented to Authority Subtenants. The Owner accepts such — a 

J : rules and regulations and, as Managing Agent, agrees to use its | - 

best efforts to enforce and comply with them, notwithstanding — 

that they may indirectly affect portions of the Project not | | 

; 7 oo leased to the Authority. _ | | : | oe me 

| : | : | | a 

| (c) The Authority hereby irrevocably appoints the. | 

; : - Qwner as (and the Owner hereby irrevocably accepts appointment 

a as) its exclusive Managing Agent for all Units leased by the | 

ot Authority, with full power and authority to manage, maintain, } 

| operate and rent such Units subject only to the terms of this ee 

i Agreement. The Owner may subcontract all or any part of its 

m powers and duties as Managing Agent to any person which agrees to Seg 

_ | comply with all applicable provisions of this Agreement; provided, 

however, that no such subcontracting shall relieve the Owner of 

= any duties or responsibilities owed by it to the Authority 

| hereunder and further provided that such subcontracting shall ; 

i | have the prior written approval of the Authority. — | : 

to | (d) The Managing Agent is hereby authorized and | | 

ss directed to set, revise, collect, hold and disburse rents, — 

Z | | charges, deposits (including entry fee deposits) and other | 

ee payments with respect to all Units leased by the Authority; | 

- it being the intent of the parties hereto, in light of the. a . 

i | limited nature of the Authority's obligation to make lease | | 

| - payments to the Owner hereunder, that the Managing Agent may fo 

7 | charge monthly rentals to Authority Subtenants sufficient, if 

| | - possible, to produce net income, after expenses, equal to the 

i monthly lease payments due to the Owner from the Authority. | 

" ——— 17 en



co oe (e). The Managing Agent is hereby authorized and 7 

| , directed to use its "Best Efforts" to rent Reserved Units to | 

Authority Subtenants. Best Efforts means: (i) advertising | | 

appropriate to the size and nature of the Authority Subtenants | 

| market; and (ii) either (I) or (II) below: | 

i | 7 : (I). Until the Completion Date, not renting any , fo 

| ; Reserved Unit to a tenant other than an Authority | 

| - Subtenant; and a | . | | 

o oe (II) From and after the Completion Date, not ; | | 

-_ renting any Reserved Unit to a tenant other than an fo 

| Authority Subtenant, provided that: | fe 

| “ (A) the Authority is not in default — . 

a fo | under this Agreement; | | , 

| (B) there is an Authority Subtenant | 

a ready and willing to rent such Unit for a , 

a | ; period of not less than 270 days, commencing | 

ss on the first day such Unit becomes unoccupied 

Se | on any terms and conditions specified by the oe | 

; Jo a Managing Agent which are in total compliance : 

| | | | with this Agreement and the Land Use Re- ‘ a 

_ a Se striction Agreement; and _ - oe , 

a a (C) there is not a sufficient number of 

to Reserved Units to accommodate all Authority _ | : 

en Subtenants ready and willing to rent within - | 

. i | | the meaning of subsection (B) of this Section. | | : 

a wee ARTICLE XIV nae fo 

foo ae “DEFAULT; INDEMNITY es oe a | 

q ao | Section 14.1 Defaults; Remedies. In the event of any 

oo failure on the part of Owner to perform or observe any of the 

covenants, agreements or conditions set forth in this Part II - | 

a Management Agreement, then the Authority may pursue any available | 

remedy at law or in equity to secure compliance herewith on the - 

ss part of Owner and to recover damages incurred by the Authority as " 

f a result of said failure. | | | 

| | Section 14.2 Payment of Costs and Expenses. If the | 

a | Owner defaults under any provisions of this Part II - Management | | 

Agreement and the Authority employs attorneys Or incurs other | po 

| expenses for the enforcement of performance or observance of any | 

obligation or agreement on the part of the Owner herein con- 

| tained, the Owner agrees that it will on demand therefor pay to | ee 

; the Authority the reasonable fees of such attorneys and such — | 

P | — other reasonable expenses SO incurred by the Authority. 

i ———— 178 — eae oe



q Section 14.3 Indemnification of Authority and County. | 

The Owner agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Authority and 

the City and their officers and officials from and against any See 

a and all losses, claims, damages, expenses and all suits in equity | | 

| | or actions at law, (including reasonable counsel fees) and — | 

liabilities arising from, in connection with, or as a result of | 

i the operation, construction or maintenance of the Project as a , 

| housing project on behalf of the Authority or the actions of the > 

| Owner or Managing Agent undertaken pursuant to this Agreement. - 

Nothing in the foregoing indemnity shall protect the Authority . | 

against its own default, gross negligence or willful misconduct. | 

5, | ae IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Authority and the Owner have : 

a each caused this instrument to be signed, sealed and attested on | 

| : its behalf by its duly authorized representatives all as of the | 

| Ist day of December, 1984. | | | 

PP Oo HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY | 

, . ae | OF APPLETON, WISCONSIN | 

| | Name: — | 

- | | | | Title: Chairperson | 

po [Corporate Seal] | | | | | 

| na | Attest | | | | 

a | | Name: Helen Heil | bo 

a | | , Title: Secretary/Executive | 

| : | eee | Director | 

l ee ae APPLETON HOUSING PARTNERS | of 

_ | — | : LIMITED PARTNERSHIP | 

: | oo ck, , | (a Wisconsin limited | 

| partnership) ~ | ee 

: : 7 . | | By : | , | . | / , | . i 

ee | Paul Hoffman, | | 

: CEE a | ) Its General Partner | 

S | ae -S- Le | | 

| _ | 179 . |



eGo 7 £3 

F ee 
b ee oe ee a po eb ee ee . . 
A EES I re eas eg fe Rees Peeeen gtaiaree eL . 
: ee Oa er a era) : 
feo ie ES LU LAA ALA Ee Ke) NEILL AL : 
if Po NEN UA IE SOUUAY,  w 

eee : : ee ee 

| . 

= . 

| Fae . . : , 

, : 

3 . . . 

. 

: . . : . 

. : : y “ .



a a OOOOOOOoeEEOee as 

Ee ee 5 
Fi i ay oo ee CA AEA AL Rib hae Ae SOOO SE eee ee a ey Noe ee EEE Ph 8 EAE Eek ees ia Co ae EE ARLENE, OER PAULL IAT 3) Ob IEEE 

bts PSS es ee a Spe AE ae EEE BA ree! I SSNS Ry SUR bE H : pis Erg TL | NATE ENS BE BF rose eI Be Pees i hee, EES ee Pp we: AAs VER OAS. RE AIFS 8 OS Ce Ne 5 

# : : ° : . E 
: . . . : 

5 , : : 

i . 

§ 

| | | | | | | | | | | 

a . : : 

| APPENDIX B - 1 

; : S : fl . 
3 . 
in 

? . . + 

fi - : . : s 

- . » . a



i NO. OF | . MATE RENTAL —s RENTAL ANNUALIZED PER MONTH sd BOR UTILITIES : : 
UNITS/ - =f} TYPE OF UNITS -————]. SQU ARE RATE AS RATE AS PERCENTAGE AS OF | | (LANDLORD/TEN ANT) | | 4 

PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS BUILDINGS EFF 1-BR 2~BR 3~-BR FEET OF 02/84 OF 11/ 84 INCREASE 11/84 PARKING _ HEAT WATER ELEC RANGE OF VACANCY | | ‘ 

1. CAMELOT APARTMENTS 150 | | | : | bk oL T Low to none oy : 
2105 Camelot Court 15-16 bldgs. 50 600 $285 $290 on $0.48 Open | : j 

| | 60 700 $300 $320 9% $0.46 Open | ‘ 
| | | 40 1,200 $380 $380 0% $0.32 Garage ls oe 1.5 BA) 2 | —— - | 

; | | 2, CEDAR HEATH APARTMENTS 20 | | - T TT T None | | : 
711-835 S. Lynndale Townhouses-5 bldgs. | os | | | | | | i 

12. 1,062-1,666 N/A $365-455 N/A  $0.34-$0.27 Garage : a - | : S 
a | . 8 1,2541 ,832 $425—475 N/A $0.34-$0.26 Garage , os : 

| 2. CEDAR PLACE | 80 | | T LT 0 to 44 
: 2980 W. Spencer 5 bldgs. — 40 | 800 $260 | $260 | O% / $0.33 | Open oe | 4 

; WO 900 $295 $295 0% $0.33 Open | | i 

- QR, CENTURY VILLAGE 171 | L L T Average 12 ‘ 
1800 W. Marquette - 3 bldgs. 64 N/A $285 $290-305 of N/A Underground | | ' 

7 : 107 N/A $325 $3 30-345 6% N/A Underground ‘ 

| 5. CHALET MANOR 36 s | L L T Usually filled ; 
7 : 435-445 W. Foster 2 bldgs. 16 N/A $280 $290 5% N/A Open | i 29 N/A $300 $310 4g N/A Open | | { 

| | | | | : | | - ; 
6. CHATEAU VILLAGE 112 40 | N/A «$205 $235 20% N/A Open | T OL T O- 3% | 

1830 E. Pershing 5 bldgs. 40 N/A $235 $270 2% N/A Open a } 
| oe | 32 N/A $280 $305. 12% N/A Open : | | 4 

| 7. COACHLIGHT APARTMENTS 80 | Oo rn OS T L T O - 3% | : | | 
2975 W. Lawrence 5 bldgs. 40 750 $260 $270 | of $0.36 Open | | | " 

| . vy 40 850 $295 $310 — 7% $0. 36 Open — | | i 

i 8, COLLEGE BRIDGE APARTMENTS = 64 . | | oe Open, carports LL L T ~ None | - ‘ 
1229 Gunn 8 bldgs. | a available at | ; 

' | 64 900 $315 $335 8% $0.37 $150/year — | i 

| 0, COLONY OAKS APARTMENTS 40 a | | : - T L T 14 | | | | | 3401 Edgemore | 5 bldgs. | | | . | — a oe 1 
; , Oo . Briarcliff - Newberry oe 40 | N/A $275 $295 10% N/A _ Open | | 4



i | i” ae eee ee ~~ APPROXI- MONTHLY MONTHLY === | RENT/SF ~~~ RESPONSIBILITY | | i 
oS | NO. OF =~ a - MATE RENTAL RENTAL ANNUALIZED PER MONTH | FOR UTILITIES | : 

: UNITS/ . f=——— TYPE OF UNITS -——-} SQUARE RATE AS RATE AS. PERCENTAGE ‘ASOF | (LANDLORD/TENANT) . 
PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS BUILDINGS - EFF 1-BR  2-BR  3-BR FEET —<OF-~(02/84 OF 11/80 INCREASE 11/84 PARKING HEAT WATER {&LEC RANGE OF VACANCY a : 

| | 10. CROCUS COURT APARTMENTS 114 | os | L L T O — 3% | 
| | Wilson Court Apartments 7 bldgs. | 57 N/A $285 $285. [1] 0% N/A Open , | 

! | 57 N/A. $315 $315 0% N/A Open | | 

11. DRISCOLL APARTMENTS 48 | | 7 | . Lo OL T Low | : 
1401 S. Driscoll — 1 bldg. 40 | N/A $280 $280 0% N/A Open : 

3 stories 8 N/A $290 $290 - Oh N/A _ Open | | | : 

: 12, EVERGREEN SQUARE 146 | oe - , T Loo 1% | 
3020 W. Spencer 10 bldgs. | 73 650 $26 0-280 $260-280 0% $0.40, $0.43 Open LOL t ‘ 

| | | | (1.5 BA) 900+ $325-335 $345-355 8%-8% $0.38, $0.39 Open | L 

| | | . | | L 
12. FOREST VIEW APARTMENTS ne | | | T L T Few | ; 

| 3 bldgs. 33 | 3 sizes $225 $270 21% 3 sizes Open . | : 
| | 12 | N/A $260 $310 26% N/A Open 

| 14. GILLETTE HIGHLANDS 57 yo N/A $235 $255 11% N/A Open L L T <14- : 
| 1835 W. Pershing 1 bldg. | 20 | N/A $305 $305 | 0% N/A Open | | 

, (1.5 BA) 33 ; N/A $315 $345 13% N/A Open | : 

| 15. MATHIAS COURT 60 | | | | | L T T < 1% - 3% | , | 
| 10-18 Mathias Court. 5 bldgs. 48 700 $270 $305 | 17% $0.44 Enclosed | | : 

12 N/A $3115 $345 13% N/A carports | | 

16. PARK WEST APARTMENTS 42 SS og L T None | 

a 18 970-1,100  $375-$420 $400-455 7%-6% $0.41-$0.40 and enclosed | | - i 
7 . | | - garages | ‘ 

17. RUSTIC WOODS 150 Twnhses | | T T T 1% - 3% | oe : 
1912 E, Calumet Street 14 blags. | | | | i 

| | | 116 875-925 = $3 10-365 $310-365 0% $0.35-$0.39 —- : | | t 
) a a (1.5 BA) 42 | -925-1,000 $340-410 $340-410 0% $0.37-$0.41 -— | { 

| os | a | | (1.5 BA) : | | | ; 

| [12 Rents will increase $10-15 in May 198. | | o | | | | | | : 

7 | | |
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| | : 

mo | APPROXI- § MONTHLY MONTHLY | RENT/SF } : RESPONSIBILITY | a 

| | | NO.OF = MATE RENTAL RENTAL ANNUALIZED PER MONTH | FOR UTILITIES oy 
| | UNITS/ +» f—— TYPE OF UNITS ————} SQUARE RATE AS RATE AS PERCENTAGE AS OF | (LANDLORD/TENANT) : 

| PROJECT NAME AND ADDRESS BUILDINGS ~ EFF 1-BR 2-BR 3-BR FEET OF 02/88 OF 11/83 INCREASE 11/84 PARKING HEAT WATER ¢LEC RANGE OF VACANCY — a | r 
ceteenintereverenenanennnenncneenniocee . “ | | | $$ | E 

| | 18, TIMMERS LANE APARTMENTS = 56 | | | my oT L T < 1% - 4% | : 
7 | Timmers Lane 3 bldgs. 280 CO N/A $240 $265 | 14% N/A Open ; 

| | 280 N/A $280 $295 1 N/A Open . | mot ) | : 
; l': 

. ¥ 

19. VILLA DEFAIRE ~ 32 . L L T O- 1% : 
2303 Woodrow Court ~ 4 bldgs. 8 N/A $285 $320 16% N/A Open | | | F 

me | 24 N/A. $320 $360 17% N/A «Open OE 
oa (2 BA) | | : 

7 | | | : 
: 20. VIRGINIA VILLAGE 120 | | T L T O ~ 10% | 

77 Schaefer Circle 64 696 $265 $277 6% $0.40 Open . | |. 
| : 56 842 $295 $319 11% $0.38 Open | . | 

21. WALDEN SQUARE 56 | | oT L T a . | ; 
2126 S. Walden | : 

, | | 9 1,000 $275 $295 10% $0.30. Open : 
| (1.5 BA) 46 — 1,000 $275 $295-305 102-15% $0.30-$0.31 Open | | , 

; | | (1.5 BA) | | | | | : 

4 «22, JEFFERSON PARK . 60 | | L L T O-1% | | : 
9900-3rd Street 2.bldgs. 36 700. $235 $255. 11% $0.36 Open 

: | | 24 - 800 $320 $350 13% $0.44 Open | | | 

| | | | (1.5 BA) | | | | | : 

: | 23. LONDON PLACE 197 : | a T LT None now | | 
| 1000 Lucerne Drive 5 bldgs. | 134 S40 $240-275 $255-299 8%=—12% $0.47-$0.55 Cpen | 

. | | 63 650 $275-310 $299-345 124-154 $0.46-$0.53 Open | | : 

| | : | | : 

- | | : 

: , , ao : . : . E 
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London Rewoncl, Ino. 

i TABLE 20 | , | | | : 
| RENT BY UNIT TYPE - 1984 | - | , | 

i EFFICIENCY ONE-BEDROOM _ TWO-BEDROOM THREE-BEDROOM | | 

a | UNITS RENT $ UNITS RENT $ UNITS RENT $ UNITS RENT $ — fo | 

| . . 6 125 323 * — 42 ne | 1 240 - 
| 7 5 200 7 155 13 160 1 275 

ee I | | 42 210 6 160 | 6 200 20 280 m. | 
| 2 220 4 180 4 210 20 2=Si—i290 | | 

; | | 5 230 13 200 7 220 9 310 
| | | 30 210 9 225 _— 34 320 | | | 

ee oe } 4 220 22, 235 112 335 | 
| | 60 Total Units 4 235 19 245 l 400 | | 

| co | | | 37 240 | 45 250 2 420 
| — | 36 245 4 255 2 430 a 

a Avg. Rent $203 63 250 | 18 260 2 450 | 
\ fos a 102 255 34 265 2 475 — | 

| 26 260 31 270 2 $25 ee | 
| 1 265 24 275. | | | 

| | | | 24 270 24 280 | | | : : | 
| 106 275 14 285 208 Total Units i , 

a mr | 9 285 > 58 290 oe . | 
| | | | | 20 290 290 295 a 

| oe 7 295 74 300 Avg. Rent $327 7 | a to - | 64 305 | 89 305 | - 
noe | 24 320 | 198 310 , 

| | | | 141 315 7 | | | eo 8 320 et 
| ! Oo , 910 Total Units 22 325 © | 

| | _tti‘(‘ié;;!@)UlUddL 330 | | | ; 
| | | 70 340 | | - | —— Avg. Rent $261 24 «+350 | 

, : ee 9 375 | | | 
| 2 400. : | 

, , 2 415. | : ; 
| | 13 420 —_ | | - 

4 — 430 : | | [ | 2 = 510 | 

| | co | 1333 Total Units | . | : 

: ee | oo Avg. Rent $298 | | | 

i | _ These are subsidized units. Rents vary depending on the income a 
| | _ of the tenant. | | | oe | oe | 

i ) * The average rent excludes subsidized units. | | | | es 

| of SOURCE: Appleton Department of Planning and Development oe | | | 

—_—_—_—— . 186 — ) , es
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oe ee | | . 

ee : MONTHLY RENT RANGE a 
es a FOR ONE- AND TWO-BEDROOM APARTMENTS = | - 

a | IN APPLETON, WISCONSIN a | Les 
= ce | 1984 - : eed 

a | ONE-BEDROOM § TWO-BEDROOM 

| LOW RENT RANGE $0 - $220 $0 - $240 | 

a | Number of Units ; 64 61. | | | 

i co MEDIUM RENT RANGE $221 - $280 $241 - $340 | | 

|} ——sNNumber of Units 399 1,174 - . 

ee HIGH RENT RANGE ~ $281 - $320 $341 - $510 | 

f - Number of Units _ | 124.0 56 ' 

1 ss TOTAL UNITS BY TYPE 587 1,291 . 

| 1984 WEIGHTED AVERAGE | eS 
5 RENT PER UNIT Mas $261 = ~—« $298 | 

| 1982 WEIGHTED AVERAGE | : — 
1 RENT «PER UNIT $2380 $275 os 

- RENT INCREASE FROM | | fe 
a 1982 TO 1984 10% 8.5% a fo 

Jo ANNUAL AVERAGE | Se a oe 
, ss RENT «INCREASE 5% | 4.25% ae 

: source: Housing Market Study 1984, Appleton Department of 

f | | Bo Planning and Development | So |
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cNE er eee 

cs - - PROPERTY OWNER: MADSEN-HUFFMAN JOINT VENTURE 
SECTION 1: AULRESS: APPLETON, WISLUNSIN 

| 7 | | SURVEYED BY: LANDMARK RESEARCH, ING | | ; : UCLUPANCT: AFARTHENT GATE OF SURVEY: JANUARY 1, 1985 | 

| | CLASS: D Frane COST RANK: 3.0 Above Average | ; | | 
- EFFECTIVE AGE: 0 YEARS CONDITION: 6.0 Excellent | ~ 

/ NUMBER UF STURIES: 3.0 AVERAGE STORY HEIGHT: 97.0 a 
. . FLOOR AREA: 145,433 Sq. FL. | COST AS OF: 12/84 

| | wr rorn rotate sacar we enen nc scne enc cnascanawemenaccaasom= REPLACEMENT COST | 
COMPONENT UNITS cust NEY DEPR | oe 

. ‘ EXCAVATION & SITE FREPARATION: . a | Sate Preparationsscccsssseeees 48,500 O.14 6,790 6,790 a : | 
| | | FOUNDATION: | 

Concrete Bearing wallseceesees 145,433 1.39 (202,182 202,152 
. FRAME: oo . 

oe . ; Wood Fosts & BeanSavecesceceae 145,453 2.18 317,044 517,044 7 ; 
_ FLUUK STRULIURE: | - 

3 . Concrete,tlevated Slab........ 44,500 a./2 $25,920 $29,920 

Wood Joists and Sheathingess.. 96,933 4.25 411,965 411,965 . . 
| | SUBTOTAL. ccc ceceececcecscsuace 737,885 737,885 | 

FLOOR COVER: at . 7 . 

- | | Carpet and Pads ssesesccacceoes 125,618 2.45 502,864 302,964 | 
ao Pale sCeramriCrccesccscscesnecae 10,180 6.u3 646,477 06,477 . 

. . oe Vinyl Sheets ceccnesccnnacceese 11,655, 2.56 27,458 27,458 . 
| | — GUBIOTAL. ce cen caccccncesscecs «396,799 396,799 . 

CEILING: : . - 
. Gypsum Board, taped & Palut.... 145,443 1.02 148,542 144,542 

INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION: 
i Interior Construction,Franed.. 130,690 10.08 1,519,368 1,319,368 

| . Interior Construction,Masonry. 14,543 10.85 157,795 157,795 . 
Base Cabinetecsccccnencscecses 2,136 — 95.26 148,045 118,055 

: Wall Cabinetecccccccvcveueness 2,136 41.84 49,370 89,379 : | 
a | : Water heater cabinetsccscseees 224 79.27 47,756 17,756 _ 7 

. Laminated Flastie Fullman fop. 2,156 30,488 63,960 65,760 | 

| Cultured Marble Pullman Top... 386 50.70 24,710 29,2710 , Se 
: [ub tilesscccucensescnceneeees 149 ee $9,952 59,952 | 

SHOWED LilLGarccecccnanvenstaer 8 ate 4,129 1,129 

| Tub enc losur@csscucaccscccaces 149 186 27,714 27,714 | 7 
4 . - Shower dooresscscsceccececsees u 145 1,160 4,160 

SUBTOTAL. cece cece ccncecceeces | 1,870,928 1,870,928 | | | | 
PLUMBING: . : 

: Bathtubscccscccccceucescereses 149 gv2 114,498 «119,498 
. | Shower OVET tUDssecccecccnceen 149 170 29,5450 25,550 . 

| : | Kitchen Sinkscscccacaesececees 149 447 86,003 64,603 
a . Laundry trayeacccsacsccnscceses — 18 420 7,360 7,560 [ - 

| - : LaVaLOlYscccccceeeunescenecees 217 357 77,469 77,469 | 
Tolletrnrvaccsnaccanavcvccnces 217 697 °° 142,969 142,56? 

. Stall showersssecscacnensauens 8 362 9,496 4,496. . = 

a | Water heaterssccccescccccecuce 149, 546 81,354 81,354 
| | ROUgH-1Nacsecsccecevencsucsees 18 249 4,492 4,482. | 

— SUBTOTAL cee wea e nce ncncnaecns 929,561 329,361 , 
. HEATING AND COOLING: | 

| . ELCCEP ie ccc cnccceccccccsevees I4dyASS 1.94 282,140 282,140 

ELECTRICAL: | | | 
q - Electricals sancvacecncnvcenes 145,455 3.97 319,196 219,176 

EXTERIOR WALL: | - 
- Brick V@neersececccsccccncases $4,526 © 11.26 384,511 $86,911 | . 

. . Tnsulationscceseceveccecscneee 54,526 0.41 14,074 14,074 

| SUBTOTAL. coc ccvacceverccencecs 400,985 400,585 . 
a a WALL ORNAMENTATION: . 

Brick, Select COmmonsesacecesee 19,160 3.77 110,354 110,955 

ROOF STRUCTURE: | ole | | 
Wood joists,WO0d deckesecesses 48,500 — 4.00 174,000 194,000 a 

: ROOF COVER: . 
| Composition Shinglessceseeeee. 48,500 1.06 51,410 51,410 | 

. — Lnsulation.cccccccccesvecsecss 48,500 0.73 35,405 35,405 oo 
| | SUBTOTAL. cecccencnccccsecccece 66,815 86,815 

a BUILT-IN CONSTRUCTION: | | - oo 
| ee | Exnaust Fan & Hoddeccssceseees 149 2530 b4,74? 34,717 | 

: | | Garbage Disposal.secusesscees 1449 2097 31,141 “§1,tal | | 
Range and Ovenessscccsecsnvecs 149 ov) 102,99? 102,959 : 

= ae Refrigerators sccccscccscceneen 149 B9F == 4.5.5, 951 153,951 

Trash Compactor.assacuscencues 3 10,759 = $2,272 $2,277 : 

SUBTOTAL. cc ccccncncccccncessee: 335,045 335,045 
| Co BALCONY: | | | a 

. Cement conposition,Wood rails. 636 13.44 8,71 8,761 . 

—— ° SUBTOTAL SUPERSTRUCTURE..c..0en 145,453 42.26 6,146,596 6,146,596 oe 

| | GARAGE: | | 
Concrete Block Walls..cesneaee 19,160 5.98 144,577 414,577 | 

) | Concrete,Bearing wallsascesess 38,252 4.39 533,142 53,142 | | | 
i - Concrete on Groundscaccesscece 38,252 2.32 bd,49d © 88,4478 

. Wood {01Sts,Wood deckssescceee 38,232 4.00 152,928 152,928 . 
. Composition Rollissscuscesvees 38,252 0.54 20,545 20,645 . 

. So Garage dOOr OPeNersesseancecnes 6 33? 2,022 2,022 . | 

oe a —  GUBTOTAL cc cece cnenecccnnccecee 432,012 442,012 | 

a 7 REPLACEMENT COST NEU.......000. 145,455 45.23 6,574,408 . - 

, | DEPRECLAIEY LUST. ccccccccesaeee 2 2 OU” 7 b08 a | 

J | , 191 . |



ql a | | GEC TION 23 | a | 

va . “OCCUPANEYs RESTAURANT | - 

CLASS: Do krane | LUST KANKs 3.0 Above Average — 
ERFRECTIVE AbE: 0 YEARS - UUAULILUN: 6.0 Exceliont | 

| NUMHER UF SIiURIES: 1r.u AVERAGE SIURY HE LGHT: 10.0 - 
| | FLUUK AREA: 6,540 Sy. FL. COST AS UF: 12/84 | 

oo | wn nn i ee ee ee ene me REPLACEMENT COS | 

a CUMFUNE AI | UNLES Luts f NEU DER : oy 

| | EXCAVATION & SLTE PREPARA LUN: | | | : 
4 a — SALE FVCpavablaneascccnecncces  byS4G O15 951 731 | 

q FUUNDAT IONS . o 
. . Concrebe,Bearing wallsececsene 6yd40 149 9,193 9,195 

| | | FRAME: 
7 Wuod Fouts f Beamieeccaceeceee 0,540 wet? 14,519 14,519 | 

| | | ce FLUGR STRUCTURE: | | | 
; oo | Concrete, Elevated Slab. .csnees 5,440 a6. 41,971 41,971 | 

ot . FLUOR LOVER: . | 
a | | Carpet and Padewcwcesceseeeaee§ 2,955 2698 3,445 6,445 | 

- a | file, CeramiCessccecsccccevecee 444 6.99 3,102 3,102 - 
: oe | PLL@yUUSTTY cee ceanenenesereeae oy ll e499 15,911 18,511 Po 

| Vinyl Sheetsscccccccucscceceas 240 24) 4,978 = 1,978 ) Oo 
— : | SUBTOTAL cc cca sence ccc eeneuenee 29,036 29,056 

| . CEILING: | : | 
| Gypsum Hoard, laped & Paints... 5,549 1.0% 6,637 — Gy807 

q . INTERITUR CONSTRUCTION: _ 

Interior Construction, rvaned.. 42d - 19.04 41,575 41,575 . 
. luterior Construction,Musonry. welhy i0.9,? 24, dae eA, dae . 

: | KuS@ CAULNG be ceccenccecucceces Se) G29 3,069 b,0a9 
q | . Stuiniess Steel Counter fop... 08 50.40 Jy 05 dyu0s o 

SUBTUT AL ccucucecueccceccauaes | 72, uBY Meee | 
| FLUABINGs © | | 

| | Kibchen Sinkescssaccceuvececess og 44.) 1,526 1,$26 | 
Laundry Lrayecacvcsececacecees 2 445 840 840 | 

7 | LAVALOVY caceencccccsecsnccaens ar) aud 1,084 1,059 | 
| TOLL eb ace e acc c eevee cwececuce 5 65u g,250 5,250 

Water Heaterescccaveccccneuens 4 540 840 540 | 7 | 
ROUGH-IN s ccc nec encncesenetenen 2 246 age 492 

. SUBTUTAL ce enn wean ncecenccence 7,49? Ay Ae? . 

| | HEATING AND COOLING: | | | 

| Hot and Chilled Watersscsaeeee 6,540 8.06 54,904 54,704 | : 
ELECTRICAL: — 

_ . Electricals cccscccesescncnnces 6,340 9.40 69,864 60,464 
7 . | EXTERIOR WALL: . | 

| . Erick Veneers wcccececccunevnae 2816 Ti.d50 4 FOS $1,705 
. [nsulatloniccscccccscsesenenns 2,Bl6 0.44 1 yy 1,259 

| SURLUTAL ss aeccnweuneevectauees gd, 144 db y 144 : 
os | RUUF STRUCTURE: | | , | 

a 2 | | WoQd jO1StS,WOOd deckeseceseeee 8,544 4.16 Lb yb 4d wOyd.74 | | 
| | | RUUF COVERS os | | 

7 LOMPOSALION Shinglesscecceeces 6,540 tede P4733 yf So . 

LnSulatlOnasascaccssecvanccees 6,540 Ua d] ay 64 69 . 

i po SUBTOTAL. ccc cecweeeceueeneuens 15,004 4,504 | po 
| | ; BUILT-IN CONSTRUCTION: | , . ° ; | 

- Fireplac@secsvsccceccenanevecs 1 1,987 1,98? 1,98? 7 | 

) | REPLACEMENT CUSI NEWsscseeevees 6,540 ub Bu $72,040 | 
Po co HEPRECTATED COST... cca saenaveee | $72,890 | a 

Z — — 192 . | | | | me



/ SECTION J: 

i a, | —UCLUPANCYs CLUBHUUSE ~ | | | | 

| : | CLASS: U Frane COST RANK: 3.0 Above Average 

- a | EFFECTIVE AGES 0 YEARS CUNUITLUN: 6.0 Excellent a 
i | | NUMBER OF STURIES: 4.0 AVERAGE STURY HEIGHT: 9.0 : | 

| FLOUR AREA: 19,891 Sq. Ft. = COST AS UFs Tuvya | 
7 oS : wo tna nnn tne nner errr seer nent rnc ernerserrose REPLALEMENT CUS T | 

| a | Oi — COMFUNENT oe UML bus I NEW VEPR 

; | | EXCAVAIION & SLIE FREFARATLUN: - ee | | : 
| | . Site Preparautlonascscccenevees 6,ale a.15 781 701 

] DUNE LONS | es a 
| | Concrete,Hearing walls..scceee 17,871 1.44 29,240 29,240 ; | 

i | - — FRARES | | : | a - | i 
| | : | Wood Fosts & Beamieccccccenee 19,891. 2.26 44,754 44,994 | | 

oo , | | FLUUR STRUCIURE: cy | : _ 
Concrete, Elevated Slab........ 6,542 6.92, 45,271 45,271 : 

3 | | Wood Joists and Sheathing..... 15,449 4.38 98,469 59,467 | | | 

) | | | SUBTOTAL. cc eee ecccnnencnusane | 105,740 103,740 
| | | FLOUR CUVER: ot . / . 

Te | Carpet and Fadsecsssecceceecee 12,929 2.69 34,779 34,779 | 
- Concrete Colorsccccccveccucacs 29S 0.54 agg 446 

| | File, CEramiCacencesesanccccacs 993 6.80 5,263 6b SS | 

™ Tide CUarrye nc caneasacaneenens 393 6.40 24705 2,709 

| | | Vinyl Sheetecscssesesccccecnee 1,989 Jee 5,013 5,013 
. SUBTOTAL ae ewes cnn ccnecccenacee | 49,706 49,706 | 

. CEILING: . no 

5 Gypsum Board, faped 4 Paints... 19,491 1.04. 20,487, 20,60/ 

a  ENTERLOR CONSTRUCT iUa: : | oan 
Interior Construction,franed.. 17,902 3.66 195,030 (155,050 SO 

. . [Interior Construction,Masonry. 1,99? Pea 48,7 be 1b,/a/ 

i BGS O CABIN be cee cenanccanecuce dO 3.26 1,658 1,653 . 

| | Hraom ClOSOtesneeccnncecsesees 19 79.2) 79S i743 | 
| | Upen Shelvesscsacaccecsuseeens 20 2.53 51 5p 

. . . Garage work BENCh. cceesuevcane du wd. O14 519 - o19 oe 

a Laminated Plastic Fullnagn lupe 3u (3U.88 0 928 | 
SUBTOTAL. canes cccscncacseveces 172,734 177,744 | | 

PLUMBING: s . | | | | | 
: Kitchen Sinks csccccvensuuseans 4 44; 1,788 1,783 © | 

| Laundry brayeccscucsensscceces 5 4g 1260 | 1,269 | 
3 LivatOryecccccrcccasencenncens ? Ja? ly hy 2y4ry ; 

| fOLLetesccnaccaccusvsecaccnees 9 bi7 "445 91s : | 
| Water Heaterssacccaucesuccecen 1 546 346 546 ft 

| SUBTULAL . .ccccncccccccsveceeus | 12,006 12,006 | 
a HEATING AND COOLING: | . 

EL@CtriCeacecenesucecesseseese fy 188 2.05. 4,488) 4,485 | | | Oo 
. Hot and Chilled Water.scevesae 19,871 9.05 1?9,ala (179,056 | 

 GURTOTAL awe ewww eee wane onee 1e4,101 184,191 | me 
| ELECIRICALSs . 

i | | ELECEricdlevccccccccscecevenan 19,891 bed 109,997 10,997 | 
| | - EXTERIUR WALL: | | - 

- | Brick VeENReraaseccecnnacesenes Il ytd? 11.60 141,85? 1S1,85/ | 

| ee LnSulablOnNeccccccecccccccseeae Tlyd6/ 048 4,680 4,898 a 

a SO | SUBTOTAL sc esccneveceeeeseneeee 1do,/45 156,745 
| RUUF STRUCTURES | 7 | 

a Wood jorsts, Wood deck scesesace 3,26 4.11 13,207 13,259 a . 

- txsosed Beams and Sheathing... 3,226 | q.n2 b4,ad2 14,002 | - . 

SUBLUTAL ccc wen cence wae nennsene. 27 y84t 27, Bal 

a RUUF CUVER: | | | 
: | Composition Shinglescccccceeee  Gyude ted A282 A,26k — 

REPLACEMENT COST NEW. wea nenenee 17,871 45.50 204,994 | . 

i | DEPRECIATED COST. wn cccccnccaece 904,994 ; ee 

cane 193 -



oe | SUMMARY | HUTAL LUST NEW DEFR | | 
9 ls APAKTAENT a . G,0/8,a08 0,978,504 

| | es RESTAURANT | / a72,G79 S$ /2 890 P . | 3: CLUBHUUSE : 904,994 904,994 _ ‘ - oo : TOTAL COST cccanuncnccvcccecnace /,356,42 7,856,492 a ‘ : 

| | AUBLILUNS: | | | | : RESTAURANT KITCHEN EQUIPMENTS : 159,000 150,000 | | | . : DINING KOUM ANU COMMUM AREA FURNISHINGS 125,000 125,000 | | 

a FREIGHT ELEVATUR | 55,000 35,000 oe | eS (ud PASSENGER ELEVATORS | | 100,000 100, 090 | Be | | FEES | | 25,000 25,900 | | : | ARCHITECTURE FEES 200,000 200,000 | | J PHONE SYSTEM | | 60,000 60,000 — , . {[MPROVED SITE 462,000 442,000 | CONTINGENCY & LEVELUPER FEE | | 1,262,650 1,282,650 — - 
. . . TOTAL LUST cccncccecnacensecena . . . . 10,527,142 10,521,742 

. 

i KUUNUED TU NEAKESI 31,000 | | | 1U,dc1,00u 10,321,000 | 7 | Cost Data by MARSHALL and SWIFT | | | 

3 , ) 194 | : |
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RREEEDEEE? EEE EEE 
EEEEEKEEEEI IEEE 

EEE 

Sn 

COMMANDI2LIST | 
| . | 

GENERAL INFORAATION: | 
| 

| NUM DATA a oa | 
- oO 

GE 1s THE HERITAGE | | | : | 

GI 2s MADGEN-HOFFMAN JOINT VENTURE o | , | 7 . 

i GI 3: APPLETON, WISCONSIN | 
| — 

G1 43 LANDMARK RESEARCH,INC © | 
, | 

| Gi Ss JANUARY 1, 1985 - | | To 

. GL 6:2 ( Gentral ) 1 (Extreme ) 
a 

SECTION BATA: | | | | 

| WUN OKC &@SiC<iMORANK COREA —~<“<~*i“C(<“‘iR AGE CNP EK | | | . | 

. SE 1: 300 D 1.04 4.0 145435 5.0 97.0 06.0 0.9 0.0 | a 

SE 23 950 8 1.04 4.90 6340 1.9 10.0 06.0 0.0 9.0 | | | | 

7 SE od: 311 0. 1.04 = $.0 1¥H91 3.0 9.0 06.9 0.0 0.0 oo 
| 

| COMPONENT DATA: (1 ] | | | 
| 

NUM = S(H) CODE UNIS HANK DEPA EX | , 

co te tO 2) BO 43500 UO 61: 2¢ 8) HWA 58 | fp 

: CO 2: 14 3) CAB SE AREAS 145433 CO 62s 2¢ 8) HWL 58 a : _ 

i G0 3: 10 4) DR SE AREA= 145453 GO ods 20 9) TE 3 | : | 

GO 4: 1¢ 5) EC 4g5o0 CO 44: 20.9) IF : | 

_ CO Ss t€ 3) Ef 96945 GO 65s 2¢ 9) 1G | 3 . 

CO 63 1¢ 6) FE «85% 124618 Cu 64: 2( 9) TH 5 | - 

| CO 72 10 6) FY 2% 10180 CO 67: 24 9) IK | 1 a , | 

| CO 8: 1 6) FAB 8% 11655 CO 68s 209) Ih 2 | | Peo 

- CO 9: 1¢ 7) GH SE AREAS 145433 CO 69: 2411) KN SE AREA= = 6340. 
| 

. CO 10s 1¢ 8) HA 90% 130890 . tO 70: 2442) LA SE AREA= 6540 
. 

CO Ts 1¢ 8) HB 10% 14543 GO 2b 201d) MAL 2816 , | . 

5 CO 122 1¢ 8) HA | 2130, a CU fda 2S) MAU 2816 | - 

GO 13s 1¢ 8) HWE 2136 CO 73: 2417) GAA SE AREA= = 4.40 | 

CO 14s 16 8) HUD ana 0 242 2018) RF SE AREAS 4340 . 

oo CO 15: 1 8) HUN 9136 CO. 75: 2418) RU Sk AKEA= 6540 

CO 14s 1¢ 8) HUF 584 | CO 74s 2021) VOR 1 
| 

CU t/s 1¢ 8) Huu 149 . cO 77s $¢ 2) BC aad - : 

| CO 18s 14 8) HUS q | CO 78: 3¢ 3) Cab SE AREAS = 19891 : 

: CO 19s 1 8) HUY 149 - CO 792 3( 4) OK SE AKEA= = 19891 | 

| CO.20: 1( 8) HUY a : LU BOs 3¢ 3) EL gaa | . | 

CO 213 1¢ 9) 1C 149 | CO Bis 3¢ 3) EM 13549 
; 

0 222 409) TD 149 | CO 82: 3( 6) FE 65% 12929 | | 

CO 23s 109) HE 149 CO 83s J¢ 6) FF 4% 746 . 

i CO 243-1¢ 9) IF 18 UO 84s 3¢ 6) FY 54 995 | 

(0 25: 1¢ 9) 16 | 217 | GO 88s 304) FZ 2% 394 | | 

— uO 26: 1¢ 9) TH | 217 LO 86: 3( 6) FAB 10% 19eP | 

| co 7219) Wd 8 CO 87: 3( 7) GH SE AREAS 19891 — ; 

i CO 28: 1¢ 9) IK 149 CO 8B: 3( 8) HA 90% 179020 | | | 

tu 292 4¢ 9b Th 1u CO 99: J¢ 8) HB 10% 1989 
| 

. CO 30s 1411) KA SE AREAS 149443 . CO 90: 3( 8) HWA . 50 
| 

GU Sts 1072) LA SE AREAS 145455 , CO 91s 3 8) HUC | 10 | | os 

CO 322 413) MAL $4326 | . CO 92: 3( 8) HWH 200 | 
. 

£0 332 1093) MAU 34326 GO 93s 3( 8) HWX 22 oo | 

} — c0 g4s 1016) PO 19160 : CO 942 30 8) HUN 50 | oS . 

- 0 35s 14417) GAA 48500 | CO 95: 3¢ 9) 1B a ae , 

CO 36: 1(18) RF 48500 | CO 96: 3( 9) IF | . 3 | | 

CO 37s 1418) RU 49500 CO 973 34 9) IG } | | | | | | 

. CO 58: 1421) UD 149 : | CO 98: 3( 9) IH 4 . : : 

CO 392 1021) UE. 149 C0 992 50-9) KK | 1 

GO 40s 1021) Us Vag | UO100: ditt) KA 2188 

CO 412 1¢21) UN 4 ad COVO1s SUIT) KN SE AREAS = 19891 | . 

— GO 423 1121) UR. 3 C0102: SCS) MAL 11367 | | 

GO 43s 1(27) YAK 656 £01038 313) MAU W146? | 

. CO 442.1492) VK 19160 | | C0104: 3(17) UAA $226 | : - | 

CO 452 1432) CAB 38232 CONS: 3¢17) OR $226 a | | 

GO 46: 1(32) EB | 38232 | CONS: SC) RF 6342 of | | - ce! 

CO 472 1432) GAA 38232 CO1072 J(12) LA SE AREA= = 19891 7 | | 

| CO 48: 1(32) RE 38232 | oo : | | 

| CO 49: 1432) va 4 ADDITIONS: | a | 

60 502 24 2) BC SE ARKA= 6540 # SEC GESCRIPTION UNITS/AMOUNT DEP ExC GATE 

C0 Sts 2¢ 3) CAB SE AREA= = 6.540 a: me seen carr nner reer rnc e terre cereses sesamencrcererssss Sees eee ee | 

C0 52: 24 4) DK SE AREA= 6340 710 SRESTAURANT KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 190000 

. CG 532 2¢ 5) EC SE AREA= 6340 a 8:0 :DINING ROOM AND COMMOM AREA FU 125000 

| CO 54: 2¢ 4) FE 45Z 2853 a 9:0 | sVEHICLE ~~ 25000 . . . 

ep 953 20 4) FY ay 444 . oo 1030 sFREIGHT ELEVATOR §5000 on 

C0 Sor 26-6) FZ SSR 29 0 | 1130 :1w0 FASSENGER ELEVATORS : 100000 | | 

pos UD S72 24 6) FAB 1d B24 | 1230 sFEES | oo - 25000 

| | CU S82 24 7) GH SE AKEA=  — 6540_ | 13:0 rARCHITECTURE FEES | 200000 

: CO 59: 2¢ 8) Ha 63% AP 1480 :PHONE SYSTEA . | 60000 

7 | C0 602 20.6) HB 382 2219 7 1520 vIMPROVED SITE | 442000 . | 

[1] See field form on following cost as oF: 12/84 | | | 

a pages for explanation of ARCHITECT FEES? OFF (ON ns ) 

| | | | codes. | COMMAND: >ROUND 1000 . oo | 

| COMMAND :2REPORT : 

i oe - 196 =



EE EEE EEE IDE EEE EOE 
eee 

| _. SEGREGATED COST FIELD FORM — RESIDENTIAL we geen ey yy ee epee eee . 
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| | | | | THE HERITAGE : | , 
| A RETIREMENT LIVING CENTER | | 
| CALCULATION OF PROJECTED POTENTIAL AND EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE | , 

oe . : : 1985 1986 (1987 — 1988 1989 1990 L991 1992 1993. 1994 

; POTENTIAL GROSS APARTMENT/SERVICE REVENUE LESS VACANCY LOSS _ - | . : 

Basic Apt. Rent -— 1 BR Units (From Previous Year) : 311040 311040 311040 326592 342922 360068 378071 396975 416823 437665 }38[f 
_*® Rate of Change _ : 1.000 1.000 1.050 1.050 1.050 1-050 1.050 1.050 — 1.050 1.050 

* Current Year Potential Gross Revenue | 311040 311040 326592 342922 360068 378071 396975 416823 437665 459548 ~ 
. Vacancy Loss (%) : 1.000 0.230 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017. 0.017 : 

- Bféfective Gross Revenue | 239502 321040 337092 353947 371644 390226 409737 430224 431735 

S. Basic Apt. Rent - 2 BR, 1.5 BA Units (From Previous Year) 288000 288000 296640 314438 333305 353303 374501 396971 420790 446037 | 
_*® Rate of Change . 1.000 1.030 1.060 - 1.060 1.060 - 1.060 1.060 1.060 1.060 1.060 ; 

7 =» Current Year Potential Gross Revenue | | 288000 296640 314438 333305 353303 374501 396971 420790 446037 472799 ' 
_. Vacancy Loss (%) : | 1.000 0.100 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017 0.017 (0.017 0.017. 0.017 | 

Effective Gross Revenue | | | 0 266976 309093 327639 347297 368135 390223. 413636 «= 438454084762 4 

Basic Apt. Rent - 2 BR, 1.75 BA Units (From Previous Year) - 45600 45600 47880 51232 54818 58655 62761 67154 71855 76885 : 
| _ © Rate of Change oO * 1.000 1.050 1.070 1.070 (1.070 1.070 1.070 - 1.070 | 1.070 | 1.070 ; 

= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue _ . | 45600 $$ 47880 351232 54818 58655 62761 67154 71855 76885 82267 
Vacancy Loss (%) . 1.000 0.000 0.010 0.010 - 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 © 9.010 0.010 . 

| Effective Gross Revenue | | 0 47880 $0719 54270 58069 62133 66483 71136-76116 81444 | 

| Service Package ~- lst Resident (From Previous Year) | 491700 491700 521202. 352474 585623 - 620760 658006 697486 739335 783695 | 
- * Rate of Change | 1.000 1.060 1.060 . 1.0606 1.060 1.06¢ 1.060 — 1.060 1.060 1.060 | 

= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue : 491700 521202 552474 585623 620760 658006 697486 739335 #783695 830717 F 
Vacancy Loss (%) 1.000 0.165, 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 : 

Effective Gross Revenue | - QO 435204 543635 576253 610828 647477 686326 727506 771156 817425 | 

_ Service Package — 2nd Resident (From Previous Year) 77700 77700 82362 87304 92542 98094 103980 110219 116832 123842 © 
* Rate of Change | 1.000 1.060 1.060 1.060 _1.060 1.060 1.060 1.060 1.060 1.060 : 
= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue | 77700 82362 | 87304 92542 98094 103980 110219 116832 123842 131273 
Vacancy Loss (%) . 1.000 0.165 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 

Effective Gross Revenue 0 68772 85907 91061 96525 102316 108455 114963 121861 129172 | 

SUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE GROSS APARTMENT/SERVICE REVENUE 0 1058333 1310394 1386314 1466665 1551706 1641713 1736978 1837811 1944539 

POTENTIAL GROSS PARKING REVENUE LESS VACANCY LOSS | | | | . | 

Attached Garage Rent (From Previous Year) 7 20160 20160-20084 28BSF =—s2B7G2.——ss239ZL 25117 2637327692 29076 : 
* Rate of Change | | 1.000 1.025 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 : 
= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue . : 20160 20664 21697 22782 23921 25117 26373 27692 29076 30530 3 
Vacancy Loss (%) 1.000 0.075 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 ; 

Effective Gross Revenue 0 19114 21480 22554 23682 . 24866 26109 27415 28786 30225 ; 

Anciiiary Garage Rent (From Previous Year) 14400 14400 14400 15120 15876 16670 17503 18378 19297 20262 
* Rate of Change 1.000 1.000 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 ; 
= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue 14400 14400 15120 15876 16670 17503 ' 18378 19297 20262 21275 
Vacancy Loss (3%) 1.000 0.350 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050 | 

«Effective Gross Revenue __ | 9 9360 14364 15082 15836 16628 17460 | 18333 19249 20212 | 

_ ss SUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE GROSS PARKING REVENUE | 0 28474 35844 37636 39518 41494 43569 45747 48035 50436 F 

: OTHER POTENTIAL GROSS REVENUE LESS VACANCY LOSS —_ | | | | | 

Laundry Revenue (From Previous Year) 2000 2000 2050 2153 2260 2373 2492 2616 2747 2885 — | 
* Rate sf Change : 1.9000 1.025 1.050 1.050 1.050 . 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 1.050 : 
= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue ws 2000 2050 jj.2153 i$:(2260 2373 2492 2616 © 2747 / 2885 3029 | 
Vacancy Loss (3%) 1.000 0.165 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016  °#£Q.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 | 

Effective Gross Revenue 0 1712 2118 2224 23352452 2575 2703 2838 2980 , 

Other Revenue Sources (From Previous Year) 20230 20230 20230 21646 23161 24783 26517 28374 30360 32485 | 
* Rate of Change 1.000 1.000 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 1.070 . 

= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue 20230 20230 21646 23161 24783 26517 - 28374 30360 32485 - 34759 f 

Vacancy Loss (%) | | | 1.000 0.165 0.016 0.016 0.016 — 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 

-s«sEfffective Gross Revenue | 0 16892 21300 22791 24386 26093 27920 29874 31965 —§ 34203 : 

SUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE :SPOSS RENT/SERVICE, PARKING, 0 1105411 1369656 1448965 1532904 1621745 1715776 1815303 1920649 2032158 ! 
LAURImY 2 STUES mEVENUE if 

POTENTIAL GROSS INTEREST INCOME — a | | 

Interest Earned on Security Deposits | 9100 9100 9100 9100 9100 9100 9100 9100 9100 —- 9100 ' 
| * Rate sf Change 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 | 

= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue 9100 9100 9100 9100 — 9100 9100 9100 | 9100 9100 — 9100 
| Vacancy Loss (%) | | 1.000 0.165 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 — 0.016 0.016 0.016 0.016 4 

. Effective Gross Interest Income : oO 7599 ~ B954 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 8954 : 

_ Interest Earned on Debt Service Reserve Fund | 64400 64400 64400 = 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 | 
* Rate of Change | , 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 , 
= Current Year Potential Gross Revenue 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 ; 
Vacancy Loss (%) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a?) —O- | 

Effective Gross Interest Inccme 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 ~~ 64400 64400 64400 64400 64400 ; 

SUBTOTAL: EFFECTIVE GROSS INTEREST INCOME 64400 71999 73354 73354 73354 73354. 73354 73354 ©§ 73354 73354 of 

TOTAL EFFECTIVE GROSS REVENUE s. 64400 1177409 1443010 1522320 1606259 1695099 1789130 1888657 1994004 2105512 _ : 
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